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BEFORE 

 
Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission, 

Ranchi 
 

Case (Tariff) No.: 13 of 2025 
 

In the matter of: 
 

 

Petition for 

True-up for FY 2024-25, and 

Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 

 

In the matter: 

Tata Power Corporation Limited (TPCL) 
Jojobera Power Plant, P.O. Rahargora, Jamshedpur- 
831016……………………………………………………………. Petitioner 

 
PRESENT 

 
 
Hon’ble Justice Navneet Kumar  Chairperson 
Hon’ble Mahendra Prasad Member (Law) 

 
 

 
Order dated March 23, 2026 

 

Tata Power Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as TPCL or the Petitioner) 

has filed the Petition dated December 10, 2025 for Truing up for FY 2024-25, 

Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26, for Unit-II and Unit-III at Jojobera. 
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Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 

1.1 The Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter 
referred to as the “JSERC” or the “Commission”) was established by the 

Government of Jharkhand under Section 17 of the Electricity Regulatory 
Commission Act, 1998 on August 22, 2002. The Commission became 
operational with effect from April 24, 2003. 

1.2 The Government of Jharkhand vide its notification dated August 22, 2002 
has defined the functions of JSERC as per Section 22 of the Electricity 

Regulatory Commission Act, 1998 to be the following, namely: 

(a) to determine the tariff for electricity, wholesale, bulk, grid or retail, 
as the case may be, in the manner provided in section 29; 

(b) to determine the tariff payable for the use of the transmission 
facilities in the manner provided in section 29; 

(c) to regulate power purchase and procurement process of the 

transmission utilities and distribution utilities including the price 
at which the power shall be procured from the generating 

companies, generating stations or from other sources for 
transmission, sale, distribution, and supply in the State; 

(d) to promote competition, efficiency, and economy in the activities 

of the electricity industry to achieve the objects and purposes of 
this Act. 

1.3 After the Electricity Act, 2003 came into force, the earlier Electricity 
Regulatory Commission Act of 1998 stands repealed and the functions of 
State Electricity Regulatory Commission are now defined under Section 

86 of the Act. 

1.4 In accordance with Section 86 (1) of the Act, the JSERC discharges the 
following functions: 

(a) determine the tariff for generation, supply, transmission, and 
wheeling of electricity, wholesale, bulk or retail, as the case may 

be, within the State: 

Provided that where open access has been permitted to a 
category of consumers under section 42, the State Commission 

shall determine only the wheeling charges and surcharge 
thereon, if any, for the said category of consumers; 

(b) regulate electricity purchase and procurement process of 
distribution licensees including the price at which electricity shall 
be procured from the generating companies or licensees or from 

other sources through agreements for purchase of power for 
distribution and supply within the State; 
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(c) facilitate intra-state transmission and wheeling of electricity; 

(d) issue licenses to persons seeking to act as transmission licensees, 

distribution licensees and electricity traders with respect to their 
operations within the State; 

(e) promote cogeneration and generation of electricity from 
renewable sources of energy by providing suitable measures for 
connectivity with the grid and sale of electricity to any person, 

and also specify, for purchase of electricity from such sources, a 
percentage of the total consumption of electricity in the area of a 
distribution licensee; 

(f) adjudicate upon the disputes between the licensees and 
generating companies; and to refer any dispute for arbitration; 

(g) levy fee for the purposes of this Act; 

(h) specify State Grid Code consistent with the Grid Code specified 
under Clause (h) of sub-section (1) of Section 79; 

(i) specify or enforce standards with respect to quality, continuity 
and reliability of service by licensees; 

(j) fix the trading margin in the intra-state trading of electricity, if 
considered, necessary; 

(k) discharge such other functions as may be assigned to it under 

this Act. 

1.5 The Commission has to also advise the State Government as per sub 
section 2 of Section 86 of the Act, on all or any of the following matters, 

namely: 

(a) promotion of competition, efficiency and economy in activities 

of the electricity industry; 

(b) promotion of investment in electricity industry; 

(c) reorganization and restructuring of electricity industry in the 

State; 

(d) matters concerning generation, transmission, distribution and 
trading of electricity or any other matter referred to the State 

Commission by that Government. 

1.6 The State Commission shall ensure transparency while exercising its 

powers and discharging its functions. 

1.7 In discharge of its functions, the State Commission is also guided by the 
National Tariff Policy, 2016 as brought out by Government of India in 

compliance to Section 3 of the Act. The objectives of the National Tariff 
Policy are to: 

(a) ensure availability of electricity to consumers at reasonable and 
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competitive rates; 

(b) ensure financial viability of the sector and attract investments; 

(c) promote transparency, consistency and predictability in 
regulatory approaches across jurisdictions and minimize 

perceptions of regulatory risks; 

(d) promote competition, efficiency in operations and improvement 
in quality of supply; 

(e) Promote generation of electricity from Renewable sources; 

(f) Promote Hydroelectric Power generation including Pumped 
Storage Projects (PSP) to provide adequate peaking reserves, 

reliable grid operation and integration of variable renewable 
energy sources; 

(g) Evolve a dynamic and robust electricity infrastructure for better 
consumer services; 

(h) Facilitate supply of adequate and uninterrupted power to all 

categories of consumers; 

(i) Ensure creation of adequate capacity including reserves in 

generation, transmission and distribution in advance, for 
reliability of supply of electricity to consumers. 

Tata Power Company Limited (TPCL) 

1.8 Tata Power Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as TPCL or the 
Petitioner), is a company incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 
(VII of 1913) with its Registered Office at Bombay House, 24, Homi Mody 

Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400001 and is engaged in the business of 
Electricity Generation, Transmission and Distribution. 

1.9 Tata Steel Limited (TSL), which is engaged in the production of iron and 
steel and is also a distribution licensee in Jamshedpur (Jharkhand), 
obtained permission from the Government of Bihar to establish power 

plants in Jojobera in 1991 through its subsidiary company named 
Jamshedpur Power Company Limited (JAPCOL) which was subsequently 
transferred to Tata Power Company Limited (TPCL). TPCL thereafter 

Commissioned five Units out of which two Units (Unit-II & Unit-III) of 120 
MW each at Jojobera is dedicated to supply power to TSL. 

1.10 TPCL operates five units at Jojobera, Jharkhand with a cumulative 
capacity of 547.5 MW out of which two units (Unit-II & Unit-III) are the 
subject matter of tariff determination in this Tariff Order. Both units have 

an installed capacity of 120 MW each. Unit-II commenced its operations 
on February 01, 2001 and Unit-III on February 01, 2002. 

The Petitioner’s Prayers 
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1.11 The Petitioner in the instant Petition made the following prayers before 
the Commission: 

 Accept the Petition; 

 Approve the Operational, Fuel and Financial Parameters, Additional 

Capitalization, Annual Revenue Requirement and Generation Tariff for 
Unit-II and Unit-III of Jojobera proposed through Truing-up for FY 

2024-25 and APR for FY 2025-26 proposals enclosed herewith; 

 Grant liberty to the Petitioner to approach Hon’ble Commission at 

appropriate stage subsequently: 

a. for determination of Supplementary Tariff for FGD System to be 

installed for Units-II and III including compensation for additional 
capital cost, operational parameter deterioration and O&M/water 
expenses in accordance with Regulation 14.16 and all other relevant 

Regulations/provisions under JSERC (Terms and Conditions for 
Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 and 
amendments thereof.  

b. for approval of the capital expenditure to be incurred under “Change 
in Law” due to the mandatory use of treated sewage water at Unit 2 

and 3 as per National Tariff Policy, 2016 

c. for approval of the capital expenditure to be incurred under “Change 
in Law” due to co-firing of biomass as required by Biomass Policy of 

Ministry of Power dated 11.11.2025 for Unit 2 and 3, 

d. for approval of the capital expenditure to be incurred in compliance 

with CEA (flexible operation of Coal based Thermal Power Generating 
Units) Regulations, 2023 for Unit 2 and 3, 

e. for approval of Renovation & Modernisation (R&M) Plan for Units 2 

and 3 after carrying out RLA Study in upcoming annual shutdowns 
in Third/Fourth Control Period as the case may be;  

f. for claiming compensation for deterioration in operational 

parameters due to low PLF;  

g. to modify/make additions to the above Capex/Other proposals, if 

need arises during the proceedings of the present Petition and/or in 
subsequent True-up/APR Petitions 

h. for seeking revision in tariff due to wage revision agreement being 

reached/or with subsequent Truing-up Petition(s). 

 Provide an opportunity to the Petitioner to present its case prior to the 

finalization of the Tariff Order. Tata Power believes that such an 
approach would provide a fair treatment to all the stakeholders and 

may eliminate the need for a review or clarification. 

 Permit the Petitioner to propose suitable changes to the Petition and 
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the mechanism of meeting the revenue on further analysis, prior to the 
final approval by the Hon’ble Commission; 

 Condone any inadvertent omissions/errors/rounding‐off 

differences/shortcomings and permit the Petitioner to add/alter this 

filing and make further submissions as may be required at a future 
date. 

 Pass such further and other Orders, as the Hon’ble Commission may 
deem fit and proper, keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the 

case. 
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Chapter 2: PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Background 

2.1 The Commission had passed Business Plan & Multi Year Tariff for Control 
Period for FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 by Order dated February 19, 2018. 

2.2 Later, the Petitioner had filed a review petition against the MYT Order 

dated February 19, 2018 which was disposed off by the Commission by 
Order dated January 9, 2019. 

2.3 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2016-17 by Order dated 
December 27, 2019. 

2.4 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2017-18, Annual 

Performance Review for FY 2018-19 and Mid-Term review for Revised 
Annual Revenue Requirement and Generation Tariff for FY 2019-20 & FY 

2020-21 by Order dated February 14, 2020. 

2.5 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2018-19 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2019-20 by Order dated September 09, 2020. 

2.6 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2019-20, Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2020-21, Business Plan and Multi Year Tariff 
for the Control Period for FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 by Order dated 

November 04, 2022. 

2.7 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2020-21 and Annual 

Performance Review for FY 2021-22 by Order dated May 22, 2023. 

2.8 Later the Petitioner had filed a review petition against the True-up for FY 
2019-20, Annual Performance Review for FY 2020-21, Business Plan and 

Multi Year Tariff for the Control Period for FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 by 
Order dated November 04, 2022 which was disposed off by the 

Commission by Order dated January 09, 2024. 

2.9 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2021-22 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2021-22 by Order dated January 09, 2024. 

2.10 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2022-23 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2023-24 by Order dated June 06, 2024. 

2.11 The Commission had passed the True-up for FY 2023-24 and Annual 

Performance Review for FY 2024-25 by Order dated March 28, 2025. 

Information Gaps in the Petitions 

2.12 In exercise of the Tariff determination process, several 
deficiencies/information gaps were found in the Petition submitted by the 
Petitioner and the same was communicated to the Petitioner vide letter 

no. JSERC/Case (Tariff) No. 13 of 2025/682 dated February 10, 2026.  

2.13 On March 02, 2026, the Petitioner responded to the query raised by the 
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Commission and provided the necessary affidavit. 

2.14 The Commission has re-scrutinized the Petition along with the 

submission of the Petitioner with respect to information gaps and has 
considered the same while passing this Order. 

Inviting Public Comments/Suggestions 

2.15 During the scrutiny of the petition, the Commission has directed the 
Petitioner vide letter no. JSERC/Case (Tariff) No. 13 of 2025/588 dated 

December 30, 2025 to publish a Public Notice inviting 
comments/suggestions from public and to make available copies of the 
Petition to the members of general public on request. 

2.16 Accordingly, Public Notice was published by the Petitioner in the 
newspapers for two consecutive days and a period of twenty-one (21) days 

was given for submitting the comments/suggestions by the general 
public. 

Table 1: List of newspapers and dates of publication of public notice by the Petitioner 

2.17 Further, the Commission had organized a Public Hearing on February 17, 
2026, where an additional opportunity to all the Stakeholders was 
provided to submit their comments/suggestions on the instant petition. 

The newspapers wherein the Notice was published by the Commission 
are mentioned below: 

Table 2: List of newspapers and dates of publication of public notice by the Commission 

Newspaper Date of Publication 

Prabhat Khabar (Hindi) 08.02.2026 

Dainik Bhaskar (Hindi) 08.02.2026 

The Times of India (English) 08.02.2026 

The Pioneer (English) 08.02.2026 

Submission of Comments/Suggestions and Conduct of Public Hearing 

2.18 Objections/Comments/Suggestions on the Petition were received. The 
Objections/Comments/Suggestions of the Public, Petitioner’s responses 
and Commission’s views thereon are detailed in Chapter 4 of this Order. 

Newspaper  Date of Publication 

Prabhat Khabar (Hindi) 04.01.2026 & 05.01.2026 

Hindustan (Hindi) 04.01.2026 & 05.01.2026 

The Hindustan Times (English) 04.01.2026 & 05.01.2026 

Statesman (English) 04.01.2026 & 05.01.2026 
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Chapter 3: BRIEF FACTS OF THE PETITION 

3.1 This Chapter summarizes the Petition of Truing-up for FY 2024-25, and 
Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26, as filed by the Petitioner for 
the Commission’s approval. 

Truing up for FY 2024-25 

3.2 The table below summarizes the Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 
2024-25 as submitted by the Petitioner against approved in the Tariff 

Order dated March 28, 2025. 

Table 3: Annual Revenue Requirement (Rs. Cr.) as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

O&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 59.50 57.79 57.07 56.11 

Depreciation Rs. Cr. 8.25 8.06 8.49 8.41 

Interest on Loan Rs. Cr. 2.37 2.26 2.28 2.26 

Interest on Working Capital Rs. Cr. 11.91 11.95 11.63 11.63 

Return on Equity Rs. Cr. 30.04 29.96 29.21 28.92 

AFC Rs. Cr. 112.07 110.02 108.68 107.33 

Water Charges Rs. Cr. 6.21 5.73 6.94 6.26 

Capital Spare Rs. Cr.     0.00 0.00 

Incentive (Pre-Tax) Rs. Cr. 0.00 0.00   0.04 

Energy Charge Rs. Cr. 221.06 229.68 270.31 246.04 

Less: Discount as per [SHAKTI 2&3] Rs. Cr. 0.00 1.92 2.98 2.36 

Less: Gain on Operational Parameters[25%] Rs. Cr. 0 1.39 0 2.29 

Less: Gain on O&M Expenses [50%] Rs. Cr. 0 -  0 -  

  Less: Non-Tariff Income Rs. Cr. 0 0.95 0 1.03 

Net Annual Revenue Requirement  Rs. Cr. 339.34 341.16 382.95 353.99 

 

Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 

3.3 The Petitioner has projected the Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 
2025-26 based on the actual figures for first six months of FY 2025-26 
(i.e. from April 2025 to October 2025) and estimated for the remaining six 

months of FY 2025-26 as tabulated below. 

Table 4: Annual Revenue Requirement (Rs. Cr.) as submitted by the Petitioner  

Particulars UoM Unit-II Unit-III 
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MYT  Petition MYT  Petition 

O&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 59.32 60.39 57.55 58.43 

Depreciation Rs. Cr. 8.25 9.32 8.40 9.23 

Interest on Loan Rs. Cr. 1.40 2.26 1.44 2.29 

Interest on Working Capital Rs. Cr. 11.91 11.86 11.63 11.72 

Return on Equity Rs. Cr. 28.34 30.38 27.54 29.30 

AFC Rs. Cr. 109.21 114.21 106.55 110.97 

Water Charges Rs. Cr. 6.68 6.50 6.64 5.84 

Capital Spare Rs. Cr.     0.00 0.00 

Incentive (Pre-Tax) Rs. Cr. 0.00 0.00   0.00 

Energy Charge Rs. Cr. 221.06 222.91 234.61 201.46 

Less: Discount as per [SHAKTI 
2&3] 

Rs. Cr. 0.00 4.21 0.00 3.97 

  Less: Non-Tariff Income Rs. Cr.  0.00 0.00   0.00 

Net Annual Revenue 
Requirement  

Rs. Cr. 336.94 339.42 347.80 314.29 
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Chapter 4: PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS 

4.1 On the Petitioner’s plea several stakeholders responded. The Public 

Hearing was held on February 17, 2026 at Jamshedpur to ensure 
maximum public participation and transparency wherein Stakeholders 
put forth their comments and suggestions before the Commission. The list 

of attendees is attached as Chapter 9 to this Order. 

4.2 The comments and suggestions of the public along with the response of 

the Petitioner and the views of the Commission are summarized in this 
Chapter. The issues raised by the stakeholders, which don’t fall in the 
line to True-up, and APR have not been discussed in this Chapter. 

Querist- Shri. Rajesh Kumar 

Query/ Comments/Suggestions 

4.3 The requirement for installation of Flue Gas Desulphurization (FGD) 
systems has been waived off for “Category C” power plants by the Central 

Government vide recent notification (Notification by MoEFCC dated 
11.07.2025), and as such, Jojobera Power Plant is exempted from such 
installation, being under “Category C”. 

4.4 Why approval for FGD cost is being sought only for Unit-2 and Unit-3, 
whereas, FGD is being installed for all units of Tata Power at Jojobera. 
Further, since FGD is related to environmental compliance, the matter 

falls under the jurisdiction of the Pollution Control Board (JSPCB) and 
not that of the Hon’ble Commission. 

4.5 Ash generation is a natural and unavoidable by-product of thermal power 
generation. However, despite 25 years of operations, no permanent or 
long-term solution has been implemented in respect of the Fly Ash. 

4.6 Out of the existing four units being operated by Tata Power, Tata Steel 
sources power also from units apart from Unit-2 and 3. However, in the 

Petition, only Unit-2 and Unit-3 are referred to. In this context, it is 
requested that the Hon’ble Commission should conduct a physical 
verification of the generating units at least once or twice every year, 

particularly prior to public hearings, to ensure that the submissions 
made by Tata Power are fair and transparent. 

4.7 The Petitioner has not submitted efforts made to procure cheaper or more 

economical coal sources. 

4.8 Clarification is required regarding the necessity of undertaking the capital 

expenditure at this stage and why such proposals were not submitted to 
the Hon’ble Commission 2-3 years ago. Regarding water charges/ water 
tax; payment to be verified for allowance of the same. 

Petitioner Response 
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4.9 As regards the query on the installation of FGD, Tata Power would like to 
submit that the same has been undertaken in accordance with the 

mandate as per the Notification dated 07th December, 2015 by Ministry 
of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC), and its 

subsequent amendments, as well as, in line with the direction of Central 
Pollution Board (CPCB) vide its letter dated 6th April, 2018. In Order to 
comply with the aforesaid mandate, approval was sought by the Petitioner 

from the Hon’ble Commission in respect of Unit-2 and 3, in accordance 
to the regulations issued by the Hon’ble Commission. The required in-
principle approval was accorded by the Hon’ble Commission vide Order 

dated 30th September, 2020. 

4.10 Thus, the FGD installation at Unit-2 and 3 of the Jojobera Power Plant, 

has been implemented as per the mandate, after due approval by this 
Hon’ble Commission, and represents a bona fide expenditure. It is 
submitted that a separate Petition in respect of Unit 2 and 3 shall be filed 

in terms of the GTR-2025, for approval of actual Capital Cost and 
associated supplementary tariff for FGD system, as prayed in the True 

Petition for FY 2024-25 and MYT Petition for FY27-31. Tata Power, being 
a prudent and environmentally responsible utility, has significantly 
invested in FGD system and NOx-abatement systems across its 

generating stations to curb environment related issues, which ultimately 
shall benefit all the stakeholders. 

4.11 It is submitted that since, Unit-2 and 3 of the Jojobera Power Plant fall 

within the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Commission, the Petition is required 
to be filed before the Hon’ble Commission in respect of the said units only 

for the approval for capital cost/ supplementary tariff. It is pertinent to 
note here that the capital cost for Unit-2 and 3 towards implementation 
of the FGD system imply the capex incurred specifically for Unit-2 and 3, 

and the common capital expenditure for all the units allocated to Unit-2 
and 3 which is as per the methodology approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission in its Tariff Orders. 

4.12 In response to the specific contention of the querist regarding the 
jurisdiction, the Petitioner would like to submit that though the 

environmental compliances are subject issues of the Pollution Control 
Board, the tariff determination/ capital cost recovery for such 
compliances fall squarely within the ambit of the Regulatory Commission, 

which determines the tariff for the plant i.e. Hon’ble JSERC, in the instant 
case. 

4.13 As regards to Ash Generation and its utilisation, it is humbly submitted 
that Tata Power is committed for 100% ash utilisation and accordingly 
has tied up with various cement manufacturers, brick kilns etc and 

implementing the fly ash disposal in low lying areas as per the advisory 
by Ministry of Power dated 22.02.2022 in pursuance to MoEFCC 
notification dated 31.12.2021 regarding ash utilization generated by 
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Thermal Power 

4.14 Plants to ensure sustainable disposal of ash. In this regard, it is pertinent 

to mention here that Tata Power, in compliance with the directive by 
JSPCB, submits ash generation/ utilisation report to JSPCB on regular 

basis. Further, compliance to the same is also being reported to the 
Hon’ble Commission through quarterly reports. The Petitioner have 
implemented numerous measures as a part of its committed and 

continuous efforts to contain fly ash emission and its effective disposal, 
outlined as below: 

1. The Fly ash is stored in metallic Silos of capacity as per CPCB 

guidelines. For disposal, the Fly Ash is transported to cement 
plants and other disposal sites from Silos in closed metallic 

pipelines pneumatically or in closed Bulkers. 

2. Dry fog curtain system has been set up along the nearby boundary 
of plant to control fugitive emission. 

3. Dry Fog Dedusting System (DFDA), Aqua Dedusting System (ADS) 
and Portable Fogger are installed in Silo area to control fugitive 

emission during bulker loading. 

4. Ambient Air Quality is monitored at different locations in Jojobera 
by NABL accredited labs approved by JSPCB, CPCB; and report is 

submitted to JSPCB regularly. 

4.15 The querist has contended the reference of only unit-2 and 3 in the 
Petition, despite the power being sourced by Tata Steel from other units 

of the generating station as well. In this regard, the Petitioner would like 
to submit that Unit-2 and 3 have been developed by the Petitioner as IPP 

Units in terms of the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) dated 12.09.1997 
entered between Tata Steel Limited and Tata Power. Tata Steel Limited 
procures power from these two units in a capacity of the distribution 

licensee in the Jamshedpur command area. In line with the provisions of 
the Electricity Act, the tariff determination of the said two units falls in 
the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble JSERC, and as such, the Petition for tariff 

determination (True up/ APR/ MYT) is filed by the Petitioner in respect of 
these two units only. The Petitioner wishes to express assurance that the 

additional capital expenditure claimed in the instant MYT Petition, has 
been proposed after thorough assessment of the requirement of such 
expenditure, as per the process laid down in the tariff regulations. 

However, the Petitioner welcomes the suggestion by the querist as regards 
the physical verification of the generating units by the Hon’ble 

Commission, if so, required in the view of the Hon’ble Commission. 

4.16 As regards the contention of the querist that the Petitioner has not 
submitted efforts made to procure cheaper or more economical coal 

sources, it is being humbly submitted that in compliance with the 
direction by this Hon’ble Commission, the Petitioner on regular basis, has 
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been submitting reports for each quarter with respect to the Fuel Mix with 
detailed explanation for deviation, if any, from the approved fuel mix and 

effect thereof on the Energy Charge Rate (ECR). Pertinently, the ECR for 
FY 2024-25 in respect of Unit-2 and 3 which is well contained within the 

approved ECR, is a testimony to the effective efforts put in by the 
Petitioner to optimise the coal mix. It is further submitted that Tata Power 
is sourcing coal as per FSA under Shakti Round-2 and Round-3, which 

presently does not fully meet the requirement of the Plant. Therefore, for 
additional coal requirement, if any, Tata Power is taking due measures to 
secure the same at the best possible competitive rates through e-auctions 

conducted by CIL or coal from Tata Steel West Bokaro mines. With such 
prudent practice, Tata Power evades sourcing of coal from open market 

which would result in increase in the energy charges, burdening the end 
consumer. 

4.17 As regards the proposed Capital Expenditure, it is humbly submitted that 

all the Capital Expenditure proposed by the Petitioner is in line with the 
provisions of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations. The proposed 

schemes of add-cap are duly supported with detailed justifications for 
such expenditure, such as, Detailed Project Reports (DPRs), OEM 
recommendations, Obsolescence certificates, mandates/ 

recommendations by statutory bodies, other documentary evidences, as 
required, applicable and feasible on case-to-case basis. Pertinently, the 
proposed expenditure is essential to maintain plant efficiency, reliability, 

and safety, which ultimately benefits consumers by ensuring reliable and 
sustained power supply preventing costly breakdowns. The requirement 

of claimed additional capital expenditure has been discussed by the 
Petitioner during the course of presentation in Public Hearing dated 
17.02.2026. The Petitioner would like to submit that such expenditure 

has been proposed after thorough assessment in the present MYT 
Petition, as per the process laid down in the tariff regulations. 

4.18 It is further submitted that Tata Power has claimed Add Cap as per the 

Asset Register, and all capitalisation claimed are duly supported by 
auditor certificates. All cost proposals and expenditures are backed by 

appropriate supporting documents, as per the provisions of JSERC 
Generation Tariff Regulations. 

4.19 With regards the Water Charges, it is to be submitted that the 

Government of Jharkhand (GoJ) has issued the revised water notification, 
w.e.f. the 1st April 2023. In terms of the revised notification, there is 

separate classification for supply for industrial usage and supply for 
municipal usage. Tata Steel vide its email communication dated 
05.07.2023, informed Tata Power that they agreed to the rates for supply 

of water for industrial usage and have started paying the same in its 
entirety to GoJ and further requested Tata Power to also make full 
payment in terms of Invoices raised from 01.04.2023. As such, since FY 
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2023-24 onward, including the instant Petition for truing up of FY 2024-
25, the Petitioner has been claiming 100% of the base water charges and 

100% of the tax component, since no dispute is pending before any court, 
01.04.2023 onwards. This has also been acknowledged and approved by 

the Hon’ble Commission vide respective Orders. The Petitioner has 
enclosed the copies of the Raw Water Bills for the year as ANNEXURE 
P16, along-with the audited summary of monthly water bills as 

ANNEXURE P17, for enabling prudence of the water charges claimed. 

Querist- Shri. Dilip Singh 

 

Public Comments/Suggestions 

4.20 There is an approximately 4 K.M ash slurry pipeline running from Tata 
Power to the JEMCO ash pond. There are several leakages in the slurry 

pipe, resulting in ash slurry flowing onto the road along the route from 
JEMCO to Tata Power. Additionally, ash is overflowing from the JEMCO 
ash pond, affecting lives of common people living in the nearby area. 

Therefore, the Hon’ble Commission should look into the matter. 

Petitioner Response 

4.21 The Petitioner would like to submit that there are total 5 Ash Slurry Pipe 
lines running from the Plant to the ash pond. Out of these, 3 remain in 
service at a given time. The pipelines are upkept in healthy condition by 

preventive maintenance practices and in case of any functional issue, the 
affected pipeline is immediately shut down with a changeover to spare 
one. 

4.22 In order to avoid the incidents of leakage etc, the thickness of pipelines 
is got measured by a third-party expert and corrective action is taken as 

required on immediate basis. Due to proactive maintenance practices by 
Tata Power, leakage in slurry pipelines is extremely rare, with last such 
incidence occurred in May, 2022 which was attended immediately. 

4.23 It is however, important to submit that ash slurry pipes, pond and 
associated systems have been functional over more than 20 years. While 

there is no frequent occurrence of leakage or overflow, occasional slurry 
leakage might have occurred due to ageing of the system. In the recent 
thickness test conducted to assess Ash Slurry Pipe it was observed that 

at several locations bottom thickness value has fallen below the allowable 
thickness limit. The existing ash conveying pipelines and ash slurry 
discharge pipes, including associated bends and reducers, have 

undergone significant deterioration due to prolonged service life. 

4.24 Accordingly, Tata Power has requested the Hon’ble Commission to 

approve the additional capital expenditure for the replacement of these 
systems. It is further submitted that JSPCB conducts visits to inspect 
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and no objection or adverse comment has ever been received from it in 
this regard. Nevertheless, Tata Power remains fully committed to 

community welfare and proactive mitigation of environmental risks. 

Querist- Shri Narayan Chandra Verma 

Public Comments/Suggestions 

4.25 There are frequent incidents of pipeline leakages, ash overflow, and the 

dispersal of fly ash onto the roofs of residential houses located near the 
boundary of the power plant. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to 
look into the matter. 

Petitioner Response 

4.26 As regards to the query regarding leakage of pipes, the same has already 
been replied in response to the query raised by Sh. Dilip Singh, the same 

are not being reiterated for the sake of brevity. 

4.27 As regards the concern of fly ash dispersal in the nearby residential areas, 

it is submitted that Tata Power is fully committed to safeguarding the 
environmental wellbeing of communities residing around the power plant. 
The Petitioner has installed Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring 

Station (CAAQMS) in Jojobera with data connectivity to JSPCB and CPCB 
and daily AQI data of Jojobera is updated on display board. The directions 
issued by JSPCB time to time in this regard are duly followed. It is also 

submitted that the FGD system being operational at the Petitioner’s plant 
shall further reduce/ contain the stack emission level. 

4.28 Ash pond certification is carried out every year by CPCB authorized 
auditors. Ash water recycling system has been functional and all ash from 
ash slurry gets settled in ash pond and clear water comes to plant for 

further ash conveying. Three ash recycling pumps are in place, out of 
which, two remains in service with one standby. 

4.29 It is humbly submitted that with all above mentioned measures 
undertaken and the guidelines of CPCB for operation and maintenance 
of ash pond are strictly adhered, and as such, there is no reported 

incidence of ash pond overflowing and water entering to nearby areas. 
However, Tata Power would like to submit that in case of occurrence of 
such event, the same shall be promptly examined and all necessary 

corrective actions shall be taken. 

Querist- Shri Raju Ji 

Public Comments/Suggestions 

4.30 The querist reiterated the issues highlighted by other stakeholders with 

respect to fly ash and pipe leakage. 

4.31 The Querist submitted that certain gas-based generating units are 
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already operational within the Jojobera Power Plant premises. In light of 
this, clarification should be asked from Tata Power as to why it continues 

to propose procurement of coal when gas-based generation capacity 
exists within the plant. 

Petitioner Response 

4.32 As regards to the query regarding pollution problem, the same has 
already been replied in response to the query raised by Sh. Dilip Singh. 

4.33 As regards the contention on coal procurement and gas-based generation, 
it is humbly submitted that the instant Petitions (True Up/ APR/ MYT) 
have been filed before this Hon’ble Commission in respect of Unit-2 and 

3, for the reasons as explained in response to Query No. 1.4 (responded 
at para 1.12) above, with jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Commission. These 

two units (Unit No.2 and 3) are necessarily coal based generating units 
on virtue of their technical design and boiler specifications, which is, 
further in line with the Power Purchase Agreement duly approved by the 

Hon’ble Commission between the Generating Company and the Power 
Procurer. Accordingly, coal is procured for these referred units as a 
primary fuel. It is humbly submitted that the reference to the gas -based 

generation units by the querist is not relevant to the instant Petitions and 
hence, liable to be rejected. 

 

Petitioner Response 

4.34 The Commission has taken into consideration the objections and their 
responses and addressed them in the respective sections of this order. 
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Chapter 5: TRUE-UP FOR FY 2024-25 

5.1 The Commission had passed order on MYT for the 3rd Control Period i.e., 
FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 vide Order dated November 04, 2022 based 
on the principles specified in the JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 

2020. 

5.2 The Commission had passed review order case no. 18 of 2022 vide order 
dated January 09, 2024 based on principles specified in the JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulations, 2015, and JSERC Generation Tariff 
Regulations 2020 along with amendment thereof. 

5.3 The Commission had passed True-up for FY 2021-22 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2022-23 by Order dated January 09, 2024. 

5.4 The Commission had passed True-up for FY 2022-23 and Annual 

Performance Review for FY 2023-24 by Order dated June 06, 2024. 

5.5 The Commission had passed True-up for FY 2023-24 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2024-25 by Order dated March 28, 2025. 

5.6 In the instant petition the Petitioner has sought approval for True-up for 
FY 2024-25 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 based on 

the Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, Generation Tariff Regulation (1st 
Amendment) 2023 and the methodology adopted by the Commission in 
the previous Tariff Order. 

5.7 The Commission on the basis of provisions of the Tariff Regulations, 
2020, and GTR (1st Amendment) 2023, has determined the True-up for 

FY 2024-25 on consideration of: 

 Audited account for FY 2024-25; 

 Certified Document submitted by the Petitioner; 

 Methodology adopted by the Commission in its earlier Orders. 

Operational Performance  

Plant Availability Factor (PAF)  

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.8 The Petitioner has submitted the month-wise actual plant availability 

duly certified by Tata Steel Load Dispatch Centre (LDC). Accordingly, 
claimed the average annual plant availability for Unit-II & Unit-III as 
89.67% and 99.95% respectively as compared to Normative Availability 

of 85% specified in JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 and its subsequent amendments 

(GTR 2023) and same has been considered for Truing-up exercise. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.9 In accordance with ‘clause 16.1’ of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 
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(1st Amendment) 2023, the Commission approves the Normative Plant 
Availability factor as 85.00%. 

5.10 On scrutinizing and analyzing the month wise actual plant availability 
factor duly certified by Tata Steel, LDC as annexed in ‘Annexure P4’ of 

main petition and on prudent check, the Commission approves the actual 
plant availability for FY 2024-25 as 89.67% and as 99.95% for Unit-II and 
Unit-III respectively as given below: 

Table 5: Plant availability as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

Unit-II 

NAPAF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Actual Plant Availability % 87.05 89.67 89.67 

Unit-III 

NAPAF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Actual Plant Availability % 94.63 99.95 99.95 

Auxiliary Consumption  

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.11 The Petitioner has submitted that the actual Auxiliary Power 
Consumption of Unit-II and Unit-III for FY 2024-25 is 9.27% and 8.81% 

respectively, as compared to Normative Auxiliary Power Consumption of 
10.00% for each Unit as specified in 1st Amendment Generation Tariff 
Regulation 2023. While these are annual average of monthly actual 

auxiliary consumption, the Normative of 10.00% has been considered in 
respect of Unit 2 and Unit 3 respectively, for FY 2024-25.  

Commission’s Analysis 

5.12 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 

(1st Amendment) 2023, the Commission approves the normative auxiliary 

Consumption as 10.00% for both units. 

5.13 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 
figure and details as annexed in ‘Annexure-P3’ and on prudent check 

the Commission approves the actual auxiliary consumption as given 
below. 

               Table 6: Auxiliary Consumptions as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

UNIT-II 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption % 10.00 10.00 10.00 

Actual Auxiliary Consumption  % 9.47 9.27 9.27 



True-up for FY 2024-25 & Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 33 | P a g e 

 

 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

UNIT-III 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption % 10.00 10.00 10.00 

Actual Auxiliary Consumption  % 9.46 8.81 8.81 

Plant Load Factor and Generation 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.14 The Petitioner has submitted the actual Plant Load Factor (PLF) for Unit-

II and Unit-III as 76.37% and 83.98% respectively. For Unit-II the PLF is 
less than the normative PLF of 85.00%, since, Unit-2 had been under 
Annual Shut Down in the month of December 2024. In case of Unit 3, the 

PLF is slightly lower than the Normative PLF, at 83.98%, mainly due to 
lower system demand for some of the months.  

5.15 The Petitioner has claimed the actual gross generation from Unit-II and 
Unit-III of Jojobera generating station as 802.79 MUs and 882.75 MUs 
respectively. Likewise, the Petitioner has submitted net generation (ex-

bus generation) for Unit-II and Unit-III as 802.79 MUs and 882.75 MUs 
respectively. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.16 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, actual figure 
and details submitted by the Petitioner and on prudent check the 

Commission approves the Gross Generation, Net Generation, and Plant 
Load Factor for FY 2024-25 as given below. 

Table 7: Plant Load Factor and Generation as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

   UNIT-II 

 Gross Generation   MU  849.90 802.79 802.79 

 Net Generation   MU  769.42 728.34 728.34 

 Actual PLF   %  80.85% 76.37% 76.37% 

 UNIT-III  

 Gross Generation   MU  951.45 882.75 882.75 

 Net Generation   MU  861.44 804.96 804.96 

 Actual PLF  %  90.51% 83.98% 83.98% 

Gross Station Heat Rate (GHR) 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.17 The Petitioner   has   submitted   the   actual   Gross   Station   Heat   Rate 
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(GHR) as 2541.49 kCal/kWh for Unit-II and 2540.72 kCal/kWh for Unit-
III against the normative approved value of 2567.00 kCal/kWh and 

2577.00 kCal/kWh for Unit-II and Unit-III respectively. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.18 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment) Regulation, 2023, the Commission approves the Normative 
Station Heat Rate as 2567.00 kCal/kWh and 2577.00 kCal/kWh for Unit-

II and Unit-III respectively. 

5.19 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, actual figure 
and details submitted by the Petitioner in ‘Annexure-P3’, the 

Commission approves the Actual Gross Station Heat Rate for FY 2024-25 
as given below. 

Table 8: Gross Station Heat Rate (GHR) as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

UNIT-II 

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2567.00 2567.00 2567.00 

 Actual Gross SHR  kCal/kWh 2567.00 2541.49 2541.49 

 UNIT-III  

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2577.00 2577.00 2577.00 

 Actual Gross SHR kCal/kWh 2577.00 2540.72 2540.72 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.20 The Petitioner has submitted the normative specific fuel oil consumption 

as 0.50 ml/kWh for both the Units for purpose of True-up for FY 2024-
25 and computation of the Energy Charges of Unit 2 and Unit 3 as per 

Regulations. It has been further submitted that actual specific fuel oil 
consumption for Unit-2 and Unit-3 are 0.22 ml/kWh and 0.07 ml/kWh 
respectively and have been used for the purpose of computing gain due 

to actual operational performance. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.21 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 

(1st Amendment) 2023, the Commission approves the normative specific 
fuel oil consumption as 0.5 ml/kWh for both the Units. 

5.22 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, actual figure 
and details submitted by the Petitioner in ‘Annexure-P3’ and on prudent 

check the Commission approves the actual specific fuel oil consumption 
for FY 2024-25 as given below. 
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Table 9: Specific Fuel Oil Consumption as approved by the Commission   

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

UNIT-II 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Actual Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh - 0.22 0.22 

UNIT-III 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Actual Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh  0.07 0.07 

Fuel Cost Parameter  

Coal Mix and Gross Calorific Value (GCV) of Primary Fuel  

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.23 It was submitted that there has been minor variation in the actual fuel 
mix as compared to what the Commission has approved. The reasons for 

such minor variations are broadly as below: 

I. Long term FSA under the Shakti scheme sufficient for 75% PLF 

only. 

II. Constrained coal supply on account of the decisions of the standing 
committee. 

III. Higher demand by the beneficiary in the 1st two quarters 

5.24 It was submitted that in an effort to secure a quality supply of coal, 

Petitioner has entered into long term FSA with subsidiaries of CIL under 
Shakti Round 2 (About 4.64 Lakh MT) and Round 3 (About 5.77 Lakh 
MT) and benefits of the economical coal including the discount of 4 

paise/kWh and 7 paise/kWh for generation corresponding to Shakti 
Round 2 and Round 3 is being passed on to end consumers. With 
commencement of supply from SHAKTI allocations, consumption of 

Shakti Coal has been maximized and benefits of the lower tariff along 
with the SHAKTI Discount has been passed on to the beneficiary through 

monthly billing.  

5.25 It was further submitted that the coal supply under the Shakti scheme is 
only sufficient for a 75% Plant Load Factor (PLF). Therefore, the remaining 

coal has to be sourced from alternatives such as Middling Coal, other 
reject coal from West Bokaro collieries, e auction coal etc. This fact was 
also highlighted by the Petitioner in the MYT Petition, which was also 

acknowledged by the Commission in the MYT Order dated 04.11.2022. 
The Commission may further perceive that the demand of a distribution 

licensee is beyond the control of the Generating Station. Consequently, 
these variations are unavoidable and outside the Generating Station's 
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control.  

5.26 It is further submitted that the Sub-Group Committee has been 

constituted comprising of members from MoP, MoC, Railways, CEA, CIL 
and officials from Generating companies for weekly review on supply of 

coal to power sector and supply plan to augment the coal stock at Plants/ 
Generating companies having lesser coal stock. Subgroup Committee 
during weekly review had mostly recommended a maximum of 1 Rake in 

RCR mode from CCL to Jojobera Units 2&3. Accordingly, coal supply from 
CCL to Jojobera unit was constrained to be supplied under Road cum 
Rail (RCR) mode only. The above restriction has, thus, impacted the 

actual coal materialization of CCL Shakti coal. 

5.27 Furthermore, it was submitted that Ministry of Power (MoP) in series of 

directions/ notifications including directions issued in FY 23 and FY 24, 
has recognized the shortage of domestic coal and advised generating 
stations to procure imported coal to meet shortfall. Vide advisory dated 

27.06.2024, MoP had extended the advisory directing all GENCOs to 
import coal for 4% blending upto Oct' 24, observing that supply of coal is 

not commensurate with the domestic coal requirement in view of the 
increasing energy demand.  

5.28 Petitioner, during above crisis, apart from approved sources has also 

relied on other domestic sources viz., CCL SFA, and Tailing Coal from 
West Bokaro Collieries to meet its coal requirement and thereby, has 
averted the need of high cost imported coal by relying upon FSA coal or 

other domestic sources. The Petitioner vide the respective quarterly 
reports has already submitted the copies of MoP’s direction dated 

09.01.2023, 01.09.2023 and 25.10.2023. The latest advisory dated 
27.06.2024 in this regard is enclosed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE P5. The sourcing of imported coal could have impacted the 

Energy Charge Rate severely. However, with all proactive and diligent 
measures, Petitioner was able to manage its coal requirements through 
CIL, E-Auction Coal organized by CIL or other coal from West Bokaro 

Collieries thereby containing the overall increase in coal. 

5.29 Petitioner, in view of the reasons discussed hereinabove and anticipating 

their impact on the coal materialization, had projected sourcing of small 
quantities of WB reject/ tailing coals for the FY 2024-25 which the 
Commission has also approved vide Order dated 28.03.2025.  

5.30 Further, in an effort to ensure the adequate/ regular coal supply, 
Petitioner has now entered into the agreements for sourcing coal from 

West Bokaro Collieries and through e-auction organized by CIL. Petitioner 
has started receiving and consuming ECL e-auction coal from Q4 of the 
FY 2024-25. 

5.31 The Petitioner had duly apprised the beneficiaries for the procurement of 
coal from e-auction to meet the coal deficit/overcome the emergency 
situation and obtained due consent from the same.   
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5.32 The Petitioner has already submitted the Fuel Supply Agreements 
between Petitioner & Coal India Limited (CIL) to the Commission vide 

additional submission dated 11.01.2023 in case (Tariff) no. 18 of 2022 at 
Annexure 17. The same have not been annexed herewith, since, the 

documents are quite voluminous. In addition to above, the Petitioner has 
also entered into the agreements for sourcing coal from West Bokaro 
Collieries and through e-auction organized by CIL. Sales Agreement 

between Tata Steel Limited & Tata Power for supply of Middling Coal, 
Reject Coal & Tailing Coal and allocation letters issued by CIL in terms of 
the e-auction for FY 2024 had been submitted by the Petitioner for kind 

reference of the Commission vide additional submission dated 
31.01.2024 in Case No. (T) 11 of 2023.  

5.33 It is submitted that the Petitioner in its quarterly reports in respect of 
quarters ended on 30.06.2024, 30.09.2024, 31.12.2024 and 31.03.2025 
has already apprised the Hon’ble Commission on such minor deviations 

and overall impact on ECR. The same are not being enclosed herewith for 
the sake of brevity. 

5.34 With regards to GCV of Coal, it is submitted that Petitioner in terms of 
GTR 2020 and 1st Amendment to GTR 2020 has considered the ‘As 
Received’ GCV less storage loss of 85 kCal/kg for the purpose of 

computation of ECR. Tata Power has appointed third party for sampling 
and measurement of ‘As Received’ GCV. A sample copy of the third-party 
certificate showing GCV of the Rake is enclosed with the Petition and 

marked as ANNEXURE P6 for ready reference. Based on such GCV; daily, 
Monthly and Annual GCV is worked out considering quantity of the coal 

as weight. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.35 The Commission has observed that the Petitioner had procured coal 

against the planned/agreed quantum that are approved by the 
Commission in its Tariff Order dated March 28, 2025. Petitioner has 
submitted justification for the same and the Commission perceive the 

submission. Nonetheless, it is instructed to adhere to the agreed-
upon/planned quantum that has been authorized by the Commission.  

5.36 Considering the facts submitted by the Petitioner in Annexure P7 and 

after due diligence, the Commission approves the coal mix and weighted 
average GCV of coal for Unit-II and Unit-III of Jojobera Generation station 

as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 10: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-II as approved by the Commission 

 Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

APR  Petition Approved APR  Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 34.17% 40.52% 40.52% 4402.50 4417.38 4417.38 
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 Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

APR  Petition Approved APR  Petition Approved 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  32.53% 23.39% 23.39% 3694.03 3736.79 3736.79 

Tailing (Road) Coal 0.28% 0.31% 0.31% 4321.85 4321.85 4321.85 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  5.95% 5.76% 5.76% 4726.12 4726.72 4726.72 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  10.61% 14.51% 14.51% 3889.96 3807.37 3807.37 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal 13.59% 12.43% 12.43% 3251.85 3257.14 3257.14 

CCL SFA 2.86% 3.09% 3.09% 4441.17 4441.12 4441.12 

Wtg. Avg. GCV    3981.45 4043.70 4043.70 

Table 11: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-III as approved by the Commission 

 Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

APR  Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 31.29% 37.92% 37.92% 4429.43 4454.81 4454.81 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  35.77% 27.46% 27.46% 3702.34 3741.89 3741.89 

Trailing [Road] Coal 0.25% 0.27% 0.27% 4321.85 4321.85 4321.85 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  6.90% 4.03% 4.03% 4721.11 4744.22 4744.22 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  12.94% 16.50% 16.50% 3868.79 3798.68 3798.68 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  12.25% 13.16% 13.16% 3252.49 3261.09 3261.09 

CCL SFA 0.60% 0.66% 0.66% 4444.35 4444.35 4444.35 

Wtg. Avg. GCV    3972.60 4004.93 4004.93 

Transit Loss 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.37 The Petitioner has submitted the for the purpose of computation of 
Energy Charges has considered the normative transit loss of 0.8% in all 

categories of coal as provided in Regulation 17.11 of the GTR 2020. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.38 The Commission has observed that the transit loss of coal depends on 

various factors like category of coal, foreign particles content, moisture 
content, distance from mines etc. In accordance with clause 17.11 of 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, the Commission approves the 
normative transit loss as 0.8%. 
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Landed Cost of Coal 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.39 The Petitioner has submitted the source wise actual landed price of coal 
from each source by incorporating the normative transit loss. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.40 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, actual figure 
and details submitted by the Petitioner and on prudent check the 

Commission approves the Landed price of primary fuel for FY 2024-25 as 
tabulated hereunder. 

Table 12: Landed Price of Primary Fuel (Rs/Ton) for Unit-II as approved by the 

Commission. 

 Particulars  
Amount (Rs./Ton) 

APR Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 4934.94 5058.00 5058.00 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  3851.32 3630.69 3630.69 

Tailing (Road) Coal 5878.00 5878.00 5878.00 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  5844.67 5819.34 5819.34 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  3948.10 3623.13 3623.13 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  3100.58 2911.02 2911.02 

CCL SFA 6036.83 6036.83 6036.83 

Wtg. Avg. Landed Price of Primary  Fuel  4316.89 4325.69 4325.69 

Table 13: Landed Price of Primary Fuel (Rs/Ton) for Unit- III as approved by the 

Commission 

 Particulars  
Amount (Rs./Ton) 

APR Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 4907.60 5076.47 5076.47 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  3782.12 3534.18 3534.18 

Trailing [Road] Coal 5878.00 5878.00 5878.00 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  5358.01 5217.98 5217.98 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  3983.44 3613.00 3613.00 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  3140.02 2853.81 2853.81 

CCL SFA 6018.19 6018.19 6018.19 

Wtg. Avg. Landed Price of Primary  Fuel  4209.03 4132.99 4132.99 
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Calorific value and Cost of Secondary Fuel 

 Petitioner’s Submission 

5.41 The Petitioner has submitted the weighted average calorific value and 
landed price of secondary fuel (i.e., LDO) is 9055.18 kCal/L and Rs. 

76188.57 /kL for Unit-II and 8822.59 kCal/L and Rs. 76969.44 /kL for 
Unit-III respectively. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.42 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, actual figure 
and details as annexed in ‘annexure P8’ & ‘annexure P9’ of the main 

petition (which deals with Auditor’s Certificate for month wise 

consumption and Landed Price of Secondary Fuel and sample copy of 
third-party certificate for GCV of secondary fuel) and on prudent check 

the Commission approves the calorific value and landed price of 
secondary fuel for FY 2024-25 as tabulated hereunder. 

Table 14: Calorific value & Landed Price of Secondary fuel as approved by the 

Commission. 

Particulars 
Calorific Value (kcal/L) Landed Price (Rs./kL) 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

UNIT-II 9006.90 9055.18 9055.18 78139.77 76188.57 76188.57 

UNIT-III 8781.85 8822.59 8822.59 77607.99 76969.44 76969.44 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR) 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.43 The Petitioner has submitted the Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for FY 2024-
25 as Rs. 3.153/kWh and Rs. 3.057/kWh for Unit-II and Unit-III 

respectively before taking into account the discount of Shakti Coal. 

5.44 The Petitioner has considered the operational parameters at normative 

level as specified in Generation Tariff Regulation (First Amendments) 
2023 i.e. Specific Fuel Consumption at 0.5 ml/kWh, Auxiliary Power 
Consumption of 10.00% for each units and station Heat rate as 2567 

kCal/kWh and 2577 kCal/kWh for Unit-II & Unit-III respectively, for the 
purpose of computing the Energy Charge Rate for FY 2024-25. 

5.45 Further, the Petitioner has considered the storage and handling loss of 

85 kCal/kg in received GCV for Computation of ECR as specified in the 
Generation Tariff Regulation (First Amendments) 2023. 

5.46 The Petitioner has further submitted that discount of 4 and 7 paise/kWh 
is required to be passed on to beneficiaries on units generated 
corresponding to SHAKTI Round 2 and Round 3 allocations respectively 

as per the methodology approved by the Commission in the 1st and 2nd 
Amended PPA between Jojobera and Tata Steel for Jojobera Units 2&3 
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respectively. Also, storage loss of 85 kCal/kg has been considered while 
computing sales (MUs) from actual consumption of each type of SHAKTI 

Coal in terms of 1st amendment to GTR 2023. 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.47 The Commission has outlined clause 17.7, clause 17.8 of JSERC 
Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020, and clause 7.1 of JSERC Generation 

Tariff (1st Amendment) Regulation, 2023 for the approval of the Energy 

Charge Rate (ECR) as reproduced below: 

“17.7 Total Energy charge payable to the Generating Company for a 

month shall be = Energy charge rate (in Rs. /kWh) x Scheduled 

energy (ex-bus) for the month (in   kWh.) 

17.8 Energy charge rate (ECR) in Rupees per kWh on ex-power plant basis 

shall be determined to three decimal places in accordance with the 

following formulae:  

a) For coal based stations  

ECR = {(SHR – SFC x CVSF) x LPPF/CVPF + SFC x LPSFi + LC x 

LPL} x 1/ (1 – AUX)} 

Where,  

AUX - Normative auxiliary energy consumption in percentage;  

CVPF- (a) Weighted Average Gross calorific value of coal as received, 

in kCal per kg for coal based stations;  

(b) Weighted Average Gross calorific value of primary fuel as 

received in kCal per kg, per litre or per standard cubic 

meter, as applicable for lignite, gas and liquid fuel based 

stations;  

(c) In case of blending of fuel from different sources, the 

weighted average Gross calorific value of primary fuel 

shall be arrived in proportion to blending ratio;  

CVSF - Calorific value of secondary fuel, in kCal per ml  

ECR - Energy charge rate, in Rupees per kWh.  

SHR - Gross station heat rate, in kCal per kWh.  

LC = Normative limestone consumption in kg per kWh  

LPPF - Weighted average landed price of primary fuel, in Rupees per 
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kg, per litre or per standard cubic metre, as applicable, during the 

month. (In case of blending of fuel from different sources, the 

weighted average landed price of primary fuel shall be arrived in 

proportion to blending ratio)  

LPSFi=Weighted Average Landed Price of Secondary Fuel in Rs./ml 

during the month  

LPL = Weighted average landed price of limestone in Rupees per kg.  

SFC - Specific fuel oil consumption, in ml per kWh ….” 

Generation Tariff (1st Amendment) Regulation 2023 

7.1 Provided that the cost of primary fuel shall be based on the 

landed cost incurred (taking into account normative transit and 

handling losses) by the generating station and gross calorific value 

of the fuel on ‘as received basis’ less 85 kCal/Kg on account of 

variation during storage at generating station as per actual 

weighted average for three months preceding the first month for 

which tariff is to be determined:” 

5.48 In accordance with clause 10.1 of JSERC (Generation Tariff Regulation) 

1st Amendment 2023, the Commission approves the normative 
operational parameter such as normative auxiliary consumption, 

Normative station Heat Rate, Specific fuel oil Consumption. 

5.49 Accordingly, the Commission computes the ECR based on coal mix, GCV 
of primary fuel, GCV of secondary fuel, landed price of primary and 

secondary fuel, normative transit loss, operational parameter as 
approved earlier in this Order and is tabulated hereunder. 

Table 15: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-II as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)  % 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

Normative SHR  kCal/kWh     2,567.00  2567.00 2567.00 

Normative SFC  mL/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)  kCal/ml            9.01           9.06           9.06  

GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)  kCal/kg     3,896.45    3,958.70    3,958.70  

Landed Price of Primary  Fuel (LPPF)  Rs./kg           4.32           4.33           4.33  

Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)  Rs./ml            0.08           0.08           0.08  

Energy Charge Rate (ECR)  Rs/kWh 3.198 3.153 3.153 
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Table 16: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-III as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)   %  10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

Normative SHR  kCal/kWh    2,577.00  2577.00   2,577.00  

Normative SFC   mL/kWh  0.50 0.50          0.50  

Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)   kCal/ml           8.78         8.82           8.82  

GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)   kCal/kg    3,887.60   3,919.93    3,919.93  

Landed Price of Primary  Fuel (LPPF)   Rs./kg           4.21          4.13           4.13  

Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)   Rs./ml           0.08          0.08           0.08  

Energy Charge Rate (ECR)   Rs/kWh  3.138 3.057 3.057 

Summary of Fuel Cost 

5.50 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 

Petitioner, the Commission approves the Fuel Cost for both the unit as 
summarized below: 

Table 17: Fuel Cost for Unit-II as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

Primary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 242.71 226.60 226.60 

Secondary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 3.34 3.08 3.08 

Energy Cost Rs. Cr. 246.05 229.68 229.68 

Table 18: Fuel Cost for Unit-III as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM APR Petition Approved 

Primary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 266.60 242.60 242.60 

Secondary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 3.71 3.44 3.44 

Energy Cost Rs. Cr. 270.31 246.04 246.04 

Determination of Fixed Cost 

Additional Capitalization 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.51 The Petitioner has submitted the Additional Capitalizations for 2024-25 
for Unit 2 and Unit 3 have been claimed as per audited accounts for FY 
2024-25. The Capitalized Costs have been categorized under 2 broad 

categories based on the methodology as approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission. 

 Capitalization-Standalone: This category includes the capitalized 
costs incurred for assets/schemes exclusively for Unit-II or Unit-III. 
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 Capitalization-Common Facilities: This category includes the 

assets/schemes which are common to all the Units at the Jojobera 
Power Plant i.e. Unit-I, Unit-II, Unit-III, Unit-IV of Tata Power and 
Unit-V of Industrial Energy Limited (IEL). These assets/schemes 

provide facilities to all the above Units and therefore the capitalized 
cost of such assets/schemes are apportioned to derive the GFA part 

of Unit-II and Unit-III appropriately. 

5.52 The Petitioner has further submitted that the apportionment ratio was 
worked out individually for Unit-II and Unit-III and combined based on 

the installed capacity of these Units with respect to the installed capacity 
of Unit-I, Unit-II, Unit-III, Unit-IV and Unit-V of Jojobera Power Plant is 
given below. 

Table 19: Apportionment ratio as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars UoM MYT  

Installed Capacity (Unit-I) MW 67.5 

Installed Capacity (Unit-II) MW 120 

Installed Capacity (Unit-III) MW 120 

Installed Capacity (Unit-IV) MW 120 

Installed Capacity (Unit-V-IEL) MW 120 

Installed Capacity of Jojobera Power Plant MW 547.5 

Contribution of Unit-II % 21.92 

Contribution of Unit-III % 21.92 

Combined Contribution (Unit-II + Unit-III) % 43.84 

 

5.53 In ANNEXURE P10 of the petition, the Petitioner has furnished detailed 

revised capitalization/ decapitalization approved by the Commission vide 

APR Order dated 28.03.2025 and the revised capitalization/ 
decapitalization plan proposed for the remaining years of the control 

period including actual capitalization/ decapitalization till FY 2025 as 
given below.  

Table 20: Scheme-wise additional capitalization including apportioned additional 

capitalization (in Rs. Lakh) of common facilities- Unit 2 & 3 for FY 2024-25 

Sr. 
N. 

Project Description 

Approved Cap. 
Plan (APR 

Order) (Value 
Apportioned 
to Unit 2&3) 

Actual 
Capitalisation 

FY-25 FY-25 

1 Replacement of Dead Tank CT 
WITH Live Tank CT (Carry 

0.11 - 
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Sr. 
N. 

Project Description 

Approved Cap. 
Plan (APR 

Order) (Value 
Apportioned 
to Unit 2&3) 

Actual 
Capitalisation 

FY-25 FY-25 

Forward) 

2 Control Room AC System 1.29 - 

3 

Workshop machine Tools, 
Condition Monitoring tools & 
Mobile Environmental dust 
Extractor 

0.88 - 

4 
Turbine Parting Plane Bolts & 
Coupling Bolts  

4.34 4.34 

5 New Weigh Bridge for Bulker 0.49 - 

6 Multi Layered Security System 
for Jojobera power Plant 

1.21 - 

7 Spray Nozzle for Boiler  0.70 - 

8 Upgradation of DAVR (Digital 
Automatic Voltage Regulator) 

1.30 - 

  Total 10.31 4.34 

5.54 The Petitioner submitted that there are certain variations in actual 
Capitalization as per Books Vis-à-vis Capitalization plan approved in the 
APR Order of FY 2025 and the same are on account of unavoidable/ 

uncontrollable reasons which the Petitioner has detailed in the quarterly 
Add Cap reports submitted before this Commission for the Quarters 

ended 30.06.2024, 30.09.2024, 31.12.2024, 31.03.2025. 

5.55 The Capex schemes as depicted in the above table, are discussed in the 
following paragraphs along-with the reasons for deviation, if any, from 

the approval granted by the Commission vide APR Order dated 
28.03.2025 

I. Turbine Parting plane bolts and Coupling Bolts: This scheme 

has been implemented and capitalized as approved in APR order 
dated 28.03.2025. The actual capitalization for FY 2025 towards 

Unit-2 is Rs. 433.55 Lakh as against approved amount of Rs. 
433.76 Lakh. It is being humbly submitted that there has been no 
overall cost escalation as compared to the capitalization approved 

by the Commission in the APR order and same maybe allowed on 
actual basis. 

II. Replacement of Dead Tank CT with Live Tank CT: It is 
submitted that that the major capitalisation in the project was 
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already completed in FY 2023-24. It was estimated that some minor 
works, amounting to Rs. 11.26 Lakh would be required before 

competition which were projected in FY 2024-25. However, the 
project has been successfully completed in FY 2024-25, without 

incurring this expenditure. Accordingly, the same has not been 
claimed. 

III. Control Room AC system: It is submitted that out of the total 

apportioned cost of Rs. 633.50 Lakh, the work amounting to Rs. 
505.08 lakh has already been completed in FY 2023-24, which had 
duly been informed to the Commission vide the Petition for True up 

of FY 2023-24 and APR of FY 2024-25. The remaining work 
amounting to Rs. 129.13 Lakh, which was projected to be 

completed in FY 2024-25, had to be deferred on account of the 
parallel civil and electrical cabling works going on, leading to site 
constraints and site safety concerns. The same is now re-phased to 

FY 2025-26. 

IV. Upgradation of DAVR-Unit-2 (Digital Automatic Voltage 

Regulator): It is submitted that the scheme amounting to Rs. 
130.00 Lakh, which was planned for completion in FY 2024-25, 
had to be re-phased to FY 2026-27 to align with the shut-down of 

Unit-2. It is being humbly submitted that this scheme is not one to 
one replacement of DAVR, the present make being BHEL which is 
being replaced by ABB make. This required the vendor to go for 

multiple site visit, iterations in drawing, Engineering etc., which 
took added time in procurement process. Accordingly, the same is 

expected to be capitalized in FY 2026-27. 

V. Spary Nozzle for Boiler (Unit-2): It is submitted that this scheme, 
amounting to Rs. 70.00 Lakh, which was planned for completion 

in FY 2024-25, had to be re-phased to FY 2026-27. This has been 
due to material supply delayed at BHEL’s end due to some 
exigencies. The capitalization of same is now realigned with 

planned outage in U-2 during FY 2026-27. 

VI. New Weigh Bridge for Bulker: It is submitted that this project to 

be executed by TATA Power, was initially scheduled for completion 
in FY 2024-25 and was duly approved by the Commission vide APR 
order dated 28.03.2025, with an approved capital cost of Rs. 49.11 

Lakh. However, the project timeline has been revisited and is now 
planned to be capitalised in FY 2025-26. This revision is 

necessitated due to safety considerations at the site, arising from 
the concurrent execution of the FGD project. As a result, there has 
been a slight delay in execution, and the project is now expected to 

be completed in FY 2025-26. Further, since this scheme is expected 
to be used for FGD system along with the existing project, the 
Petitioner wishes to crave liberty to claim the cost towards the same 
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with FGD system cost. The scheme accordingly may be allowed to 
be dropped from the existing project. 

VII. Multi-Layered Security System for Jojobera Power Plant: It is 
submitted that the project is currently under execution, and a 

capital expenditure of Rs. 54.73 Lakh was incurred during FY 
2023–24, in alignment with the approved implementation plan. The 
final Commissioning of the project was initially scheduled for 

completion in FY 2024–25. However, due to the rescheduling of 
certain civil-related activities such as increase in the plant 
boundary height at a few locations undertaken, to address and 

enhance safety requirements, the execution timeline has been 
revised accordingly. Based on the current progress, Tata Power now 

anticipates the completion and Commissioning of the project by FY 
2025–26. 

VIII. Workshop machine Tools, Condition Monitoring tools & Mobile 

Environmental Dust Extractor: It is submitted that the 
Commissioning of the machine tools received in the first lot is 

completed and due for capitalization. There is a slight delay in the 
procurement of another lot of machines due to the finalization of 
machine specifications in line with the workshop layout at the site. 

Accordingly, the Scheme, which was planned for completion in FY 
2024-25, has been re-phased to FY 2025-26. 

IX. Procurement of Laptops/IT equipment’s: It is submitted that the 

Petitioner Tata Power had to incur an amount of Rs. 13.72 Lakh 
(apportioned to Unit-2 and 3) towards procurement of IT Assets for 

the plant, majorly covering replacement of old Laptops for 
employees. It is humbly submitted that IT assets including Laptops 
have life cycle of not more than 4-5 years and, hence, it becomes 

necessary for the Petitioner to replace such outlived assets as and 
when required. Hence, it was essential to incur this expenditure. 
In light of above, Tata Power humbly requests the Commission to 

kindly consider this expenditure for FY 2024-25. Moreover, since 
replacement of assets viz., Laptop and other IT Assets is uncertain 

unless any major replacement is planned, this could not be brought 
to the kind notice of the Commission in the previous Petition. 
However, the incurred expenditure was duly informed to the 

Commission vide quarter-4 report. Accordingly, it is humbly 
requested to the Commission to allow the actual capital 

expenditure incurred towards the IT assets. 

X. Procurement of other necessary assets and vehicles etc.: It is 
submitted that the Petitioner had to incur an amount of Rs. 44.17 

Lakh (apportioned to Unit-2 and 3) toward procurement of vehicles 
for the plant and other assets which were essential for day-to-day 
operational activities. This incurred expenditure was duly informed 
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to the Commission vide quarter-4 report. Tata Power humbly 
requests the Commission to kindly consider such expenditure for 

FY 2024-25. 

5.56 The Petitioner submitted that, pursuant to above, the details of actual 

scheme wise and Asset Class-wise Capitalization for FY 2024-25 have 
been shown in the following Table, providing the Standalone 
Capitalization of Unit 2 and Unit 3 and the Additional Capitalization of 

Common Facilities apportioned to Unit 2 and Unit 3. The Certificate of 
the Statutory Auditors for the actual Capitalization during FY 2024-25 
along with the listing of Fixed Assets Register are annexed as Annexure 

P12. 

Table 21: Scheme-wise additional Capitalization (Rs. Crore) including apportioned 

additional capitalization of common Facilities-Unit 2 & 3 as submitted by the Petitioner 

Scheme Name 
Standalone 

Unit 2 
Standalone 

Unit 3 

Common  

allocated 
to Unit 2 & 

3 

IT Asset 0.00 0.00 0.14 

Vehicles and Other assets 0.00 0.00 0.44 

Turbine Parting Plane Bolts & Coupling Bolts 4.34 0.00 0.00 

Grand Total 4.34 0.00 0.58 

5.57 Regarding the “Decapitalization of assets for FY 2024-25 as per Books”, 
the Petitioner submitted that the certificate of the Statutory Auditor in 

respect of “Statement of Unit wise deletion to Property, Plant and 
Equipment (excluding CWIP) of Jojobera generation plant (‘Jojobera 
Division’) of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025" for 

decapitalization during the year is annexed with the main petition as 
ANNEXURE P13. Total decapitalization in books as per the Auditors 

certificate amounts to Rs. 4.76 Crore towards the decapitalization of IT 

Assets and other plant assets. It is submitted that certain decapitalized 
assets, despite of being part of the decapitalization as per books/ 

Auditor’s certificate, need to be excluded for the purpose of tariff, for the 
reasons to be discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. The assets wise 
details with recognition as decapitalization or exclusion is presented in 

table below. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars 

Sum of Total 
Gross Value 

Recognised 
as Decap/ 
Exclusion 

1 Ash Line Extension (Unit-2) 2865134.96 Exclusion  

2 Ash slurry line 1322684.59 Exclusion 

3 Ash slurry line-536000 4481474.25 Exclusion 
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Sr. 
No. Particulars 

Sum of Total 
Gross Value 

Recognised 
as Decap/ 
Exclusion 

4 IT ASSET 12629731.89 Decap 

5 MS Pipeline  for Ash Line (Unit-3) 2816846.46 Exclusion 

6 Thermal Gen. Plant and Machinery C A II 5958695.8 Exclusion 

7 
Thermal Generation P&M for 2 unit -forex 
fluctuation 

9175.24 
Exclusion 

8 
Thermal Generation Plant and Machinery 
for 2 unit 

5949520.76 
Exclusion 

9 
U#2 Package Air Conditioning System For 
CR & NE 

29854 
Exclusion 

10 
U#3 Package Air Conditioning System For 
CR & NE 

40822.1 
Exclusion 

11 Bulldozer 11502594 Exclusion 

 Grand Total 47606534.05 - 

5.58 It was submitted that out of the decapitalization in books shown above, 

excluding the decapitalization towards Sr. No. 4, all other 
decapitalizations are being excluded for the purpose of tariff. This is either 

because the decapitalization of these assets has already been affected for 
tariff in the year when capitalization toward these assets were claimed or 
the decapitalization is toward the asset which had not been claimed for 

tariff purpose. The item-wise details are as below: 

 Sr. No.1: Ash Line Extension (Unit-2) and Sr. No.5: MS Pipeline 

for Ash Line (Unit-3): The Petitioner has already considered this 
decapitalisation for the purpose of tariff while claiming Truing up 

for FY 2024 against the capitalisation of “Ash Conveying Pipeline 
for Unit-2 & 3” amounting to Rs. 0.29 Cr and Rs. 0.28 Cr 
respectively. The Hon’ble Commission has allowed the same vide 

Order dated 28.03.2025. These decapitalisations had been pending 
in the books for assessment of the decapitalised value, which was 
confirmed only in FY 2025. 

 Sr. No. 6 (Thermal Gen. Plant and Machinery C A II) & Sr. No.9 
(U#2 Package Air Conditioning System for CR & NE): These 

decapitalisations have been claimed by the Petitioner against 
capitalisation of the scheme “Package Air Conditioning System for 

CR & NE for Unit-2” in FY 2024, which has been duly allowed by 
the Hon’ble Commission vide Order dated 28.03.2025.  

 Sr. No. 7 (Thermal Generation P&M for 2 unit -forex 

fluctuation), Sr. No. 8 (Thermal Generation Plant and 
Machinery for 2 unit) & Sr. No. 10 (U#3 Package Air 



True-up for FY 2024-25 & Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 50 | P a g e 

 

 

Conditioning System For CR & NE): These decapitalisations have 
been claimed by the Petitioner against capitalisation of the scheme 

“Package Air Conditioning System For CR & NE for Unit-3” in FY 
2024, which has been duly allowed by the Hon’ble Commission vide 

Order dated 28.03.2025. 

 Sr. No. 2,3 (Ash slurry line): These schemes do not pertain to Unit-

2 and 3. 

 Sr. No. 11 (Bulldozer): This decapitalization has been claimed by 

the Petitioner against capitalisation of the scheme “CHP Dozer” in 
FY 2024, which has been duly allowed by the Hon’ble Commission 
vide Order dated 28.03.2025. 

5.59 The Petitioner further submitted that a management certificate to the 
effect that above exclusions in decapitalisations pertain to the respective 
scheme, for which decapitalisation has been claimed in the earlier year, 
is annexed as ANNEXURE P13A.  

5.60 Considering decapitalization as per certificate and after following the 

methodology of allocation of decapitalization towards common assets to 
each Units based on installed capacity, the Unit wise decapitalization for 
FY 2024-25 has been worked out and is presented in the Table below. 

Scheme/Particulars 
Common allocated to 

Unit 2 & 3 

IT Asset 0.55 

5.61 Further, regarding the “Decapitalization for FY 2024-25 not performed in 
Books”, the Petitioner submitted that 66. In addition to decapitalization 
in books, the Petitioner is also proposing decapitalization of some of the 
Replaced Assets of 2024-25 for which decapitalization has not been 

performed in books of FY 2024-25. This is mainly because, the removed 
assets are assessed from the point that whether the asset has any future 

utilization or not and the process also involves multiple approvals which 
itself takes some time. 

5.62 It is also submitted that some of the removed assets are being used in 

rotation for overhaul or kept as emergency spare to be used during 
breakdowns and, hence, entail future economic value. However, in 
compliance to Hon’ble Commission observations in previous Tariff Order, 

such removed assets are decapitalized for the purpose of Tariff 
computations without prejudice to Petitioner’s rights on its stand in this 

regard.    

5.63 For replaced assets whose carrying/ original cost is available in the books 
of account, De-capitalization of the same has been/ is being done as per 

said book value or an estimate of such book value. However, for 
Additional Capitalization Schemes involving replacement of Small Part/ 

Component of some Package or Major Equipment, the Petitioner is finding 
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difficulty in tracing out the break-up of such Package/ Major Equipment 
in books of account to find out original cost of such small 

part/components. In absence of required break-up, to arrive at Original/ 
Historical Cost of each replaced asset, the Petitioner has worked out the 

de-inflated Cost of Additional Capitalization backwards from year of 
replacement up to the year 2000-01 when original equipment’s were 
procured and commissioned, using annual inflation rates worked out 

with 60%:40% WPI:CPI ratio.  

5.64 It is noteworthy that Petitioner in accordance with above methodology 
had proposed for decapitalization for previous years in MTR and MYT 

Petition. The Hon’ble Commission, accordingly, after due prudence check 
had allowed decapitalization of replaced assets as per above approach. 

5.65 It is further submitted that, for reasons as stated above, presently some 
of the assets are being assessed for estimated book value and book entries 
will be passed subsequently. Pending decapitalization in books and 

availability of actual decapitalization figures, Petitioner for the purpose of 
Tariff is considering the estimated value in terms of the methodology as 

approved by the Hon’ble Commission earlier and, hence, seeks liberty of 
the Hon’ble Commission to bring the actual decapitalization as per books 
as and when it is available and to adjust the difference between the 

provisional decapitalization done now with actual decapitalization as per 
books next year in the GFA.  

5.66 In view of foregoing, Petitioner requested the Commission to approve the 

proposed decapitalization against the replaced assets as summarized in 
the Table below and grant liberty as requested in above paragraph. 

Sr. 
No. 

Scheme/Particulars 
Standalone 

Unit 2 
Standalone 

Unit 3 

Common 
allocated 
to Unit 2 

& 3 

1 
Turbine Parting Plane 
Fastener (Bolt) 

1.20 0.00 0.00 

  Total 1.20 0.00 0.00 

5.67 Pursuant to above scheme-wise details, asset class-wise total 

decapitalization works out as follows: 

Sr. 
No. 

Scheme/Particulars 
Origina
l/ Add 
Cap 

Stand-
alone 
Unit 2 

Stan
d-

alon
e 

Unit 
3 

Common 
allocated to 
Unit 2 & 3 

1 
Turbine Parting Plane 
Fastener (Bolt) 

Original 1.20 0.00 0.00 
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Sr. 
No. 

Scheme/Particulars 
Origina
l/ Add 
Cap 

Stand-
alone 
Unit 2 

Stan
d-

alon
e 

Unit 
3 

Common 
allocated to 
Unit 2 & 3 

2 
IT Assets 

Add-
Cap 

0.00 0.00 0.55 

  Total  1.20 0.00 0.55 

5.68 Summarizing above facts, the Petitioner has submitted the scheme wise 
additional capitalization performed only in FY 2024-25 compared to 

capitalization plan as proposed in APR petition is tabulated as hereunder. 

Table 22: Capitalization and Decapitalization (in Rs. Crore) as submitted by the 

Petitioner  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

Capitalization 8.33 4.62 1.99 0.29 

Decapitalization 2.33 1.48 0.56 0.28 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.69 The Commission has outlined clause 14.1 to clause 14.6 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for approval of any additional 
capitalization for a generating station as reproduced below:  

“Additional Capitalization 

14.1 The additional capital expenditure in respect of a new project or an 
existing project incurred or projected to be incurred, on the following 
counts within the original Scope of Work, after the date of 
commercial operation and up to the cut-off date may be admitted by 
the Commission, subject to prudence check: 

 

(a) Undischarged liabilities recognized to be payable at a future 
date;  

(b) Works deferred for execution;  

(c) Procurement of initial capital spares within the original scope 
of work, subject to ceiling norms specified in this Regulation;  

(d) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of 
the order or directions of any statutory authority, or order or 
decree of any court of law;  

(e) On account of change in law or in compliance to any existing 
law;  

(f) Capital Expenses incurred due to force majeure conditions:  
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           Provided that in case of any replacement/up gradation of the 
assets, the additional capitalization shall be worked out after 
adjusting the gross fixed assets and cumulative depreciation of the 
assets replaced on account of de-capitalization;  

           Provided further that the details of work included in the 
original scope of work along with estimates of expenditure, 
undischarged liabilities and works deferred for execution shall be 
submitted along with the application for determination of tariff.  

14.2 The additional capital expenditure incurred or projected to be 
incurred in respect of an existing project or a new project within the 
original scope of work and after the cut-off date may be admitted by 
the Commission, subject to prudence check on the following counts:  

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of 
the directions or order of any statutory authority, or order or 
decree of any court of law;  

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;  

(c) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system 
in the original scope of work;  

(d) Liability for works executed prior to the cut-off date;  

(e) Force Majeure events;  

(f) Liability for works admitted by the Commission after the cut-
off date to the extent of discharge of such liabilities by actual 
payments; and  

(g) Raising of ash dyke as a part of ash disposal system.  

14.3 In case of replacement/up gradation of assets deployed under the 
original scope of the existing project after cut-off date, the additional 
capitalization may be admitted by the Commission, after necessary 
adjustments in the gross fixed assets and the cumulative 
depreciation, subject to prudence check on the following grounds:  

(a) The useful life of the assets is not commensurate with the 
useful life of the project and such assets have been fully 
depreciated in accordance with the provisions of these 
regulations;  

(b) The replacement of the asset or equipment is necessary on 
account of change in law or Force Majeure conditions;  

(c)  The replacement of such asset or equipment is necessary on 
account of obsolescence of technology; and  

(d) The replacement of such asset or equipment has otherwise 
been allowed by the Commission.  

14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing generating station 
incurred or projected to be incurred on the following counts beyond 
the original scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject to 
prudence check:  
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(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of 
order or directions of any statutory authority, or order or 
decree of any court of law;  

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;  

(c) Force Majeure events;  

(d) Any additional works/services, which have become 
necessary for efficient and successful operation of the 
generating station, but not included in the original project 
cost;  

(e) Need for higher security and safety of the plant as advised 
or directed by appropriate Indian Government 
Instrumentality or statutory authorities responsible for 
national or internal security;  

(f) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system 
in addition to the original scope of work, on case to case 
basis:  

               Provided also that if any expenditure has been claimed 
under Renovation and Modernisation or repairs and 
maintenance under O&M expenses, the same shall not be 
claimed under this Regulation;  

(g) Usage of water from sewage treatment plant in thermal 
generating station. 

14.5 In case there is additional capitalization proposed during the fag end 
of the project (at least 5 years before the Useful life or extended 
Useful life) of the plant, the Generating Company is required to 
submit the detail justification of its necessity during the fag year, 
Cost-Benefit analysis, DPR, if any and rate reasonability along with 
the residual life assessment report of the Project. The Commission 
may carry out prudence check based on the detail submitted by the 
Generating Company, its necessity, its financial viability before 
approval of such additional capitalization.  

14.6 In case of de-capitalisation of assets of a Generating Company, the 
original cost of such asset as on the date of decapitalization duly 
certified by its Statutory Auditor shall be deducted from the value of 
gross fixed asset and corresponding outstanding loan on such 
assets as well as equity shall be deducted from loan and the equity 
balances respectively. Such deductions shall be carried out in the 
year such de-capitalisation takes place with corresponding 
adjustments in cumulative depreciation and cumulative repayment 
of loan shall be carried out duly taking into consideration the year 
in which it was capitalized” 

5.70 The Commission has observed that there are deviations in the 
capitalization against the APR order dated March 28, 2025 due to 
unavoidable/ uncontrollable reasons which the Petitioner has detailed in 

their submission. However, there is no overall cost escalation of the 
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capitalized item against the approved cost. Accordingly, considering the 
submission of the Petitioner, the Commission approves the capitalization 

for FY 2024-25. Further, it is directed that in case there is need to 
review/revise any scheme or change in the Scope of Work, the same need 

to be submitted before the Commission with proper justification for 
approval. 

Table 23: Asset wise Capitalization (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars APR Petition Approved 

Unit II Standalone    

Turbine Parting Plane Bolts & Coupling Bolts 4.34 4.34 4.34 

Unit III Standalone - - - 

Unit II & Unit III Common    

IT Asset 0.00 0.14 0.14 

Vehicles and Other assets 0.00 0.44 0.44 

Net- Capitalization 4.34 4.91 4.91 

5.71 The Commission has noted the submission of the Petitioner regarding the 

decapitalization of assets for FY 2024-25 and has examined it thoroughly. 

5.72 On scrutinizing, analyzing the material, information, and actual figure, 

the Commission approves the Capitalization and Decapitalization for FY 
2024-25 is given below. 

Table 24: Capitalization and Decapitalization (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Capitalization 8.33 4.62 4.62 1.99 0.29 0.29 

Decapitalization 2.33 1.48 1.48 0.56 0.28 0.28 

Table 25: Gross Fixed Assets (Rs. Crore) for Unit II as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars APR Petition Approved 

Opening GFA 496.57 496.57 496.57 

Additional Capitalisation 8.33 4.62 4.62 

Decapitalisation 2.33 1.48 1.48 

Closing GFA 502.57 499.72 499.72 

Table 26: Gross Fixed Assets (Rs. Crore) for Unit III as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars APR Petition Approved 

Opening GFA 480.97 480.97 480.97 

Additional Capitalisation 1.99 0.29 0.29 
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Particulars APR Petition Approved 

Decapitalisation 0.56 0.28 0.28 

Closing GFA 482.40 480.98 480.98 

Depreciation 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.73 The Petitioner has submitted that the Commission, vide the MYT Order 

dated 04.11.2022 and subsequent True up orders, has considered the 
PPA period of 30 years to work out the balance useful life. This approach 
has been appealed by the Petitioner to the APTEL vide Appeal No 312 of 

2023. Since the issue has not been decided yet in the appeal, the 
Petitioner, in the instant Petition, has considered the useful life for the 

purpose of depreciation as per the PPA, i.e. 30 years, subject to the final 
decision. 

5.74 Accordingly, the Petitioner has calculated the depreciation for FY 2024-

25 in accordance with Regulation 15.30 of GTR 2020 and as per the 
methodology adopted by the Commission in the MYT Order dated 
04.11.2022 and subsequent True up orders considering the PPA period 

of 30 years to work out the balance life. 

5.75 The Petitioner has submitted that pursuant to above and noting that the 

cumulative depreciation on total assets [ i.e. GFA (Including Additional 
Capitalization)] has crossed 70% for both the Units 2 and 3, the 
Petitioner, in terms of above Order of the Hon’ble Commission and in 

accordance with Regulation 15.30, has spread the balance depreciable 
value (i.e. 90% of the Capital Cost minus Cumulative depreciation 

recovered for assets in service up to 2022-23) over the balance useful life 
(taking useful life of 30 years as per the methodology adopted by the 
Commission) of the Plant.  

5.76 In view of the above submissions, the proposed depreciation for FY 2024-
25 is presented in the Tables below. 

Table 27: Depreciation (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

Depreciation (Original Project Cost) 2.53 2.13 3.37 3.37 

Depreciation (Add Cap) 5.71 5.93 5.03 5.03 

Net Depreciation 8.25 8.06 8.40 8.40 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.77 The Commission has outlined clause 15.28 to clause 15.34 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for the approval of Depreciation for a 
generating station as reproduced below:  
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 “15.28 Depreciation shall be calculated every year, on the amount of 
Capital Cost of the assets as admitted by the Commission. In case 
tariff of multiple Units of a generating station is determined, 
weighted average life for the generating station shall be applied:  

          Provided that depreciation shall not be allowed on assets funded 
by Consumer Contribution and Capital Subsidies/Grants. Provision 
for replacement of such assets shall be made in the Capital 
Investment Plan.  

15.29 Depreciation for each year shall be determined based on the 
methodology as specified in these Regulations along with the rates 
and other terms specified in these Regulations.  

15.30 Depreciation shall be calculated annually, based on the straight-
line method, at the rates specified at Appendix-I. The base value for 
the purpose of depreciation shall be original cost of the asset:  

              Provided that the Generating Company shall ensure that once 
the individual asset is depreciated to the extent of seventy (70) 
percent of the Book Value of that asset, remaining depreciable value 
as on March 31 of the year closing shall be spread over the balance 
useful life of the asset;  

               Provided that in case the tenure of PPA executed between the 
Generating plant and Beneficiaries is more than that of the Useful 
life of the plant, the Commission after prudence check may consider 
the PPA life for spreading the remaining depreciable value as on 
March 31 of the year instead of useful life;  

               Provided that in case after carrying out the residual life 
assessment, it is found that the residual life of the generating station 
or unit as the case may be is beyond the useful life specified in these 
regulations the Commission after prudence check, may spread the 
remaining depreciable value to be recovered over the extended life 
of the plant.  

15.31 Depreciation shall be charged from the first year of commercial 
operation of the asset. In case, the operation of the asset is for a part 
of the year, depreciation shall be charged on pro-rata basis: 

                Provided that any depreciation disallowed on account of lower 
availability of the generating station shall not be allowed to be 
recovered at a later stage during the useful life and the extended 
life.  

15.32 The residual value of assets shall be considered as 10%and 
depreciation shall be allowed to a maximum of 90% of the original 
cost of the asset. Land is not a depreciable asset and its cost shall 
be excluded while computing 90% of the original cost of the asset: 

                Provided that the salvage value for IT equipment and software 
shall be considered as NIL and 100% value of the assets shall be 
considered depreciable: Provided further that in case of hydro 
generating stations, the salvage value shall be as provided in the 
agreement signed by the developers with the State Government for 
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creation of the site:              

15.33 The Commission may, in the absence of the Fixed Assets Register, 
calculate Depreciation (%) arrived by dividing the Depreciation and 
the Average Gross Fixed Assets as per the latest available Audited 
Accounts of the Generating Company. The Depreciation (%) so 
arrived shall be multiplied by the Average GFA approved by the 
Commission for the relevant Financial Year to arrive at the 
Depreciation for that Financial Year.  

15.34 In case of de-capitalization of assets in respect of Generating 
Station or Unit thereof the cumulative depreciation shall be adjusted 
by taking into account the depreciation recovered through tariff 
towards decapitalization asset during its useful services.” 

5.78 The Commission has observed that for FY 2024-25 the Petitioner has 

adopted the same methodology for calculation of depreciation as the 
method approved by the Commission (i.e. by taking useful life of 30 
years). 

5.79 The Commission observes that the Plant is in fag end of its life and overall 
depreciation of the generating stations have reached 70% for both the 
Units. Hence, in accordance with clause 15.30 Generation Tariff 

Regulation 2020, the Commission spreads the remaining depreciable 
amount equally. 

5.80 In accordance with clause 3.1 (65) of Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, 

the Useful life of the generating station is 25 years, however, the 
Petitioner had executed the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with the 

beneficiary for 30 years. Such signing of PPA, clearly infers that both the 
Petitioner and beneficiary are aware that the existing plant is able to 

stand even after 25 years. Further, depreciating the legitimate 
depreciable amount in 25 years will defeat the purpose of reliability and 
economical power which is an attribute of long term PPA. 

5.81 Accordingly, the Commission taking into account the PPA tenure and 
clause 15.30 (proviso) of Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, has spread 

the remaining depreciable amount in PPA life (30 years) which shall also 

economize the power cost, and therefore approves the depreciation taking 
into PPA life instead of Useful life. 

Table 28: Depreciation (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars Unit-II Unit-III 

APR  Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Depreciation (Original Project 
Cost) 

2.53 2.13 2.13 3.37 3.37 3.37 

Depreciation (Add Cap) 5.71 5.93 5.92 5.03 5.03 5.02 

Net Depreciation 8.25 8.06 8.05 8.40 8.41 8.39 
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Operation & Maintenance Expenses 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.82 As per Regulation 15.40 and 15.42 of the GTR 2020; the Petitioner in the 
MYT Business Plan presented the O&M Expenses for Unit 2 and Unit 3 

for the Control Period FY 2021-22 to 2025-26 under following categories, 
viz., 

 Projected O&M Expenses for the Control Period FY 2021-22 to 

2025-26; 

 Employee Expenses without Terminal Liabilities; 

 Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses; 

 Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses; 

 Petition application Fee & Publication Expenses; 

 Ash Disposal Expenses; 

 Raw water Expenses; 

 Terminal Benefit 

 Legal Expenses: 

5.83 It is further submitted that O&M expenses viz., Employee Expenses 

without Terminal Benefits, R&M Expenses, Other A&G Expenses, Head 
Office Expenses, Legal Expenses are allowed on normative basis as 
approved by the Commission subject to truing-up of escalation factor in 

respective years in terms of Note-1 under Regulation 15.42 of GTR 2020. 
In Addition to it, Employee Expenses shall also be subject to variation in 
growth factor in respective years. While, O&M Expenses namely, Ash 

Disposal Expenses, Application and Publication Expenses, Terminal 
Benefits and Raw Water Charges shall be allowed on actual basis subject 

to prudence check. 

5.84 Further, it is submitted that in terms of Regulation 15.42(c), the actual 
Inflation Factor for FY 2025 works out to 3.12% which is as per the 

methodology adopted by the Commission for working out the inflation 
factor for FY 2024 in case no. 12/2024 (Petition for truing up of FY 2024). 
Hence, in terms of above, actual inflation factor of 3.12% is required to 

be considered in place of 3.47% for the purpose of truing-up and to arrive 
at the trued-up expenses for FY 2024-25.    

5.85 Further, in the MYT Petition, for the purpose of projection, growth factor 
of ‘1’ was considered. However, with a considered view on the plea of the 
Petitioner for additional manpower, the Commission has sanctioned 

addition of 6 employees in 2020-21, 8 in 2021-22 and 2 in FY 2022-23 
for Units 1-4 of the Jojobera Power Plant vide the respective year’s True 

up Orders.  

5.86 The Petitioner, vide the Petition for APR of FY 2024-25, had envisaged the 
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necessity of addition of 10 employees to the manpower. The Hon’ble 
Commission vide Order dated 28.03.2025, while considering the 

projected growth factor as zero, stated that growth factor shall be subject 
to Truing up on the basis of actual nos. of employees. 

5.87 In this regard, Petitioner wishes to submit that as against the projected 
manpower addition of 10, the actual employee addition has been 4 for the 
FY 2024-25. The Petitioner humbly submits that such an addition was 

inevitable considering the tighter norms to be met, stringent emission 
norms to be complied with and to rationalize already lean strength for 
improving reliability. As such, with the addition of 4 employees in FY 

2024-25, Growth Factor “G”, specified in GTR 2020 has been revised for 
FY 2025 and FY 2026 as follows: 

Table 29: Revised growth factor (G) for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 – Unit 2 and 3. 

Particulars 

Submitted 
for FY 21 

and 

thereafter 

Actual as 

on 

31.03.2021 

Actual as 

on 

31.03.2022 

Actual as 

on 

31.03.2023 

Actual as 

on 

31.03.2024 

Actual as 

on 

31.03.2025 

Projected 

as on 

31.03.2025 

Management Cadre 136 142 150 153 153 157 157 

Non- Management Cadre 43 43 43 42 42 42 42 

Total 179 185 193 195 195 199 199 

Increase  6 8 2 0 4 0 

In % (G)  3.35% 4.32% 1.04% 0.00% 2.05% 0.00% 

5.88 Accordingly, Employee Expenses for FY 25 has been revised considering 
the actual growth factor and further taking into account the actual 

inflation factor of 3.12% for FY 25 in place of 3.47% as considered in the 
MYT Order. The revised employee expenses without terminal benefits are 
summarized below for kind consideration of the Commission: 

Table 30: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner. 

Particulars 
FY-21 

(Base Year) 
FY-22 FY-23 FY-24 FY-25 FY-26 

Unit-II 

Employee Expenses 7.74 9.07 9.79 9.73 10.24 10.45 

Unit-III 

Employee Expenses 7.74 9.07 9.79 9.73 10.24 10.45 

5.89 In the above Table, for arriving at the Normative Employee Expenses for 

FY 2025, Normative employee expenses for FY 2024 have been escalated 
with the actual escalation factor for FY 2025 of 3.12% and considering 
the growth factors as 2.05%. For FY 2026, the revised Normative 

Employee Expenses of FY 2025, have been escalated the projected 
escalation factor of 2.05% and considering 0% Growth Factor which shall 
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be subject to truing up at actual. 

5.90 Similar to employee expenses, Other O&M expenses are allowed on 

normative basis. The Petitioner has considered the actual inflation factor 
of 3.12% (as elaborated above) for the purpose of truing-up in place of 

inflation factor of 3.47% as approved in the MYT Order November 04, 
2022.  Further it was submitted that to arrive at the Normative R&M 
Expenses, Other A&G Expenses, Legal Expenses and HO expenses for FY 

22025, the approved methodology as per the APR with actual inflation 
factor has been considered to arrive at the Normative R&M Expenses, 
Other A&G Expenses, HO Expenses, Legal Expenses for FY 2025 for Unit 

2&3 and the same has been considered for the purpose of Truing-up of 
FY 2025. 

Table 31: Revised normative Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner 

 

Particulars 

Unit 2 Unit 3 

Approved in 
the APR 
Order 

Revised 
Approved in 

the APR 
Order 

Revised 

 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 

R&M Expenses           21.55            21.00            19.91        19.40  

A&G Expenses              7.46               7.27               7.00          6.82  

Legal Expenses              0.01               0.01               0.01          0.01  

HO Expenses           14.92            14.53            14.88        14.49  

5.91 As regards the Water Charges for FY 2024-25, the Petitioner submitted 

that the Commission vide order dated 28.03.2025 had noted as follows:  

“5.90 The Commission has gone through the submissions of the 
Petitioner and observed that the matter related to Water Tax was sub-
judice before the Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court. As per the judgement 
of Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court, the Commission is approving 100% 
of base water charge and 100% of the tax component for the FY 2023-
24.” 

5.92 Accordingly, for the purposes of present Petition, the Petitioner has 
considered 100% of the base water charges and 100% of the tax 
component, since no dispute is pending before any court for the period 

01.04.2024 onward. The copies of the Raw Water Bills are enclosed as 
ANNEXURE P16. The audited summary of monthly water bills is enclosed 
as ANNEXURE P17. The water charges for unit 2 and unit 3 are 

summarized in the following table: 

Table 32: Water Charges (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner 

Particulars Unit#2 Unit#3 

Raw Water Expense 5.73 6.26 
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Particulars Unit#2 Unit#3 

Total 5.73 6.26 

5.93 The Petitioner has claimed Ash Disposal Expenses, and Terminal 
Liabilities on actual basis for the purpose of true-up for FY 2023-24, 
which is Rs 3.73 Crore for Unit 2 and Rs. 4.14 Crore for Unit 3 as per the 

Audited Accounts. Ash disposal expense is claimed on actual basis in 
view of the judgment of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 10.08.2016 and in 

light of the observations of the Hon'ble Commission in previous Order 

5.94 The Petitioner has claimed Terminal Benefits of Rs 0.82 Crore each for 
Unit 2 and Unit 3 as per the Audited Accounts for the true-up 2024-25 

in terms of GTR, 2020. 

5.95 The Petitioner has claimed application and publication expenses of Rs 

22.00 lakh for filing of True-up petition of FY 2024-25 and APR of FY 
2025-26, which have been apportioned equally among Unit-2 & Unit-3. 
Additionally, the Petitioner has incurred expenses of Rs. 16.45 lakh in 

February 2025 towards publication of public notice for the petition for 
Truing-up for FY 2025 and APR of FY 2026. 

5.96 Based on the above submission, the detailed component-wise summary 

of O&M expenses for Unit-2 and Unit-3 has been shown below.  

Table 33: O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars UoM 
UNIT-II UNIT-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

Employee Expenses Rs. Cr. 10.29 10.24 10.29 10.24 

Terminal Liabilities Rs. Cr. - 0.82 - 0.82 

R&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 21.55 21.00 19.91 19.40 

Ash Disposal Expenses Rs. Cr. 5.05 3.73 4.76 4.14 

Raw Water Rs. Cr.     

HO Expenses Rs. Cr. 14.92 14.53 14.88 14.49 

Application & Publication Fee Rs. Cr. 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.19 

Other A&G Expenses Rs. Cr. 7.46 7.27 7.00 6.82 

Capital Spares Rs. Cr  -  - 

Legal Expenses Rs. Cr. 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

O&M Expenses Rs. Cr. 59.50 57.79 57.07 56.11 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.97 The Commission has outlined clause 15.35 and clause 15.40 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for the approval of Operation & 
Maintenance Charges for a generating station as reproduced below:  
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 “15.35 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses shall comprise of the 
following:  

1. Salaries, wages, pension contribution and other employee 
costs;  

2. Administrative and General costs;  

3. Repairs and maintenance expenses;  

 Existing Thermal Generating Stations: 

15.40 The O&M Expenses for the Base Year of the Control Period shall be 
approved by the Commission taking into account the audited 
accounts of FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20, Business Plan filed by the 
Generating Company, estimates of the actual for the Base Year, 
prudence check and any other factor considered appropriate by the 
Commission”. 

5.98 Based on facts and circumstance of the petition, the Commission 
approves the normative Employee Expenses for FY 2024-25 by taking the 

actual value of inflation factor (3.12%) and growth factor (2.05%). 

Table 34: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs Crore) as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Approved Approved 

Employee Cost of Previous Year Rs. Cr.            9.72             9.72  

Inflation Factor % 3.12% 3.12% 

Growth Factor % 2.05% 2.05% 

Normative Employee Expenses  Rs. Cr.          10.23           10.23  

5.99 Likewise, the Commission approves the normative A&G Expenses for FY 
2024-25 based on the approved normative A&G Expenses for FY 2023-
25 (excluding petition filing fee) by multiplying the actual inflation factor 

3.12%. 

Table 35: Normative A&G Expenses (Rs Crore) as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Approved Approved 

A&G (n-1) Year Rs Cr.            7.05             6.62  

Inflation Factor % 3.12% 3.12% 

Normative A&G Expenses Rs Cr.            7.27             6.82  

5.100 For the purpose of evaluating the normative R&M Expenses, the 
Commission has taken the approved opening value of GFA for FY 2024-

25 and multiplied it with the “K” factor as approved in the MYT Order and 
actual inflation factor for FY 2024-25 as 3.12%. 
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Table 36: Normative R&M Expenses (Rs Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Approved Approved 

Opening GFA Rs. Cr.        496.57         480.97  

Inflation Factor % 3.12% 3.12% 

K-Factor % 3.46% 3.30% 

Normative R&M Expenses  Rs. Cr.          20.99           19.39  

5.101 Furthermore, the Commission approves the HO Expenses for FY 2024-
25 based on the approved normative HO Expenses for FY 2023-24 by 
multiplying the actual inflation factor as 3.12%. 

5.102 Based on the above discussion, the Commission summarizes the 
normative component of O&M expenses as given below. 

Table 37: O&M Expenses (Normative Component) as approved by the Commission (Rs. 
Cr.) 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR  Petition Approved 

Employee Cost    10.29        10.24        10.23       10.29  10.24       10.23  

R&M Expenses    21.55       21.00       20.99  19.91 19.40       19.39  

HO & SS Expenses    14.92       14.53       14.53       14.88        14.49        14.49  

Other A&G Expenses      7.46          7.27         7.27         7.00         6.82          6.82  

5.103 On Scrutinizing and analyzing the data, information, material on record 
the Commission approves Terminal Liabilities, Ash Disposal Expenses, 

Legal Expenses, and Petition Application Fee & Publication Expenses as 
per audited accounts. 

Table 38: O&M Expenses (Variable Component) as approved by the Commission (Rs. Cr) 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Terminal Liabilities - 0.82 0.82 - 0.82 0.82 

Ash Disposal Expenses 5.05 3.73 3.73 4.76 4.14 4.14 

Application & 
Publication Expenses 

0.22 0.19 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.19 

Legal Expenses 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 
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Table 39: Net O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission.  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Approved Approved 

Employee Cost       10.23        10.23  

R&M Expenses      20.99        19.39  

HO & SS Expenses      14.53        14.49  

Other A&G Expenses        7.27          6.82  

Terminal Liabilities 0.82 0.82 

Ash Disposal Expenses 3.73 4.14 

Application & Publication Expenses 0.19 0.19 

Legal Expenses 0.01 0.01 

 O&M Expenses  57.77 56.11 

Water Charges, Capital Spare 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.104 As regards the Water Charges for FY 2024-25, the Petitioner submitted 

that the Commission vide order dated 28.03.2025 had noted as follows: 

“5.90 The Commission has gone through the submissions of the 

Petitioner and observed that the matter related to Water Tax was sub-

judice before the Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court. As per the 

judgement of Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court, the Commission is 

approving 100% of base water charge and 100% of the tax component 

for the FY 2023-24.” 

5.105  Accordingly, for the purposes of present Petition, the Petitioner has 

considered 100% of the base water charges and 100% of the tax 
component, since no dispute is pending before any court for the period 
01.04.2024 onward. The copies of the Raw Water Bills are enclosed as 
ANNEXURE P16. The audited summary of monthly water bills is enclosed 
as ANNEXURE P17. The water charges for unit 2 and unit 3 are 

summarized in the following table: 

Particulars Unit#2 Unit#3 

Raw Water 
Expense (Rs. Cr.) 

5.73 6.26 

Total 5.73 6.26 
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Commission Analysis 

5.106 The Commission has outlined clause 15.46 JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation (1st Amendment), 2023 for the approval of Water Charges, 
capital spare, security deposit for a generating station as reproduced 

below:  

 “The Water Charges, Security Deposit, and Capital Spare for thermal 
generating stations shall be allowed separately after prudent check”. 

5.107 The Commission has gone through the submissions of the Petitioner, i.e. 
copies of the Raw Water Bills as enclosed in Annexure P16 and the 

audited summary of monthly water bills as enclosed in Annexure P17. 

Accordingly, the Commission approves the water charges as tabulated 

hereunder. 

Table 40: Water charges and capital expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission.  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Raw Water Expenses 6.21 5.73 5.73 6.94 6.26 6.26 

Capital Spare    - - - 

Interest on Loan 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.108 The Petitioner has submitted that the repayment of the long-term loan on 
Original Project Cost of Unit-II & Unit-III had been completed in the FY 

2009-10 and FY 2010-11 respectively. 

5.109 Further, the Petitioner has submitted that since all subsequent 

Additional Capitalization have been done through internal accruals, 70% 
of the same is considered as Normative Loan. The present computation is 
limited to computation of interest on loan on Normative Loan arising on 

account of Additional Capitalizations undertaken from 2011-12 onwards.  
Hence, for the purpose of repayment, Petitioner has considered the 
depreciation only on additional capitalizations as deemed repayment. 

5.110 Further, the Petitioner has submitted that the closing loan for FY 2023-
24 as approved by the Commission in the Order for Truing-up of FY 2023-

24 has been considered as the Opening loan for FY 2024-25. Further, 
Interest Rate has been considered as Bank Rate plus 200 basis points as 
on 01.04.2024 i.e. 1st April of respective year of the Control Period i.e. at 

10.65% for Unit 2 and Unit 3 in accordance with Regulations 15.18 of the 
JSERC GTR 2020 for working out the interest on loan on Additional 
Capitalization. Also, adjustment due to deletion on outstanding loan has 

been considered as nil since IT Assets are the only assets which have 
been decapitalized excluding assets under the Original Project cost on 

which normative interest on loan is claimed. There is no normative 
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outstanding loan on IT assets as cumulative depreciation of more than 
70% has been recovered against these Assets. 

5.111 The table below summarizes the Interest on Loan as claimed by the 
Petitioner for FY 2024-25. 

Table 41: Interest on Loan (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

Opening Loan Rs. Cr. 22.54 22.54 23.61 23.61 

Deemed Loan Addition Rs. Cr. 5.83 3.24 1.39 0.20 

Deemed Loan Repayment Rs. Cr. 5.71 5.93 5.12 5.03 

Closing Loan Rs. Cr. 22.66 19.85 19.88 18.78 

Average Loan Balance Rs. Cr. 22.60 21.19 21.75 21.19 

Interest Rate % 10.50% 10.65% 10.50% 10.6500% 

Interest on Loan Rs. Cr. 2.37 2.26 0.39 2.26 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.112 The Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 15.8 JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, for the approval Debt: Equity ratio for 

a generating station as reproduced below:  

 “15.6 Existing Projects: For existing projects declaring Commercial 
Operation on or before April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure 
is allowed: -  

1. Debt-Equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination of 
tariff for the period ending March 31, 2021 shall be considered;  

2. In case of the generating station declared under commercial 
operation prior to April 01, 2021, but where debt-equity ratio has not 
been determined by the Commission for determination of tariff for 
the period ending March 31, 2021, the Commission shall approve 
the debt-equity ratio in accordance with Clause15.7 of these 
Regulations.  

3. Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 
April 01, 2021, as may be admitted by the Commission as additional 
capital expenditure for determination of tariff and renovation and 
modernization expenditure for life extension shall be serviced in the 
manner as specified in Clause15.7of these Regulations. 

15.7 New Projects: For new projects, declaring Commercial Operation 
on or after April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure is allowed:-  

1. Normative debt-equity ratio of 70:30 shall be considered for the 
purpose of determination of Tariff.  

2. In case the actual equity employed is in excess of 30%, the amount 
of equity for the purpose of tariff determination shall be limited to 
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30%, and the balance amount shall be considered as normative 
loan;  

3. In case the actual equity employed is less than 30%, the actual 
debt-equity ratio shall be considered;  

4. The premium, if any raised by the Generating Company while 
issuing share capital and investment of internal accruals created out 
of free reserve, for the funding of the project, shall also be reckoned 
as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return on equity, 
only if such premium amount and internal resources are actually 
utilized for meeting capital expenditure of the generating station;  

5. The Equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in 
Indian rupees on the date of each investment;  

6. Any consumer contribution, work carried out under deposit and 
grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be considered 
as part of the capital structure for the purpose of computation of 
normative debt-equity.  

Note 1: Any expenditure admitted on account of committed liabilities 
within the original scope of work and the expenditure deferred on 
techno-economic grounds but falling within the original scope of 
work shall be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio specified 
in these Regulations;  

Note 2: Any expenditure on replacement of old assets or on renovation 
and modernization or life extension shall be considered on 
normative debt-equity ratio specified in these Regulations after 
writing off the entire book value of the original assets from the 
capital cost of the new asset;  

Note 3: Any expenditure admitted by the Commission for 
determination of tariff on account of new works not in the original 
scope of work shall be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio 
specified in these Regulations.  

15.8 The Generating Company shall submit the resolution of the 
Board of the Company or approval of the competent authority in 
other cases regarding infusion of funds from internal resources in 
support of the utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the 
capital expenditure of the generating station.” 

5.113 The Commission has scrutinized the details submitted by the Petitioner 
and has observed that the actual loan on the assets capitalized as on 

Commercial Date of Operation is entirely repaid by the Petitioner, hence 
the normative loan value approved by the Commission is on the 

additional   capitalization   from   FY 2011-12. The    normative    opening    
loan for FY 2024-25 is considered equal to closing normative loan amount 
of FY 2023-24 as approved in the True-up Order dated March 28, 2025. 

5.114 In accordance with clause 15.15 of JSERC GTR 2020, the Commission 

approves the deemed loan repayment equal to approved depreciation 
(Additional Capitalization) for FY 2023-24. 
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5.115 In accordance with clause 15.18 of JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulations, 2020, the Commission approves the interest rate as 10.65% 

(SBI MCLR as on 01.04.2024 plus 200 basis points) for both the Units as 
given below. 

Table 42: Interest on Loan (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Opening Loan 22.54 22.54 22.49 23.61 23.61 23.56 

Deemed Loan Addition 5.83 3.24 3.24 1.39 0.20 0.20 

Deemed Loan 
Repayment 

5.71 5.93 5.92 5.12 5.03 5.02 

Closing Loan 22.66 19.85 19.81 19.88 18.78 18.74 

Average Loan Balance 22.60 21.19 21.15 21.75 21.19 21.15 

Interest Rate 10.50% 10.65% 10.65% 10.50% 10.65% 10.65% 

Interest on Loan 2.37 2.26 2.25 0.39 2.26 2.25 

Interest on Working Capital (IOWC)  

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.116 In accordance with clause 15.23, clause 15.26 of the JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020, the Petitioner has claimed the 

Interest on Working Capital (IoWC) as given below. 

Table 43: IOWC as submitted by the Petitioner (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

Cost towards Coal for Generation 50 days  34.65 34.27 34.00 33.20 

Cost of Oil for Generation (2 months) 0.58 0.57 0.58 0.57 

Maintenance Spares (20% O&M) 11.90 12.70 11.41 12.47 

O&M Expenses (1 month) 5.48 5.29 5.33 5.20 

Receivables (45 days) 45.40 45.53 44.39 44.31 

Total Working Capital 98.01 98.37 95.72 95.76 

Interest Rate  12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 

Interest on Working Capital 11.91 11.95 11.63 11.63 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.117 The Commission has outlined clause 15.23 to clause 15.26 JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 for approval interest on working 

capital for a generating station as reproduced below:  
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 “15.23 The Commission shall determine the Working Capital requirement 
on normative basis for coal-based generating stations, which shall 
comprise the following components:  

1. Cost of coal or lignite and limestone towards stock, if 
applicable, for 10 days for pit-head generating stations and 20 
days for non-pit-head generating stations for generation 
corresponding to the normative annual plant availability factor 
or the maximum coal/lignite stock storage capacity, whichever 
is lower;  

2. Cost of coal or lignite and limestone for 30 days for generation 
corresponding to normative annual plant availability factor; 

 3. Cost of secondary fuel oil for two months for generation 
corresponding to the Normative Annual Plant Availability 
Factor, and in case of use of more than one secondary fuel oil, 
cost of fuel oil stock for the main secondary fuel oil;  

4. Operation and Maintenance expenses, including water charge 
and security expenses for one month;  

5. Maintenance spares @ 20% of Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses;  

6. Receivables equivalent to 45days of capacity charges and 
energy charges for sale of electricity calculated on the 
Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor:  

            Provided that the cost of primary fuel shall be based on 
the landed cost incurred (taking into account normative transit and 
handling losses) by the generating station and gross calorific value 
of the fuel on ‘as received basis’ as per actual weighted average for 
three months preceding the first month for which tariff is to be 
determined:  

            Provided further that in case of new generating station, 
the cost of fuel for the first financial year shall be considered based 
on landed fuel cost (taking into account normative transit and 
handling losses) and gross calorific value of the fuel as per actual 
weighted average for three months, as used for infirm power, 
preceding date of commercial operation for which tariff is to be 
determined 

15.26 The rate of Interest on Working Capital shall be on normative basis 
and shall be equal to Bank Rate plus 350 basis points as on 
September 30 of the financial year in which the MYT Petition is file 
dor as on April 01, of the year during the Control Period from FY 
2021-22 to FY 2025-26 in which the generating station or a Unit 
thereof, is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later:  

              Provided that the rate of interest on working capital shall 
be trued up on the basis of Bank Rate plus 350 basis points as 
applicable on April 01, of the respective financial year at the time of 
true up”. 
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5.118 Taking into account the above provision of regulation, the Interest on 
Working capital has been calculated at an interest rate of 12.15% (Bank 

Rate as on 01.04.2024 plus 350 basis points) as specified in the 
clause 15.26 JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 is given below.  

Table 44: Interest on Working Capital (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Cost of Coal (for 50 days) 34.65 34.27 34.27 34.00 33.20 33.11 

Cost of Oil for Generation (2 months) 0.58 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.57 0.57 

Maintenance Spares (20% O&M) 11.90 12.70 11.55 11.41 12.47 11.22 

O&M Expenses (1 month) 5.48 5.29 5.29 5.33 5.20 5.20 

Receivables (45 days) 45.40 45.53 44.80 44.39 44.31 43.53 

Total Working Capital 98.01 98.37 96.48 95.72 95.76 93.63 

Interest Rate 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 

Interest on Working Capital 11.91 11.95 11.72 11.63 11.63 11.38 

Return on Equity  

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.119 The Petitioner has claimed the Return on Equity (Pre-tax) for FY 2024-25 
in accordance with clause 15.9, and 15.10 of Generation Tariff 

Regulation, 2020 read with Clause 15.11 and considering the estimated 

Additional Capitalization and decapitalization during 2024-25. 

5.120 While calculating the Return on Equity (post-tax), the Petitioner has 
taken Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) rate of 25.17% {(22%*1.10*1.04) (i.e. 
22% (with surcharge of 10% and cess of 4%)}, as per Section 115BAA of 

the Income Tax Act. Accordingly, the Petitioner had calculated the Return 
on Equity for FY 2024-25 as given below. 

Table 45: Return on Equity (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

Opening Equity 148.97 148.97 145.51 144.29 

Net Addition 1.80 0.94 0.43 0.0038 

Closing Equity 150.77 149.92 145.94 144.30 

Average Equity 149.87 149.44 145.72 144.30 

Rate of Return on Equity 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

ROE (Post-Tax) 25.17% 20.04% 25.17% 20.04% 
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Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition APR Petition 

MAT 20.05% 25.17% 20.05% 25.17% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 30.04 29.96 29.21 28.92 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.121 The Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 15.8 JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 and clause 6.1 of Generation Tariff (1st 
Amendment), Regulation 2023 for approval Return on Equity for a 

generating station as reproduced below:  

 “15.6 Existing Projects: For existing projects declaring Commercial 
Operation on or before April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure 
is allowed: -  

1. Debt-Equity ratio allowed by the Commission for determination 
of tariff for the period ending March 31, 2021 shall be considered;  

2. In case of the generating station declared under commercial 
operation prior to April 01, 2021, but where debt-equity ratio has 
not been determined by the Commission for determination of tariff 
for the period ending March 31, 2021, the Commission shall 
approve the debt-equity ratio in accordance with Clause15.7 of 
these Regulations.  

3. Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 
April 01, 2021, as may be admitted by the Commission as 
additional capital expenditure for determination of tariff and 
renovation and modernisation expenditure for life extension shall 
be serviced in the manner as specified in Clause15.7of these 
Regulations. 

15.7 New Projects: For new projects, declaring Commercial Operation on 
or after April 01, 2021, the following Capital Structure is allowed: -  

1. Normative debt-equity ratio of 70:30 shall be considered for the 
purpose of determination of Tariff.  

2. In case the actual equity employed is in excess of 30%, the amount 
of equity for the purpose of tariff determination shall be limited to 
30%, and the balance amount shall be considered as normative 
loan;  

3. In case the actual equity employed is less than 30%, the actual 
debt-equity ratio shall be considered;  

4. The premium, if any raised by the Generating Company while 
issuing share capital and investment of internal accruals created 
out of free reserve, for the funding of the project, shall also be 
reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return 
on equity, only if such premium amount and internal resources 
are actually utilized for meeting capital expenditure of the 
generating station;  
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5. The Equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in 
Indian rupees on the date of each investment;  

6. Any consumer contribution, work carried out under deposit and 
grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be 
considered as part of the capital structure for the purpose of 
computation of normative debt-equity.  

Note 1: Any expenditure admitted on account of committed liabilities 
within the original scope of work and the expenditure deferred on 
techno-economic grounds but falling within the original scope of 
work shall be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio specified 
in these Regulations;  

Note 2: Any expenditure on replacement of old assets or on renovation 
and modernization or life extension shall be considered on 
normative debt-equity ratio specified in these Regulations after 
writing off the entire book value of the original assets from the 
capital cost of the new asset;  

Note 3: Any expenditure admitted by the Commission for determination of 
tariff on account of new works not in the original scope of work shall 
be serviced in the normative debt-equity ratio specified in these 
Regulations.  

15.8 The Generating Company shall submit the resolution of the Board of 
the Company or approval of the competent authority in other cases 
regarding infusion of funds from internal resources in support of the 
utilization made or proposed to be made to meet the capital 
expenditure of the generating station. 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation (1st Amendment) 2023 

Clause 6.1 states that: 

The return on equity shall be computed on post-tax basis at the 
base rate of 14.50% for thermal generating stations, and run of the 
river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 15.50% for 
the storage type hydro generating stations including pumped 
storage hydro generating stations and run of river generating 
station with pondage for generating stations whose Date of 
Commercial Operation is after April 01, 2021: 

The return on equity shall be computed on post-tax basis at the 
base rate of 15.00% for thermal generating stations, and run of the 
river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 16.00% for 
the storage type hydro generating stations including pumped 
storage hydro generating stations and run of river generating 
station with pondage for generating stations whose Date of 
Commercial Operation is before April 01, 2021: 

5.122 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data, information and material on 
record, the Commission observed that the company has transitioned to 
the new tax regime effective from 01.04.2020. Accordingly, approves the 

applicable Tax rate of 25.168% (22%*1.10*1.04) (i.e. 22% (with surcharge 
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of 10% and cess of 4%) in accordance with Generation Tariff Regulations, 
2020. 

5.123 In accordance with the clause 6.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Rate of 

Return on Equity as 15.00% is given below. 

Table 46: Return on Equity (Rs. Crore) for Unit II as approved by the Commission  

Particulars APR Petition Approved 

Opening Equity 148.97 148.97 148.94 

Net Addition 1.80 0.94 0.94 

Closing Equity 150.77 149.92 149.89 

Average Equity 149.87 149.44 149.41 

Rate of Return on Equity 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

ROE (Post-Tax) 25.17% 20.04% 20.04% 

MAT 20.05% 25.17% 25.17% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 30.04 29.96 29.95 

Table 47: Return on Equity (Rs. Crore) for Unit III as approved by the Commission 

Particulars APR Petition Approved 

Opening Equity 145.51 144.29 145.49 

Net Addition 0.43 0.0038 0.0038 

Closing Equity 145.94 144.30 145.49 

Average Equity 145.72 144.30 145.49 

Rate of Return on Equity 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 25.17% 20.04% 20.04% 

MAT 20.05% 25.17% 25.17% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 29.21 28.92 29.16 

Sharing Gain/Loss 

Operation Gain due to variation in Norms FY 2024-25 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.124 The Petitioner has submitted that it has followed the clause 6.14 of 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 read with its first amendment for 

computation of gain based on actual performance of controllable 
parameters. 

5.125 Accordingly, in terms of above regulation and considering actual 

performance of FY 2024-25, the Gain due to Operational Performance of 
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SHR, Auxiliary Power Consumption and SFC works out as follows for 
Unit-II and Unit-III. 

Table 48: Operational Gain (Rs. Cr.) as submitted by Petitioner 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Normative Petition Normative Petition 

Auxiliary Power % 2567.00 2541.49 2577.00 2540.72 

Heat Rate kCal/kWh 10.00% 9.27% 10.00% 8.81% 

Sp. LDO Consumption  ml/Kwh  0.50 0.22 0.50 0.07 

Equivalent GCV of Coal (CVPF)  Kcal/Kg  3958.70 3958.70 3919.93 3919.93 

Equivalent Landed Price of Coal   Rs/Ton  4325.69 4325.69 4132.99 4132.99 

Equivalent GCV of LDO (CVPF)  kCal/L  9055.18 9055.18 8822.59 8822.59 

Equivalent Landed Price of LDO  Rs/KL  76188.57 76188.57 76969.44 76969.44 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR)  Rs/kWh  3.15 3.08 3.06 2.94 

ECRN - ECRA     0.08   0.11 

Ex-Bus Generation  MU    728.34   804.96 

Gain/(Loss) on Operational Parameters Rs. Cr.   5.56   9.17 

Savings/Gain with Beneficiaries (25%) Rs. Cr.   1.39   2.29 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.126 The Commission has outlined clause 6.14 of JSERC Generation Tariff 
Regulation 2020 and clause 5.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment) Regulation 2023 for approval sharing of gain/loss due to 
variation in operation norms for a generating station as reproduced 
below:  

“6.14 Sharing of gains due to variation in norms: The Generating 
Company shall workout gains based on the actual performance of 
applicable controllable parameters as under: -  

1. Station Heat Rate;  

2. Secondary Fuel Oil Consumption;  

3. Auxiliary Energy Consumption; and  

4. Operations and Maintenance Expenses.  

The financial gains by the Generating Company, on account of above 
controllable parameters shall be shared between the Generating 
Company and the beneficiaries on annual basis. The financial gains 
on account of parameters (1) to (3) shall be computed as per the 
following formula for a thermal generating stationand shall be 
shared in the ratio of 50:50 between the generating stations and 
beneficiaries. 

 Net Gain = (ECRN -ECRA) x Scheduled Generation;  
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Where,  

ECRN: Normative Energy Charge Rate computed on the basis of 
norms specified for Station Heat Rate, Auxiliary Energy 
Consumption and Secondary Fuel Oil consumption.  

ECRA: Actual Energy Charge Rate computed on the basis of actual 
Station Heat Rate, Auxiliary Energy Consumption and Secondary 
Fuel Oil Consumption for the month. 

JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation (1st Amendment) 2023 

Clause 5.1 (provisos) states that: 

Provided that for generating stations that have signed coal linkage 
agreement through Shakti Scheme, sharing of gains in the ratio of 
75:25 between the generating stations and beneficiaries shall be 
applicable due to variation in normative controllable operational 
parameters.” 

5.127 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 
figure as submitted by the Petitioner and on prudent check the 
Commission approves the operational gain due to variation for FY 2024-

25 as given below. 

Table 49: Operational Gain (Rs. Cr.) as approved by the Commission   

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Normative Approved Normative Approved 

Auxiliary Consumption (AUX) % 10.00% 9.27% 10.00% 8.81% 

Gross Station Heat Rate (SHR) kCal/kWh 2567.00 2541.49 2577.00 2540.72 

Specific fuel Oil Consumption  mL/kWh 0.50 0.22 0.50 0.07 

Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF) kCal/ml 9.06 9.06 8.82 8.82 

GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF) kCal/kg 3958.70 3958.70 3919.93 3919.93 

Landed Price of Primary  Fuel  Rs./kg 4.33 4.33 4.13 4.13 

Landed Price of Sec. Fuel  Rs./ml 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR) Rs/kWh 3.15 3.08 3.06 2.94 

ECRN - ECRA Rs/kWh   0.076   0.114 

Ex-Bus Generation MU   728.34   804.96 

Gain/(Loss) on Operational Parameters Rs. Cr   5.56   9.17 

Savings/Gain with beneficiary (25%) Rs. Cr   1.39   2.29 

Gain in Operation & Maintenance 

Petitioner Submission 

5.128 Likewise, the Petitioner has computed the Gain in Operation & 
Maintenance Expenses in accordance with the relevant clause of the 
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Regulation. 

5.129 Instead of computing and sharing O&M expense gain separately, the 

Petitioner has computed the gain collectively (half of which is to be used 
for each Unit) as given below. 

Table 50: Gain in Operation & Maintenance (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner  

Particulars 

Unit-II + Unit-III Unit-II+ Unit-III 

Performance 
Target Approved 

Actual Expenses 
incurred 

Saving 

Employee Cost excl. TL 20.48 22.06 -1.58 

R&M Expenses 40.40 43.63 -3.23 

HO & SS Expenses 29.03 28.62 0.41 

Other A&G Expenses 14.10 13.96 0.14 

Legal Expenses 0.02 0.05 -0.03 

Sub-total (f) 104.02 108.32 -4.30 

Gain to be shared with 
Beneficiaries of Unit-II 
&Unit III (50% of f) 

    -2.15 

5.130 As can be observed from the above computation, there is no Gain on 

account of O&M Expenses for FY 2024-25 on consolidated basis for both 
the units. 

Commission Analysis 

5.131 The Commission has outlined clause 6.14 and clause 6.15 of 

Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 for the approval of Gain in operation 

and Maintenance for a generating station as reproduced below:  

“6.14 Sharing of gains due to variation in norms: The Generating Company 
shall workout gains based on the actual performance of applicable 
controllable parameters as under: -  

1.Station Heat Rate;  

2.Secondary Fuel Oil Consumption;  

3.Auxiliary Energy Consumption; and  

4.Operations and Maintenance Expenses.  

The financial gains by the Generating Company, on account of above 
controllable parameters shall be shared between the Generating Company 
and the beneficiaries on annual basis. The financial gains on account of 
parameters (1) to (3) shall be computed as per the following formula for a 
thermal generating station and shall be shared in the ratio of 50:50 between 
the generating stations and beneficiaries. 

6.15 The financial gains on account of Operations and Maintenance 
Expenses for thermal and hydro stations shall be shared in the ratio of 
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50:50 between the generating stations and beneficiaries at the time of truing 
up.” 

5.132 Furthermore, it is noted that the actual O&M expenses incurred is more 

than the normative one. Hence the Petitioner is not eligible for any gain. 

Non-Tariff Income 

Petitioner Submission 

5.133 The Petitioner has submitted the non-tariff income as per audited P&L 
account for Unit-II and III for FY 2024-25 as given below. Further the 
breakup of the Non-tariff income of Unit-2 and 3 is annexed as Annexure 

P19. 

5.134 With regard to sale of scrap, the Petitioner submitted that scrap consist 

of both scraps i.e. routine scrap of O&M items and sale of decapitalized 
assets. Since, recovery of the entire depreciation post decapitalization is 
not allowed/not recovered (10% depreciation is not allowed considering 

it to be scrap value), sharing of revenue on such count is double counting 
the same effect for the Generating Company. However, as of now the 

Petitioner has not segregated the value of scrap sale for O&M and Capital 
items being a lengthy exercise. The Petitioner seeks liberty to bring the 
revenue on account of sale of regular scrap and revenue from sale of 

decapitalized assets and to recover such differential amount in ARR for 
subsequent years. Similarly, liquidated damages may relate to capital 
works or O&M works. O&M related LD need not be considered as non-

tariff income as O&M expense is allowed on normative basis irrespective 
of actual expense/saving. In the absence of data separately, the Petitioner 

has treated entire amount as non-tariff income and seeks liberty to come 
back for correction with only capital related LDs once break-up of the 
same is available. 

Table 51: Non-Tariff Income (Rs. Cr) as submitted by the Petitioner for Unit-II & Unit-III. 

Particulars UoM Unit-II Unit-III 

  Non-Tariff Income Rs. Cr. 0.95 1.03 
 

Commission Analysis 

5.135 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 

figure and details submitted by the Petitioner and on prudent check the 
Commission approves the Non-Tariff Income for FY 2024-25 as given 

below. 

Table 52: Non-Tariff income (Rs. Cr.) as approved by the Commission for both Unit. 

Particulars 
UoM 

Unit-II Unit-III 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

 Non-Tariff Income Rs. Cr. 0.95 0.95 1.03 1.03 



True-up for FY 2024-25 & Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 79 | P a g e 

 

 

Shakti Scheme Discount                        

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.136 It is submitted that a discount of 4 and 7 paise/kWh is required to be 
passed on to beneficiaries on units generated corresponding to SHAKTI 

Round 2 and Round 3 allocations respectively as per the methodology 
approved by the Commission in the 1st and 2nd Amended PPA between 
Jojobera and Tata Steel for Jojobera Units 2&3 respectively. Also, storage 

loss of 85 kCal/kg has been considered while computing sales (MUs) from 
actual consumption of each type of SHAKTI Coal in terms of 1st 
amendment to GTR 2020. Accordingly, Discounts works out as follows 

for Unit 2 and Unit 3. 

Table 53: Shakti Scheme Discount (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner for Unit-2.  

Particulars UoM APR Petition Difference 

Sales due to CCL Shakti R3 MUs 225.31 152.17 (73.137) 

Sales due to CCL Shakti R2 MUs 77.48 96.24 18.761  

Sales due to MCL Shakti R2 MUs 82.61 70.28 (12.336) 

Sales due to ECL Shakti R2 MUs 53.04 47.61 (5.436) 

Discount Amount (@ Rs. 
0.04/kWh Discount Rate) 
for Shakti R2 

Rs Crore 0.85 0.86 0.004  

Discount Amount (@ Rs. 
0.07/kWh Discount Rate) 
for Shakti R3 

Rs Crore 1.58 1.07 (0.512) 

Total SHAKTI DISCOUNT Rs Crore 2.43 1.92 (0.508) 

ECR after Discount Rs/kWh 3.166 3.127 (0.039) 

Table 54: Shakti Scheme Discount (Rs. Crore) as submitted by Petitioner for Unit-3.  

Particulars UoM APR Petition Difference 

Sales due to CCL Shakti R3 MUs 278.65 198.95 (79.70) 

Sales due to CCL Shakti R2 MUs 105.47 121.39 15.93  

Sales due to MCL Shakti R2 MUs 83.52 82.81 (0.71) 

Sales due to ECL Shakti R2 MUs 68.92 37.24 (31.68) 

Discount Amount (@ Rs. 
0.04/kWh Discount Rate) 
for Shakti R2 

Rs Crore 1.03 0.97 (0.07) 

Discount Amount (@ Rs. 
0.07/kWh Discount Rate) 
for Shakti R3 

Rs Crore 1.95 1.39 (0.56) 

Total SHAKTI DISCOUNT Rs Crore 2.982 2.358 (0.62) 
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Particulars UoM APR Petition Difference 

ECR after Discount Rs/kWh 3.103 3.027 (0.076) 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.137 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 
figure, FSA, PPA approvals and details submitted by the Petitioner and 

on prudent check the Commission approves the Shakti Scheme Discount 
for FY 2024-25 as tabulated below. 

Table 55: Shakti Scheme Discount (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Sales due to Coal (Round-II) MU  214.14 214.14  241.44 241.44 

Sale due to CCL Coal (Round-III) MU  152.17 152.17  198.95 198.95 

Discount Amount Rs. Cr. 2.43 1.92 1.92 2.98 2.36 2.36 

Summary of Annual Revenue Requirement  

Commission’s Analysis 

5.138 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 

Petitioner, the Commission approves the Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) for FY 
2024-25 which as summarized below. 

Table 56: Annual Fixed Cost (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

O&M Expenses 59.50 57.79 57.77 57.07 56.11 56.11 

Depreciation 8.25 8.06 8.05 8.49 8.41 8.39 

Interest on Loan 2.37 2.26 2.25 2.28 2.26 2.25 

Interest on Working Capital 11.91 11.95 11.72 11.63 11.63 11.38 

Return on Equity 30.04 29.96 29.95 29.21 28.92 29.16 

AFC 112.07 110.02 109.75 108.68 107.33 107.29 

Water Charges 6.21 5.73 5.73 6.94 6.26 6.26 

Capital Spare     0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Incentive 0.00  0.00 0.00   0.04 0.00 

5.139 The Commission approves the Annual Fixed Charge after taking into 
account the availability Factor for FY 2024-25 is given below. 
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Table 57: AFC (Rs. Cr.) after availability as approved by the Commission.  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

Annual Fixed Cost 112.07 110.02 109.75 108.68 107.33 107.29 

Availability 87.05% 89.67% 89.67% 94.63% 99.95% 99.95% 

AFC after Availability 112.07 110.02 109.75 108.68 107.33 107.29 

5.140 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 

Petitioner, the Commission approve the Annual Revenue Requirement 
(ARR) for FY 2024-25 which as summarized below. 

Table 58: Annual Revenue Requirement (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

APR Petition Approved APR Petition Approved 

ARR after Availability 339.34 345.42 345.15 385.94 359.67 359.58 

Less: Discount as per 
[SHAKTI 2&3] 

0.00 1.92 1.92 2.98 2.36 2.36 

Less: Gain on 
Operational 
Parameters[25%] 

0 1.39 1.39   2.29 2.29 

Less: Gain on O&M 
Expense [50%] 

0   0.00   -  -  

Less: Non-Tariff Income 0 0.95 0.95   1.03 1.03 

Net ARR 339.34 341.16 340.89 382.95 353.99 353.91 

Revenue from Sale of Power 

Petitioner’s Submission 

5.141 The Petitioner has submitted the revenue from sale of power for FY 2024-
24 as per its P&L account as Rs. 339.88 Crore and Rs. 353.17 Crore for 

Unit-II and Unit-III respectively. 

Table 59: Revenue (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner.  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Petition Petition 

 Revenue from Sale of Power 339.88 353.17 

Commission’s Analysis 

5.142 The Commission has examined the details submitted by the Petitioner 
along with audited certificate and on prudent check, the Commission 
approves the revenue from sale of power for FY 2024-25 as given below. 
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Table 60: Revenue (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

 Revenue from Sale of Power 339.88 339.88 353.17 353.17 

Gap/Surplus for FY 2024-25 

5.143 The Commission has outlined clause 7.2 to 7.4 of Generation Tariff 

Regulation 2020 for the approval Gap/Surplus for a generating station 

as reproduced below:  

 “7.2 Where after the truing up, the revenue recovered exceeds the trued up 
value approved by the Commission under these Regulations, the Generating 
Company shall refund to the Beneficiaries, the surplus amount so recovered 
as specified in Clause 7.4 of these Regulations.  

7.3 Where after the truing up, the revenue recovered is less than the trued 
up value approved by the Commission under these Regulations, the 
Generating Company shall recover from the Beneficiaries, the gap amount 
in accordance with Clause7.4 of these Regulations.  

7.4 The amount under-recovered or over-recovered, along with simple 
interest at the rate equal to Bank Rate as on April 01 of the respective year 
plus 350 basis points, shall be recovered or refunded by the Generating 
Company in six equal monthly instalments starting within three months 
from the date of the Tariff Order issued by the Commission:  

Provided that no carrying cost on the duration of delay shall be allowed on 
unrecovered gap if the Generating Company fails to submit the Petition as 
per timelines stipulated in Section A 39: 

Provided further that any adverse financial impact on account of variation 
in uncontrollable items due to lapse on part of the Generating Company or 
its suppliers/contractors shall not be allowed in truing up”. 

5.144 The Commission has examined the details submitted by the Petitioner 
along with audited certificate and on prudent check, approves the 
Gap/(Surplus) for FY 2024-25 for Unit-II and Unit-III as tabulated 

hereunder. 

Table 61: Gap/(Surplus) in Rs. Crore as approved by the Commission  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

 Net ARR 341.16 340.89 353.99 353.91 

 Revenue from Sale of Power 339.88 339.88 353.17 353.17 

 Gap/(Surplus) 1.28 1.01 0.83 0.74 
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5.145 Since the Petitioner has not adhered to the timeline specified in the 
provision of JSERC (Terms & Condition for Determination of Generation 

Tariff) Regulation, 2020. Hence the Commission disallow carrying cost in 
the instant petition. 

5.146 The Commission would like to clarify the above Gap/(Surplus) is 
computed based on the information submitted before the Commission. In 
case there is any other adjustment between the Petitioner and its 

Beneficiaries, the same need to be taken into account while final 
adjustment which shall be carried out mutually. 

5.147 The Commission has directed the Petitioner to adjust the surplus in the 
subsequent bills as per Clause 7.4 of JSERC (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020. 
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Chapter 6: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR FY 

2025-26 

6.1 The Commission had passed order on MYT for the 3rd Control Period i.e., 
FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 vide Order dated November 04, 2022 based 

on the principles specified in the JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 
2020. 

6.2 The Commission had passed review order case no. 18 of 2022 vide order 
dated January 09, 2024 based on principles specified in the JSERC 
Generation Tariff Regulations, 2015, and JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulations 2020 along with amendment thereof. 

6.3 The Commission had passed True-up for FY 2021-22 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2022-23 by Order dated January 09, 2024. 

6.4 The Commission had passed True-up for FY 2022-23 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2023-24 by Order dated June 06, 2024. 

6.5 The Commission had passed True-up for FY 2023-24 and Annual 
Performance Review for FY 2024-25 by Order dated March 28, 2025. 

6.6 In the instant Petition, the Petitioner has now sought for the Annual 

Performance Review (APR) for FY 2025-26 based on the actual operational 
performance till Oct’ 2025 and projected for the remaining months of FY 

2025-26. 

6.7 The Commission has carried out the Annual Performance Review for FY 
2025-26 taking into consideration the following: 

a) JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020;  

b) JSERC Generation Tariff (1st Amendment), Regulation, 2023; 

c) Methodology adopted by the Commission in its earlier Tariff 

Orders. 

6.8 Accordingly, the APR exercise for FY 2025-26 has been carried out with 

regard to the variation in the following parameters vis-à-vis as approved 
by the Commission in MYT Order dated 04.11.2022.  

 Gross Generation; 

 Plant/Unit Availability; 

 Fuel sourcing including fuel parameters; 

 Additional Capitalization and re-phasing of the approved schemes; 

 O&M Expenses. 

6.9 The component-wise description of the Petitioner’s submission and the 
Commission’s analysis thereof is provided hereunder. 

Operational Performance  
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Plant Availability Factor (PAF) 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.10 The Petitioner has projected the Plant Availability Factor as 98.98% and 
94.63% for Unit-II and Unit-III respectively based on actual availability 

achieved till the month of October 2025 and estimated for remaining 
months of FY 2025-26. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.11 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Normative 

Plant Availability factor as 85.00%. 

6.12 On scrutinizing and analyzing the actual data till October FY 2025 and 
the estimated one for remaining months of FY 2025-26 and on prudent 
check, the Commission observes that as per Annexure P22, submitted 

by the Petitioner, for projected operational parameter (FY 2025-26), the 

estimated plant availability factor is 98.98% for Unit-2 and 89.71% for 
Unit-3. Accordingly, the Commission approves the estimated plant 
availability for FY 2025-26 as 98.98% and 89.71% for Unit-II and Unit-III 

respectively as given below: 

Table 62: Plant Availability Factor as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Unit-II 

NAPAF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Estimated Plant Availability % - 98.98 98.98 

Unit-III 

NAPAF % 85.00 85.00 85.00 

Estimated Plant Availability % - 94.63 89.71 

Auxiliary Consumption 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.13 The Petitioner has submitted that the Auxiliary Consumption for Unit # 

2 & 3 have been estimated considering the Actual Aux. up to October 
2025 and Normative Aux. for the remaining months. Accordingly, the 
Auxiliary Power Consumption of Unit 2 and Unit 3 for FY 2025-26 works 

out to 10.11% and 9.69% respectively as compared to Normative 
Auxiliary Power Consumption of 10% for each Unit as specified in the 

Generation Tariff Regulations 2020, vide 1st amendment dated 
03.11.2023. Normative Auxiliary Power Consumption of 10% has been 
considered for the purpose of APR as per 1st Amendment.  
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6.14 The Petitioner has further submitted that it may please be noted that the 
Auxiliary Power Consumption will undergo change due to Commissioning 

of FGD system in both Unit 2 & 3. Further, for the purpose of accurate 
and realistic projections the Petitioner has considered the Auxiliary Power 

Consumption as 11% from month of November 2025 for arriving at ex-
bus generation. It may further be noted that the impact of same in ECR 
has not been claimed in this Petition and shall be claimed vide the 

Petition for the supplementary tariff for FGD system for Unit 2 & 3. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.15 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the normative 
auxiliary consumption of 10.00%. 

6.16 On scrutinizing and analyzing the actual data till October FY 2025 and 
the estimated/projected as normative value of 10.00% for remaining 
months of FY 2025-26 and on prudent check, the Commission approves 

the estimated auxiliary consumption for FY 2025-26 as 10.11% and 
9.69% for Unit-II and Unit-III respectively subject to true up as given 

below. 

6.17 The Commission has examined the submission of the Petitioner that 
Auxiliary Power Consumption will undergo change due to Commissioning 

of FGD system in both Unit 2 & 3, and for the purpose of accurate and 
realistic projections the Petitioner has considered the Auxiliary Power 
Consumption as 11% from month of November 2025 for arriving at ex-

bus generation. In this regard, the Commission clarifies that the impact 
of the FGD system on Auxiliary Power Consumption may be considered 

strictly in accordance with the applicable Regulations and subject to 
prudence check, including examination of the necessity and justification 
of installation of the FGD system during the fag end period of the 

generating station. Such consideration may be undertaken at the 
appropriate stage. For the purpose of the instant Order, however, the 
Commission has computed the ex-bus generation by adopting the 

Auxiliary Power Consumption as determined under para 6.16 above. 
Further, for computation of Energy Charges, the Commission has 

considered the normative Auxiliary Power Consumption of 10% in terms 
of the applicable JSERC Regulations. 

Table 63: Auxiliary Consumptions as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-II     

Normative Auxiliary Consumption % 9.00 10.00 10.00 

Estimated Auxiliary  Consumption  % - 10.11 10.11 

UNIT-III 
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Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Normative Auxiliary Consumption % 9.00 10.00 10.00 

Estimated Auxiliary Consumption  % - 9.69 9.69 

Plant Load Factor and Generation 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.18 The Petitioner has submitted that the Gross Generation of FY 2025-26 is 

estimated to be 855.63 MUs for Unit 2 and 767.45 MUs for Unit 3 as 
compared to 893.52 MUs as approved in MYT Order for both the Units.  

6.19 Accordingly, Plant Load Factors for Unit 2 and Unit 3 works out to 

81.40% and 73.01% respectively. Gross Generation/ PLF of Units 2 is 
based on planned outage and demand projected by the beneficiary. Tata 

Power has, therefore, considered the above generation for the purpose of 
the Annual Performance Review of FY 2025-26. The month-wise PLF 
projections given by the beneficiary for the month of November 25 to 
March-26 is enclosed and marked as Annexure P23 for the reference of 

the Commission. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.20 On scrutinizing and analyzing the actual till October FY 2025 and 
estimated for remaining month of FY 2025-26 as projected by the 
beneficiary TSL and annexed by the Petitioner in Annexure P23, the 

Commission, after prudence check, approves the Gross Generation, Net 
Generation, and Plant Load Factor for FY 2025-26 for Unit-II and Unit-III 

respectively as given below. 

6.21 This is again clarified here that for the computation of Net generation, the 

Commission has taken the Auxiliary Power Consumption as mentioned 
in para 6.16 against the Petitioner’s approach where the Petitioner has 
considered the Auxiliary Power Consumption as 11% from month of 

November 2025 for arriving at ex-bus generation. 

Table 64: Plant Load Factor and Generation as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 UNIT-II 

 Gross Generation   MU  893.52 855.63 855.63 

 Net Generation   MU  813.10 765.50 769.15 

 Estimated PLF   %  85.00% 81.40% 81.40% 

 UNIT-III  

 Gross Generation   MU  893.52 767.45 767.45 

 Net Generation   MU  813.10 690.25 693.09 
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Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 Estimated PLF  %  85.00% 73.01% 73.01% 

Gross Station Heat Rate (GHR)  

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.22 The Petitioner has taken the normative value of Gross Station Heat Rate 

(GHR) for the APR of FY 2025-26. Which are 2567 kCal/kWh for Unit-II 
and 2577 kCal/kWh for Unit-III as specified in JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation (1st Amendment) Regulation 2023. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.23 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Commission approves the Normative 
GHR as 2567.00 kCal/kWh for Unit-II and 2577.00 for Unit-III as given 

below. 

6.24 Further, as per the Petitioner’s submission in Annexure P22, the 
Commission approves the Estimated station heat rate, which is based on 

the actual SHR for the months of Apr-2025 to Oct-2025 and the 
normative one for the remaining months of the FY 2025-26. 

Table 65: Gross Station Heat Rate (GHR) as approved by the Commission     
Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 UNIT-II 

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2525.00 2567.00 2567.00 

 Estimated Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh -  2552.62 2552.62 

 UNIT-III 

 Normative Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh 2525.00 2577.00 2577.00 

 Estimated Station Heat Rate  kCal/kWh -  2555.83 2555.83 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.25 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, the Petitioner has claimed the specific 
fuel oil consumption as 0.50 ml/kWh for both the Units. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.26 In accordance with clause 16.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 

(1st amendment) 2023, the Commission approves the normative specific 

fuel oil consumption as 0.50 ml/kWh for both the Units. 
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Table 66: Specific Fuel Oil Consumption as approved by the Commission   

Fuel Cost Parameter 

 Coal Mix and Gross Calorific Value (GCV) of Primary Fuel  

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.27 The Petitioner has submitted that for the purpose of arriving at the 

projected Fuel Mix for FY 2025-26, actual coal consumption for preceding 
three months up to Oct-2025 has been considered. Further, Coal 
Consumption for the balance months has been worked out considering 

the projected generation, normative operational performance level, 
considering available fuel supply from Shakti Coal and non-Shakti coal 

as discussed. The balance coal requirement over and above the supply 
from Shakti Coal has been estimated to be met preferably from TSL 
middling coal, tailing coal or E-Auction Route and in case of 

exigencies/constraint it will be sourced from available sources. Above 
assumptions have been taken considering the past trends/irregular 

supply from subsidiaries of Coal India Limited.  

6.28 The Petitioner has further submitted that there is a variation in the 
proposed values in the instant Petition for the APR of FY 2025-26 

compared to fuel mix approved in the MYT Order for FY 2025-26. Reasons 
for the deviation are as mainly as follows: 

(a) Better availability of Linkage coal envisaged in the financial year 

on the basis of actual trend so far. 

(b)  Actual coal cost being higher compared to the cost considered in 

the MYT Order which were based on coal prices as per FY 2019.  

6.29 The Petitioner has further submitted that in order to meet the demand of 
TSL and to bridge the gap of non-availability of SHAKTI coal in the 

remaining months i.e. Nov-25 to March-26, the Petitioner in addition to 
the linkage sources has further projected to source the balance coal 
requirement through Middling coal, Tailing Coal from West Bokaro 

Collieries of TSL and through e-Auction Route to the extent possible. Only 
as a last resort, it has envisaged/planned to source coal through Private 

Washeries/Imported coal to meet the deficit.  

6.30 In view of above uncontrollable factors, Tata Power had to depend on 
sources other than sources approved in the MYT Order for meeting the 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-II 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

UNIT-III 

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption  ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 
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deficit and, accordingly, requests the Commission to kindly approve the 
Coal mix as proposed below. Moreover, for all procurements other than 

TSL sources and sources as proposed in the MYT Business Plan, Tata 
Steel has always been duly informed in advance, which had full 

knowledge of cost implication and granted prior consent. 

6.31 Accordingly, the Petitioner has submitted the revised fuel mix, detail of 
weighted average GCV and Landed Price of all types of coal received are 

summarized for FY 2025-26 in the table below. 

Table 67: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-II as submitted by the Petitioner 

 Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT  Petition MYT Petition 

Middling  Coal 21.04% 1.25% 3860.75 4126.61 

2P  Coal 0.00% 0.27% 0.00 2960.30 

WB Reject Coal       

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  43.76% 58.79% 3837.53 3746.92 

BCCL [e-auction]  Coal       

E Auction       

Tailing (Road) Coal 0.00% 0.09% 0.00 2960.30 

CCL [Shakti 2] WIV Coal        

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  6.48% 8.77% 5109.27 4854.18 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  14.63% 16.34% 3837.53 3747.41 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  14.09% 14.48% 3129.71 3024.35 

CCL SFA     

Wtg. Avg. GCV   3825.15 3741.39 

Table 68: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-III as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT  Petition MYT Petition 

Middling  Coal 0.50% 0.50% 4126.61 4126.61 

2P  Coal 0.24% 0.24% 2960.30 2960.30 

WB Reject Coal       

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  64.05% 64.05% 3746.94 3789.87 

BCCL [e-auction]  Coal       

E Auction       

Tailing (Road) Coal 0.08% 0.08% 2960.30 2960.30 
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Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT  Petition MYT Petition 

CCL [Shakti 2] WIV Coal        

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  7.99% 7.99% 4853.64 4853.26 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  15.34% 15.34% 3735.82 3726.64 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  11.80% 11.80% 3011.34 3124.59 

CCL SFA     

Wtg. Avg. GCV   3746.19 3785.61 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.32 The Commission has observed that the Petitioner has procured coal from 
other sources in addition to sources that are approved by the Commission 

in its MYT Order dated November 04, 2022 owing to various reasons. 

6.33 The Commission has computed the GCV for each type of coal by 
considering the actual weighted average GCV after scrutinizing the actual 

for first six-months (i.e. from Apr-2025 to Oct-2025) and estimated (which 
is basically the weighted average of preceding 3 months’ data, i.e. for the 
months of Aug, Sep, and Oct-2025) for remaining next six months (i.e. 
from Nov-2025 to Mar-2026) of the FY 2025-26.  

6.34 The Petitioner is further directed to bring to the notice of the Commission 

of any such changes and shortage in supply of coal on quarterly basis 
and should ensure the cost effectiveness of such purchase. 

6.35 Considering the submission and the facts and circumstances and on due 
diligence, the Commission approves the coal mix and weighted average 
GCV of coal for Unit-II and Unit-III of Jojobera Generation station as given 

below. 

Table 69: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-II as approved by the Commission 

 Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT  Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 21.04% 1.25% 1.25% 3860.75 4126.61 4134.23 

2P Coal 0.00% 0.27% 0.27% 0.00 2960.30 2960.30 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  43.76% 58.79% 58.79% 3837.53 3746.92 3786.49 

Tailing (Road) Coal 0.00% 0.09% 0.09% 0.00 2960.30 2960.30 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  6.48% 8.77% 8.77% 5109.27 4854.18 4853.92 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  14.63% 16.34% 16.34% 3837.53 3747.41 3733.27 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  14.09% 14.48% 14.48% 3129.71 3024.35 3132.40 

Wtg. Avg. GCV    3825.15 3741.39 3778.06 
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Table 70: Coal Mix and GCV for Unit-III as approved by the Commission 

Particulars  
Fuel Mix (%) GCV (kCal/kg) 

MYT  Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 21.03% 0.50% 0.50% 3859.81 4126.61 4126.61 

2P coal 0.00% 0.24% 0.24% 0.00 2960.30 2960.30 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  43.76% 64.05% 64.05% 3856.28 3746.94 3789.87 

Tailing (Road) Coal 0.00% 0.08% 0.08% 0.00 2960.30 2960.30 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  6.48% 7.99% 7.99% 5000.57 4853.64 4853.26 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  14.64% 15.34% 15.34% 3856.28 3735.82 3726.64 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  14.09% 11.80% 11.80% 3107.23 3011.34 3124.59 

Wtg. Avg. GCV    3825.67 3746.19 3785.61 

Transit Loss 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.36 The Petitioner has projected the transit loss on normative basis for each 
source of coal for FY 2025-26 in accordance with Clause 17.11 of the 

Generation Tariff Regulations 2020. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.37 The Commission has observed that the transit loss of coal depends on 
various factors like category of coal, foreign particles content, moisture 

content, distance from mines etc. Considering all the factors, in 
accordance with clause 17.11 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 

2020, the Commission stipulated the weighted average normative transit 
loss of 0.8% for all categories of coal. 

Landed Cost of Coal  

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.38 The Petitioner has submitted the source-wise actual landed price of coal 
upto Sept-25 and the projected price for Oct-25 onwards for the FY 2025-
26 in Annexure P22. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.39 The Commission has considered following particulars for the approval of 
the weighted average landed cost of coal: - 

 Actual figures up to October 2025 and projected for remaining months 
considering Base price of coal including sizing charges, applicable tax, 

transportation charges, handling charges and provisional 
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adjustment/stock adjustment (if any); 

 Normative Transit loss as approved by the Commission; 

 Actual consumption of various types of coal. 

6.40 On scrutinizing and analyzing the material, information, and actual 
figure for first six months and estimated for the remaining six month 
submitted by the Petitioner and on prudent check the Commission 

approves the landed price of primary fuel for FY 2025-26 as tabulated 
hereunder. 

Table 71: Landed Price of Primary Fuel for Unit-II as approved by the Commission 

Particulars 
Rs./Ton 

MYT Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 4222.58 5387.00 5386.88 

2P Coal 0.00  2021.00 2021.00 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  3653.69 3633.82 3523.14 

Tailing (Road) Coal 0.00 4571.00 4571.00 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  5328.00 5650.22 5646.09 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  3653.69 3644.07 3573.93 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  2506.65 2657.02 2689.98 

Wtg. Avg. Landed Price of Primary Fuel 3720.33 3689.34 3617.22 

Table 72: Landed Price of Primary Fuel for Unit- III as approved by the Commission 

Particulars 
Rs./Ton 

MYT Petition Approved 

Middling  Coal 4222.98 5386.58 5387.00 

2P Coal 0.00 2021.00 2021.00 

CCL [Shakti 3] Coal  3820.04 3634.23 3515.96 

Tailing (Road) Coal 0.00 4571.00 4571.00 

ECL [Shakti 2] Coal  5347.64 5648.36 5628.04 

CCL [Shakti 2] Coal  3820.04 3654.27 3599.20 

MCL [Shakti 2] Coal  2518.83 2656.38 2684.61 

Wtg. Avg. Landed Price of Primary Fuel 3820.48 3688.37 3605.88 

Calorific value and Cost of Secondary Fuel  

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.41 The Petitioner has submitted the weighted average calorific value and 
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landed price of secondary fuel i.e., LDO is 8384.18 kCal/L and Rs. 
69785.32 /kL for Unit-II and 8383.04 kCal/L and Rs. 69816.80 /kL for 

Unit-III respectively. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.42 The Commission observes that the Petitioner has submitted the source-
wise and month-wise actual landed price and GCV of LDO upto Sept-25 
and the projected price for Oct-25 onwards for the FY 2025-26 in 
Annexure P22. Accordingly, the Commission has computed the landed 

price and GCV of LDO for FY 2025-26 by taking the weighted average of 
the month-wise data. 

6.43 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data, information and submission 
made by the Petitioner and on prudent check, the Commission has 

observed that the landed price of secondary fuel had increased drastically 
as compared to the MYT order. Accordingly, the Commission directs the 
Petitioner to ensure price discipline while purchasing the secondary fuel 

and also provide the auditor’s certificate at the time of true up. 

6.44 Considering the fact that the landed price of secondary fuel is volatile and 

depend on the market supply and demand, the Commission in the instant 
order, approves the calorific value and landed price of Secondary Fuel as 
submitted by the Petitioner as given below.  

Table 73: Calorific value & Landed Price of Secondary fuel as approved by the 
Commission 

Particulars 
Calorific Value (kcal/L) Landed Price (Rs./kL) 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

UNIT-II 9100.00 8384.18 8406.84 45197.95 69785.32 70835.50 

UNIT-III 9100.00 8383.04 8412.03 45195.83 69816.80 70420.07 

Energy Charge Rate (ECR) 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.45 The Petitioner submitted that the revised Energy Charge Rate and Energy 

Charges for the purpose of Annual Performance Review have been 
computed in accordance with Regulations 17.7 to 17.11 of Generation 
Tariff Regulations, 2020 and considering the Primary and Secondary Fuel 

parameters and Transit Loss. 

6.46 Operational parameters have been considered at Normative level for FY 

2025-26, i.e., Normative Heat Rate of 2567 kCal/kWh for Unit 2 and 2577 
kCal/kWh for Unit 3, Normative Auxiliary Consumption of 10% and 
normative secondary fuel oil of 0.5 ml/kWh and storage loss of 85 

kCal/kg for both the Units 2&3 as specified in Generation Tariff 
Regulations 2020 vide its 1st Amendment for computing the Energy 

Charges. However, for the calculation of Ex-bus generation we have 
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considered additional Auxiliary Power Consumption of 1% due to 
Commissioning of FGD system. It may further be noted that the impact 

of same in ECR has not been claimed in this Petition and shall be claimed 
vide the Petition for the supplementary tariff for FGD system for Unit 2 & 

3. 

6.47 Accordingly, the Petitioner has estimated the Energy Charge Rate (ECR) 
for FY 2025-26 as Rs. 2.912/kWh and Rs. 2.919/kWh for Unit-II and 

Unit-III respectively before taking into account the discount of Shakti 
Coal. 

6.48 Further, the Petitioner has passed on the discount of Rs. 0.04/kWh and 

Rs 0.07/kWh to its beneficiaries on the Units generation corresponding 
to Shakti Coal allocated under round#2 & round #3 procurement as per 

the methodology approved by the Commission in the amended Power 
Purchase Agreement (PPA) between the Petitioner and Beneficiary for 
Jojobera Plant Unit-II and Unit-III. Also, storage loss of 85 kCal/kg has 

been considered while computing sales (MUs) from actual consumption 
of each type of SHAKTI Coal in terms of 1st amendment to GTR 2023. 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.49 The Commission has outlined clause 17.7, clause 17.8 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 in True-up chapter of this order for 

approval of the Energy Charge Rate (ECR). 

6.50 Accordingly, the Commission compute the ECR based on actual coal mix 
(for first six months and estimated for next six months of FY 2025-26), 

normative transit loss, normative Secondary Fuel Oil consumption, 
normative SHR, normative Auxiliary consumption, landed price of 

primary & secondary fuel, weightage average GCV of primary & secondary 
fuel as approved earlier in this order. 

Table 74: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-II as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)  % 9.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

 Normative Gross Station Heat Rate (SHR)  kCal/kWh 2,525.00 2567.00 2567.00 

 Specific fuel Oil Consumption (SFC)  mL/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 

 Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)  kCal/ml 9.10 8.38 8.41 

 GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)  kCal/kg 3,825.15 3,656.39 3,693.06 

 Landed Price of Primary  Fuel (LPPF)  Rs./kg 3.72 3.69 3.62 

 Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)  Rs./ml 0.05 0.07 0.07 

 Energy Charge Rate (ECR)  Rs/kWh 2.719 2.912 2.828 
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Table 75: Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for Unit-III as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

 Normative Auxiliary Consumption (AUX)   %  10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

 Normative Gross Station Heat Rate (SHR)   kCal/kWh  2525.00 2577.00  2,577.00  

 Specific fuel Oil Consumption (SFC)   mL/kWh  0.50 0.50         0.50  

 Calorific Value of Oil (CVSF)   kCal/ml          9.10          8.38          8.41  

 GCV of Primary Fuel (CVPF)   kCal/kg   3,740.67   3,661.19   3,700.61  

 Landed Price of Primary  Fuel (LPPF)   Rs./kg          3.82          3.69          3.61  

 Landed Price of Secondary Fuel (LPSFi)   Rs./ml          0.05          0.07          0.07  

 Energy Charge Rate (ECR)   Rs/kWh  2.885 2.919 2.825 

6.51 The Commission has observed that due to discount of Rs. 0.04/kWh on 
sale of SHAKTI round #2 and Rs 0.07/kWh on sale of SHAKTI round #3 

scheme coal, and based on the methodology adopted by the Commission, 
there will be reduction in energy cost by Rs. 4.27 Crore and Rs. 4.03 
Crore in Unit-II and Unit-III respectively for FY 2025-26. The same shall 

be subject to prudence check at the time of truing up. 

Table 76: Total Shakti discount for FY 2025-26 as approved by the Commission after 

considering the impact of Discounting on SHAKTI Scheme Coal. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Petition Approved Petition Approved 

Fuel Charge Before Discount Rs. Cr. 222.91 217.55 201.46 195.77 

Sales due to ECL (Shakti 2) Coal MU 84.48 84.88 70.16 70.44 

Sales due to CCL (Shakti 2) Coal MU 120.83 120.94 103.18 103.34 

Sales due to CCL (Shakti 2) WIV Coal MU   0.00   0.00 

Sales due to MCL (Shakti 2) Coal MU 85.98 89.56 63.60 66.33 

Discount Amount (@ Rs. 0.04/kWh) Rs. Cr. 1.17 1.18 0.95 0.96 

Sales due to CCL Coal (Shakti 3) MU 434.75 441.55 431.97 438.84 

Discount Amount (@ Rs. 0.07/kWh) Rs. Cr. 3.04 3.09 3.02 3.07 

Total Shakti Discount Rs. Cr. 4.21 4.27 3.97 4.03 

Summary of Fuel Cost 

6.52 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 
Petitioner, the Commission approves the Fuel Cost for both the unit as 

summarized below: 
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Table 77: Fuel Cost for Unit-II as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Primary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 219.04 219.94 214.52 

Secondary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 2.02 2.97 3.03 

Energy Cost Rs. Cr. 221.06 222.91 217.55 

Table 78: Fuel Cost for Unit-III as approved by the Commission 

Particulars UoM MYT Petition Approved 

Primary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 232.57 198.78 193.06 

Secondary Fuel Cost Rs. Cr. 2.04 2.68 2.71 

Energy Cost Rs. Cr. 234.61 201.46 195.77 

Determination of Fixed Cost 

Additional Capitalization  

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.53 The Petitioner has submitted the scheme-wise projected additional 
capitalization for FY 2025-26 compared to projection approved in the MYT 
Order and the additional scheme approved by the Commission vide Order 

dated 28.03.2025. Reasons for deferment of the schemes approved for FY 
2025 have already been provided vide the Quarterly Reports for FY 2025 
and further in the True up section above of the instant petition for kind 

perusal and consideration of the Commission and, hence, not repeated 
here for sake of brevity. 

Table 79: Projected Scheme-Wise Additional Capitalization and decapitalization (In Rs. 
Lakh) for FY 2024-25 for Unit # 2&3  

Sr. 

No. 
Project Description 

Total 

Proposed 

Cost 

(Lakh) 

Used in 

Units 

Apportio
ned Cost 

(Propose

d) to 

U2&3(La

kh) 

Revised 

Phasing 

for FY26 
approved 

in Order 

dated 

28.3.202

5 
(ii) 

Revised 

Phasing 

proposed 

For 

FY-26 

(iii) 

 

 

Propose

d 

Decapit

alisatio
n 

for FY-

26 

1 Hydraulic Auger for CHP 456.00 
1,2,3,4,

5 
200.00 200 200.00 0 

2 Control Room AC System 634.21 2&3 634.21 0 129.13 0 

3 

Workshop machine 

Tools, Condition 
Monitoring tools & 

Mobile Environmental 

87.68 
1,2,3,4,

5 
38.44 0 38.44 0 
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Sr. 

No. 
Project Description 

Total 

Proposed 

Cost 

(Lakh) 

Used in 

Units 

Apportio

ned Cost 

(Propose

d) to 

U2&3(La
kh) 

Revised 
Phasing 

for FY26 

approved 

in Order 

dated 

28.3.202
5 

(ii) 

Revised 

Phasing 

proposed 
For 

FY-26 

(iii) 

 

 

Propose

d 
Decapit

alisatio

n 

for FY-

26 

dust Extractor   

4 

Multi-Layered Security 

System for Jojobera 
Power Plant.   

120.55 
1,2,3,4,

5 
52.84 0 52.84 19.20 

5 

Spray Nozzle for Boiler 

(Being done in FY-26)-

Unit-3 shutdown 

70.00 3 70.00 70 70.00 0 

6 

Upgradation of DAVR 

(Digital Automatic 

Voltage Regulator) 

130.00 3 130.00 130 130.00 35.66 

7 
Critical spare for 
compressor  

675.00 2&3 675.00 675 675.00 0 

8 Upgradation of DM plant  413.00 2&3 413.00 413 413.00 113.29 

9 Upgradation of Boiler Lift  82.48 2&3 82.48 50 82.48 22.62 

10 
Upgradation for Ash 

handling plant PLC 
200.00 2&3 200.00 200 200.00 54.86 

11 
Upgradation of cyber 

security system  
714.00 2&3 714.00 400 357.00 0 

12 DGA Unit 2&3 32.00 2&3 32.00 0 32.00 0 

13 DG Set Unit-2&3 300.00 2&3 300.00 0 300.00 82.29 

 Total 3658.92  3541.97 2138.00 2679.89 327.92 

6.54 The Petitioner submits that from the schemes presented in the above 
table, schemes at Sr. No. 2,3, and 4 have already been discussed in the 

true up section of this petition and are not repeated for the sake of brevity. 
Further, it is submitted that the schemes at Sr. No. 1, 5 and 6 are 
expected to be completed in FY 2026 as per the schedule submitted in 

the APR – 2025 Petition. Referring the same, the Commission is requested 
to approve the capitalization proposed in FY 2026 against these schemes.  

6.55 Further, the schemes at Sr. No. 7, 8 and 10 are the new schemes which 
were proposed by the Petitioner for capitalization in FY 2026, vide APR – 
2025 Petition along with detailed justification and were approved by the 

Commission vide Order dated 28.03.2025. The Petitioner most humbly 
submits that these schemes are expected to be completed as per approved 
phasing.  
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6.56 Further, as regards the schemes at Sr. No. 9 (Upgradation of the Boiler 
Lift in Unit-2) and Sr. No. 11 (Upgradation of cyber security system), the 

Petitioner submits as below:  

a. Upgradation of the Boiler Lift in Unit-2: It is submitted that this 

scheme has been phased for FY 2025-26, as informed by Tata 
Power in its Petition for APR of FY 2025-26. The expenditure toward 
the same, which was projected as Rs. 50.00 Lakh is now being 

revised to Rs. 82.48 lakh, as per the revised budgetary offer. The 
same has also been apprised to the Hon’ble Commission vide 
Quarterly report for the last Quarter of FY 2025. The Hon’ble 

Commission is requested to kindly consider the proposed revision. 
It is further submitted that the final expenditure shall be subject 

to the price discovery through bidding process. 

b. Upgradation of Cyber Security system: It is submitted that this 
scheme has been phased for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27. The 

expenditure towards the same which was projected as Rs. 400 Lakh 
has now been revised to Rs. 714.00 Lakh. The escalation in price 

is mainly on account of price hike by OEM, M/s BHEL, which is 
due to price increase in international market. It is humbly 
submitted that such increase in the projected price is entirely 

beyond the control of the Petitioner. Out of the total cost, Rs. 357 
Lakh is projected to be incurred in FY 2025-26 in Unit 3, which is 
planned in upcoming shutdown in January 2026. Since Unit-2 

shutdown is planned in FY-27 the balance amount of Rs. 357 Lakh 
is projected to be incurred in FY 2027. The Communication with 

the OEM regarding cost escalation is being Annexed here at 
Annexure P24 for the Commission’s kind consideration. The 

Commission is requested to kindly consider the proposed revision 

and allow the same as per revised estimates. 

6.57 Further, the Petitioner has proposed few new schemes for FY 2025-26. 
Details of such additional capex schemes proposed for FY 2025-26 is 

discussed herein under with a request for kind approval of the 
Commission for these schemes. The Petitioner submits that in addition 

to the schemes discussed herein above, certain urgent schemes are 
required to be incurred in FY 2026. These schemes are required to comply 
with the mandate (Change in Law) and for grid reliability which are also 

discussed below for respective scheme: 

a. Online DGA for Transformer (2 No.) 1 each for Unit 2 & 3: The 

Petitioner has submitted that these Online devices are Sensors 
which provides real-time, continuous, online monitoring of 
hydrogen and moisture levels in transformer fluids. Hydrogen 

readings provide an early warning for most transformer faults, 
whereas moisture monitoring helps prevent premature aging. Early 
detection of such incipient faults allows to take pre-emptive 
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measures, to avoid major failures. Such a technology helps in early 
detection of fault, and this avoids any critical failures in the 

transformers like GT/UAT etc. It is pertinent to mention that the 
lead time for procurement of Generator transformer is quite 

significant, and failure could severely impact the power supply in 
Jamshedpur. 

The requirement becomes even more crucial considering the age of 

the Generator Transformer which is completing 25 years. On these 
backgrounds only, the Petitioner has duly sought the approval of 
the beneficiary for installation of online DGA for Hydrogen & 

moisture for Unit 4,5,6 and ICT of Unit 5 vide letter ref. no. 
JPP/86/2025 dated 11.09.2025. Further, Tata Steel vide letter ref. 

no. COEM/45/18/2025 dated 30.09.2025 has granted the 
approval for undertaking the said scheme for Unit 4,5,6 and ICT of 
Unit 5. The letter of approval from the beneficiaries has been 
attached in Annexure P25. In the same letter dated 30.09.2025, 

the beneficiary has also recommended the Petitioner to seek the 

Hon’ble Commission’s approval for online DGA Proposal for Unit 2 
& 3 Generating Transformers since the Petitioner does not have 
spare GT in Jamshedpur or anywhere across Pan-India. So, any 

failure to these transformers will result in significant power 
disruption in them licensee’s command area. 

The Petitioner, accordingly has requested the Commission to 

approve the expenditure projected for FY 2025-26 towards Online 
DGA for Transformers (2No.) 1 each for Unit 2 & 3 amounting to 

0.32 Cr. under Regulation 14.4 (d) of the JSERC GTR 2020. 

b. DG Set Replacement (2 No.) 1 each for Unit 2 & 3: The Petitioner 
submitted that Hon’ble NGT vide order dated 06.08.2019 in O.A. 

No. 681/2018 has observed that the pollution caused by DGs need 
to be part of action plan of NCAP. The JSPCB, accordingly vide 
letter ref no. 1139 dated 30.8.2025, stipulating the useful life of DG 

set directed for appropriate action as follows: 

“Use of certified retrofitting emission control equipment/device 
(RECD) from CPCB approved manufacturers for in use DGs of 41 kW 
to up to 800 kW, which are older than five (5) years from the date of 
manufacturing and up-to its useful life (i.e. 15 years from the date 

of manufacturing or 50,000 hours of operation whichever is 
earlier) or use of duel fuel system of in use DG sets of less than 
800kW capacity up-to its useful life as mentioned above”. 

The existing DG set for Unit 2 &3 installed at the station has 
following details: 

DG set details installed at JOJOBERA Unit 2 & 3 

  DG SET 2 DG SET 3 
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DG set details installed at JOJOBERA Unit 2 & 3 

KVA  500  500 

Date of manufacture  1999 1999 

Date of Commissioning 2000 2001 

No of year completed 25 24 

In line with this statutory requirement as apparent above, the DG 
Sets have completed the stipulated life and therefore for 

Compliance of above direction, requires replacement within a 
period of 180 days from the date of issuance of the Notification 
annexed at Annexure P26. In view of the above the Petitioner most 

humbly requests the Commission to kindly approve the projected 
expenditure for replacement of existing DG at Jojobera Power plant 

(Unit2 & 3) under Regulation 14.3 (b) of the JSERC Tariff 
Regulations, 2020 amounting to Rs. 3 Crore for both Unit 2 & 3 in 
FY 2025-26.  

6.58 Further, it is submitted that the Decapitalization against the proposed 
Capital Expenditure Schemes involving complete or partial Replacement 

of the assets has been worked out based on principles as stated in section 
of True-up for de-capitalization not performed in Books and similar to the 
methodology as approved by the Commission in the MYT Order dated 

04.11.2022 and the previous Orders. The same has been considered for 
arriving at net Addition during FY 2025-26. Considering revision in the 

Capitalization Phasing and Value of Certain Schemes, the revised 
decapitalization for FY 2025-26 is already provided in the Annexure P11 

for kind reference of the Commission. Further, the schemes for which no 

de-capitalization is performed are of the nature of addition and non-
replacement in nature, since they were not forming part of the Original 
Capital Cost. Hence no de-capitalization has been proposed towards such 

schemes.  

6.59 In light of above discussion, the table below summarizes the scheme wise 

projected additional capitalization for Unit-II and Unit-III for FY 2025-26. 

Table 80: Capitalization and Decapitalization  (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition MYT  Petition 

Capitalization 0.00 12.40 0.00 14.40 

Decapitalization 0.00 1.37 0.00 1.91 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.60 The Commission has outlined clause 14.1 to clause 14.6 of JSERC 

Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 in Truing Chapter of this Order for 
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approval of any additional capitalization for a generating station. 

6.61 The Commission has observed that the Petitioner has submitted the 

revised Capitalization and de-capitalization phasing for Unit-II & Unit-III 
for FY 2025-26. It is further observed that out of 13 proposed schemes 

for FY 2025-26, 11 schemes were approved by the Commission via APR-
2025 order dated 28.03.2025. These schemes are either scheduled to be 
capitalized or re-phased for FY 2025-26. Two schemes, i.e. Online DGA 

for Transformer (2 No.) 1 each for Unit 2 & 3 and DG Set Replacement (2 
No.) 1 each for Unit 2 & 3 are the new proposals.  

6.62 In regard to the new proposed scheme- Online DGA for Transformer for 
Unit 2&3, the Commission observes that the Petitioner had sought the 
approval of the beneficiary-TSL for installation of online DGA for 

Hydrogen & moisture sensing for Unit 4,5,6 and ICT of Unit 5 vide letter 
ref. no. JPP/86/2025 dated 11.09.2025. Over which the beneficiary TSL, 

vide letter dated 30.09.2025 had granted the approval for undertaking 
the said scheme for Unit 4,5,6 and ICT of Unit 5. In the same letter dated 
30.09.2025, the beneficiary had also recommended the Petitioner to seek 

the Commission’s approval by 30.12.2025 for online DGA proposal for 
Unit 2 & 3 Generating Transformers. Now, the Petitioner is seeking 
approval of the said capitalization vide the instant petition. Considering 

the fact that DGA is critical for online monitoring of the health of 
transformer in order to avoid any critical failures in the transformers, 

which may ultimately lead to the power-outage, the capitalization is 
allowed under clause 14.4(d) of the Generation Tariff Regulation-2020. 

6.63 In regard to the another new proposed scheme- DG Set Replacement for 
Unit 2 & 3, it is observed that the asset has completed the stipulated life 
and as per the letter of JSPCB, letter ref no. 1139 dated 30.8.2025, as 
annexed by the Petitioner in Annexure P26, it need to be replaced. 

Accordingly, the expenditure is allowed as per clause 14.3(b) of the GTR-
2020. 

6.64 In regard to revision in capitalization phasing for FY 2025-26, the 
Commission has scrutinized the detail and reasoning submitted by the 

Petitioner and on prudent check the Commission approves the revised 
capitalization plan. 

6.65 The Commission directs the Petitioner to bring the actual capitalization 

for each year of the control period at the time of true-up. Further, in case 
there is a need to review/revise any scheme or change in the Scope of 

Work, the same need to be submitted before the Commission with proper 
justification. 

6.66 In light of the above discussion, the table below summaries the asset wise 

capitalization as submitted by Petitioner vis-à-vis approved by the 
Commission for FY 2025-26. 
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Table 81: Asset wise Capitalization as approved by the Commission (Rs. Lakhs) 

Particulars Petition Approved 

Unit III Standalone   

Spray Nozzle for Boiler (Being done in FY-26)-Unit-3 
shutdown 

70.00 70.00 

Upgradation of DAVR (Digital Automatic Voltage Regulator) 130.00 130.00 

Unit II & Unit III Common   

Hydraulic Auger for CHP 200.00 200.00 

Control Room AC System 129.13 129.13 

Multi-Layered Security System for Jojobera Power Plant.   38.44 38.44 

Workshop machine Tools, Condition Monitoring tools & 
Mobile Environmental dust Extractor   

52.84 52.84 

Critical spare for compressor  675.00 675.00 

Upgradation of DM plant  413.00 413.00 

Upgradation of Boiler Lift  82.48 82.48 

Upgradation for Ash handling plant PLC 200.00 200.00 

Upgradation of cyber security system  357.00 357.00 

DGA Unit 2&3 32.00 32.00 

DG Set Unit-2&3 300.00 300.00 

Net- Capitalization 2679.89 2679.89 

6.67 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data, information, material on record 

and on prudent check, the Commission approves the de-capitalization 
phasing for FY 2025-26 and direct the Petitioner to bring the actual de-
capitalization each year of the control period.  

Table 82: Capitalization and Decapitalization as approved by the Commission (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT  Petition Approved 

Capitalization 0.00 12.40 12.40 0.00 14.40 14.40 

Decapitalization 0.00 1.37 1.37 0.00 1.91 1.91 

Table 83: Gross Fixed Assets (Rs. Crore) for Unit II as approved by the Commission  

Particular MYT Petition Approved 

Opening GFA 504.92 499.72 499.72 

Additional Capitalisation 0.00 12.40 12.40 

Decapitalisation 0.00 1.37 1.37 
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Particular MYT Petition Approved 

Closing GFA 504.92 510.76 510.75 

Table 84: Gross Fixed Assets (Rs. Cr) for Unit III as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars MYT Petition Approved 

Opening GFA 490.62 480.98 480.98 

Additional Capitalisation 0.00 14.40 14.40 

Decapitalisation 0.00 1.91 1.91 

Closing GFA 490.62 493.46 493.46 

Depreciation 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.68 The Petitioner has submitted that for the purpose of the computation of 
Depreciation for FY 2025-26, it has followed the approach as submitted 

for Truing-up of FY 2024-25 of the instant Petition and the same is not 
repeated herein for sake of brevity. Tata power humbly requests the 
Commission to kindly refer the same. The Depreciation so arrived for FY 

2025-26 is provided in the following Tables. 

Table 85: Depreciation (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner  

Particulars Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Depreciation 8.25 9.32 8.40 9.23 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.69 In Truing up chapter of this petition, the Commission has outlined clause 
15.28 to clause 15.34 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 for 

approval of Depreciation for a generating station. 

6.70 The Commission has observed that the Petitioner has also adopted the 
same methodology for calculation of depreciation as the one approved by 

the Commission in previous orders. 

6.71 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data, information submitted by the 

Petitioner, the Commission observes that the Plant is in fag end of its life 
and overall depreciation of the generating stations had reached 70% for 
both the Units. Accordingly, in accordance with clause 15.30 of GTR 

2020, the Commission is of the view to spread equally the remaining 
depreciable amount. 

6.72 In accordance with clause 3.1 (65) of Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, 

the Useful life of the generating station is 25 years. However, the 
Petitioner had executed the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with the 
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Beneficiary for 30 years. Such signing of PPA, clearly infers that both the 
Petitioner and Beneficiary are aware that the existing plant is able to 

stand even after 25 years. Further, depreciating the legitimate 
depreciable amount in 25 years will defeat the purpose of reliability and 

economical power which is an attribute of long term PPA. 

6.73 Accordingly, the Commission taking into account the PPA tenure and 
clause 15.30 of Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, has spread the 

remaining depreciable amount in PPA life (30 years) which shall also 
economize the power cost, and therefore approves the depreciation taking 
into PPA life instead of Useful life. 

Table 86: Depreciation (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission.  

Particulars Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

   Depreciation 8.25 9.32 9.31 8.40 9.23 9.22 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses 

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.74 The Petitioner has claimed the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) 
expenses under the following broad categories: - 

 Projected O&M Expenses for the Control Period FY 2021-22 to 
2025-26; 

 Employee Expenses without Terminal Liabilities; 

 Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses; 

 Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses; 

 Ash Disposal Expenses; 

 Petition Application Fee & Publication Expenses 

 Raw water Expenses; 

 Terminal Benefits 

6.75 Pursuant to above and after due prudence check, the Commission in the 
MYT Order dated 04.11.2022 approved the O&M expenses for FY 22-26 

under the above broad categories and following expenses are allowed on 
normative and actual basis.  

 O&M expenses viz., Employee Expenses without Terminal Benefits, 
R&M Expenses, Other A&G Expenses, Head Office Expenses, Legal 

Expenses are allowed on normative basis as approved by the 
Hon’ble subject to truing-up of escalation factor in respective years. 
In Addition to above, Employee Expenses shall also be subject to 

variation in growth factor in respective years.   
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 O&M Expenses namely, Ash Disposal Expenses, Application and 

Publication Expenses, Terminal Benefits and Raw Water Charges 
shall be allowed on actual basis subject to prudence check. 

6.76 Therefore, for the purpose of APR of FY 2025-26, the Petitioner has 

claimed the O&M Expenses in accordance with the approach followed 
earlier; Normative (for items at Sl. No (a) above) and estimated/approved 

projections (for items at Sl. No (b) above) in the MYT Order as explained 
below which are subject to true up later. 

6.77 Employee Expenses:  As elaborated in True-up chapter of this order 

growth factor (Gn) and inflation factor, as specified in GTR 2020 has been 
revised/undergone a change. The growth factor for FY 2025-26, as 
discussed in the True-up section is projected as 0% since no addition in 

manpower is projected. Further, the Inflation Factor of 2.05% for FY 
2025-26 is projected based on the actual CPI and WPI till the month of 

August 2025 and September 2025 respectively and for the remaining 
months, the same have been considered as per the last actual available. 
Consequently, the updated Employee Expenses for the APR of FY 2025-

26 is tabulated hereunder.  

Table 87: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner  

Particulars 
FY-21 
(Base 
Year) 

FY-
22 

FY-23 FY-24 FY-25 FY-26 

Unit-II 

Employee Expenses 7.74 9.07 9.38 9.73 10.24 10.45 

Unit-III 

Employee Expenses 7.74 9.07 9.38 9.73 10.24 10.45 

 

6.78 The Petitioner has submitted the projected R&M Expenses, Other A&G 
Expenses, Legal Expenses and HO expenses for FY 2025-26, considering 
the projected inflation of 2.05% and in line with the approach approved 

by the Commission, are as below:  

Table 88: Revised Normative O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars 

Unit 2 Unit 3 

Approved in the 
MYT Order 

Revised 
Approved in 

the MYT 
Order 

Revised 

FY 24-25 FY 24-25 FY 24-25 FY 24-25 

R&M Expenses 21.75 21.57 20.16 19.80 

A&G Expenses 7.29 7.42 6.84 6.96 
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Particulars 

Unit 2 Unit 3 

Approved in the 
MYT Order 

Revised 
Approved in 

the MYT 
Order 

Revised 

FY 24-25 FY 24-25 FY 24-25 FY 24-25 

Legal Expenses 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

HO Expenses 14.58 14.83 14.54 14.79 

 

6.79 The Petitioner has estimated raw water expenses by considering the 
projected computation and raw water charge rate applicable for the year. 
Further it was submitted that Projection has been worked out considering 

actual consumption till Oct 25 and thereafter considering the weighted 
average consumption so far for remaining months as shown under the 

estimated Operational Performance for the year. Computations of 
estimated water charges for the year are exhibited below and are subject 
to true-up at actual in accordance with Generation Tariff Regulations, 

2020. 

Table 89: Raw water expenses for FY 2025-26 (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars 

Unit wise Water 
Consumption 

allocated based on 
generation (in m3) 

Effective 
Water 

Rate for 
FY 2025-

26(in 
Rs./m3) 

Water Charges  
(in Rs. Cr.) 

Unit 2 
(a) 

Unit 3 (b) Unit 2 Unit 3 

Base water charge rate 
1934258 1736692 

17.61 3.41 3.06 

Water tax 16.00 3.09 2.78 

Total   33.60 6.50 5.84 

Claim of Water 
Charges in Unit 2  

6.50 

Claim of Water 
Charges in Unit 3 

5.84 

6.80 Ash disposal expenses and Terminal Liabilities have been claimed as 
approved in the MYT Order for the purpose of APR. As regards to 

Applications Fee/ Publication expenses for Unit 2 and Unit 3, the same 
have been claimed as per JSERC Fees, Fines and Charges Regulations 

2024. Aforesaid expenditure shall be subject to Truing-up based on 
actuals.  

6.81 Based on above, the detailed component-wise summary of Operation & 

maintenance expenses for Unit-II and Unit-III is shown below. 
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Table 90: O&M expenses for FY 2025-26 (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner 

Particulars UoM 
UNIT-II UNIT-III 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

 Employee Expenses   Rs. Cr.       9.63      10.45       9.63  10.45 

 Terminal Liabilities   Rs. Cr.       0.92        0.92       0.92        0.92  

 R&M Expenses   Rs. Cr.     21.75      21.57  20.16 19.80 

 Ash Disposal Expenses   Rs. Cr.       4.95        4.95       5.26        5.26  

 Raw Water   Rs. Cr.       6.68  6.50      6.64  5.84 

 HO Expenses   Rs. Cr.     14.58      14.83     14.54      14.79  

 Application & Publication Fee   Rs. Cr.       0.19        0.24       0.19        0.24  

 Other A&G Expenses   Rs. Cr.       7.29        7.42       6.84        6.96  

 Legal Expenses   Rs. Cr.  0.01         0.01     0.01         0.01     

 O&M Expenses   Rs. Cr.  66.00 66.89    64.19      64.26  

 
Commission’s Analysis 

6.82 In True-up chapter of this petition, the Commission outlines clause 

15.35 and clause 15.40 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 

for approval of Operation & Maintenance Charges for a generating 
station. 

6.83 Based on facts and circumstance of the petition, the Commission 
approves the normative Employee Expenses for FY 2025-26 by taking the 
inflation factor 2.05% and growth factor 0.00%, same as claimed by the 

Petitioner 

Table 91: Normative Employee Expenses (Rs Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Approved Approved 

Employee Cost of Previous Year Rs. Cr.        10.23  

Inflation Factor %  2.05% 

Growth Factor %   0.00% 

Normative Employee Expenses Rs. Cr.     10.45       10.44  

6.84 Likewise, the Commission approves the normative A&G Expenses for FY 
2025-26 based on the approved normative A&G Expenses for FY 2024-

25 (excluding petition filing fee) by multiplying the estimated inflation 
factor 2.05%. 

Table 92: Normative A&G Expenses (Rs Crore) as approved by the Commission. 
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Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Approved Approved 

A&G (n-1) Year Rs Cr.          7.27  

Inflation Factor %   2.05% 

Normative A&G Expenses Rs Cr.       7.42         7.42  

6.85 For the purpose of evaluating the normative R&M Expenses, the 
Commission has taken the approved opening value of GFA for FY 2025-

26 and multiplied it with the “K” factor as approved in the MYT Order and 
estimated inflation factor for FY 2025-26 as 2.05%. 

Table 93: Normative R&M Expenses (Rs Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

Approved Approved 

Opening GFA Rs. Cr.      499.72  

Inflation Factor %   2.05% 

K-Factor %   3.46% 

Normative R&M Expenses  Rs. Cr.     21.57       21.56  

6.86 Furthermore, the Commission approves the HO Expenses for FY 2025-

25 based on the approved value of HO Expenses for FY 2024-25 by 
multiplying it with the estimated inflation factor as 2.05%. 

6.87 The Commission approves the legal expenses, application & publication 

fee as per the MYT Order Dated November 22, 2022. 

6.88 The Commission also approves the ash disposal charge as sought in the 
MYT Order Dated November 22, 2022 equal to Rs 4.95 cr and Rs 5.26 cr 

for unit –II & III respectively for FY 2025-26 subject to true-up on actual 
basis. 

6.89 As per clause 15.42 (Note-3) of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 

2020, the Commission does not approve terminal liabilities in the instant 
case. However, the Commission will allow the terminal liabilities in the 

true-up process based on the actuals submitted by the generating 
company, supported by documentary evidence such as actuarial studies. 

6.90 The O&M expense projected by the Petitioner vis-à-vis as approved by the 

Commission for FY 2025-26 as given below. 

Table 94: Normative O&M Expenses (Rs. Cr.) as approved by the Commission  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Employee Cost      9.63      10.45       10.44       9.63  10.45      10.44  
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Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

R&M Expenses    21.75      21.57       21.56  20.16 19.80      19.79  

HO & SS Expenses    14.58      14.83       14.83     14.54      14.79       14.79  

Other A&G 
Expenses 

     7.29        7.42         7.42       6.84        6.96         6.96  

Table 95: O&M Expenses (Variable Component) as approved by the Commission (Rs. Cr) 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT  Petition Approved 

Terminal Liabilities      0.92        0.92             -    0.92 0.92 - 

Ash Disposal Expenses      4.95        4.95         4.95       5.26        5.26         5.26  

Application & 
Publication Expenses 

     0.19        0.24         0.24       0.19        0.24         0.24  

Legal Expenses 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

Table 96: Net O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Employee Cost 9.63 10.45 10.44 9.63 10.45 10.44 

R&M Expenses 21.75 21.57 21.56 20.16 19.80 19.79 

HO & SS Expenses 14.58 14.83 14.83 14.54 14.79 14.79 

Other A&G Expenses 7.29 7.42 7.42 6.84 6.96 6.96 

Terminal Liabilities 0.92 0.92 - 0.92 0.92 - 

Ash Disposal Expenses 4.95 4.95 4.95 5.26 5.26 5.26 

Application & Publication 
Expenses 

0.19 0.24 0.24 0.19 0.24 0.24 

Legal Expenses 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

O&M Expenses 59.32 60.39 59.45 57.55 58.43 57.50 

Water Charges, Capital Spare 

Commission Analysis 

6.91 The Commission has outlined clause 9.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st 

Amendment), Regulation 2023, for approval Water Charges, capital spare 

for a generating station as reproduced below:  

“The Water Charges, Security Deposit, and Capital Spare for thermal 
generating stations shall be allowed separately after prudent check”. 
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6.92 The Commission has observed that the Petitioner provided unit-wise and 
month wise projected Raw Water Consumption data (Actual up to Oct-25 

and estimated from Nov-25 onwards) for FY 2025-26. Later in the data-
gap reply, the Petitioner provided Actual Raw Water Consumption data 

up to Jan-26. Considering the actual figure up to Jan-2026 and 
estimated thereafter for remaining two months of FY 2025-26, the 
Commission has computed the water charges similar to the methodology 

as adopted by the Petitioner as shown below. 

Table 97: Raw water expenses for FY 2025-26 (Rs. Crore) as approved by the 

Commission. 

Particulars 

Unit wise Water 
Consumption 

allocated based on 
generation (in m3) 

Effective 
Water 

Rate for 
FY 2025-

26(in 
Rs./m3) 

Water Charges  

(in Rs. Cr.) 

Unit 2 
(a) 

Unit 3 (b) Unit 2 Unit 3 

Base water charge rate 
1842582 1730682 

17.61 3.24 3.05 

Water tax 16.00 2.95 2.77 

Total   33.60 6.19 5.82 

Claim of Water 
Charges in Unit 2  

6.19 

Claim of Water 
Charges in Unit 3 

5.82 

6.93 The table below summarizes the water charges as claimed by the 
Petitioner and as approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26. 

Table 98: Water charges and capital expenses (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission.  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Raw Water Expenses 6.68 6.50 6.19 6.64 5.84 5.82 

Capital Spare - - - - - - 

6.94 It is relevant to mention here that, the impact of order passed by the 

Commission in Miscellaneous Petition 02 of 2025 shall be taken into 
consideration in next true-up petition if the Petitioner takes appropriate 

actions as directed by the Commission in the aforesaid order.  

Interest on Loan 

Petitioner’s Submission  

6.95 The Petitioner has submitted that the repayment of the long-term loan on 
Original Project Cost of Unit-II & Unit-III had been completed in the FY 
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2009-10 and FY 2010-11 respectively. Therefore, the present 
computation is limited to computation of interest on loan on Normative 

Loan arising on account of Additional Capitalizations undertaken from 
2011-12 onwards. 

6.96 Further, the Petitioner submitted that for the purpose of the computation 
of Interest on Loan for FY 2025-26, it followed the approach as approved 
by the Commission in previous True-up and MYT Orders for FY 2022-26 

and the same is not repeated herein for sake of brevity. The closing loan 
for 2024-25 has been considered as the Opening loan for 2025-26. 
Further, interest Rate of 11.00% has been considered as Bank Rate plus 

200 basis points as on 01.04.2025 i.e. 1st April of respective year of the 
Control Period i.e. at 9% for Unit 2 and Unit 3 in accordance with 

Regulations 15.18 of the JSERC Generation Tariff Regulations 2020 for 
working out the interest on loan on Additional Capitalization. Deemed 
Repayment has been considered as depreciation for the year on 

Additional Capitalization only and not total depreciation as Normative 
loan pertains to Additional Capitalizations undertaken from 2011-12 

onwards. 

6.97 The Interest on loan computed by the Petitioner for FY 2025-26 is given 
below. 

Table 99: Interest on Loan as submitted by the Petitioner (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars UoM 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Opening Loan  Rs. Cr.  18.64 19.85 18.57 18.78 

Deemed Loan Addition  Rs. Cr.  - 8.68 - 10.08 

Deemed Loan Repayment  Rs. Cr.  6.27 7.21 5.18 5.98 

Closing Loan  Rs. Cr.  12.37 21.31 13.39 22.88 

Average loan Balance Rs. Cr. 15.51 20.58 15.98 20.83 

Interest Rate % 9.00% 11.00% 9.00% 11.00% 

Interest on Loan Rs. Cr. 1.40 2.26 1.44 2.29 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.98 In True-up chapter, the Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 
15.8 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020, for the approval Debt: 

Equity ratio for a generating station. 

6.99 The Commission has scrutinized the details submitted by the Petitioner 
and observed that the actual loan on the assets capitalized as on 

Commercial Date of Operation is entirely repaid by the Petitioner. Since 
the normative loan value approved by the Commission is on the 
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additional   capitalization   from   FY    2011-12, the    normative    opening    
loan for FY 2025-26 is considered equal to closing normative loan amount 

of FY 2024-25 as approved in the True-up chapter of this Order. 

6.100 In accordance with clause 15.15, the Commission approves the deemed 

loan repayment equal to approved depreciation (Additional Capitalization) 
for FY 2025-26. 

6.101 In accordance with clause 15.18 of JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulations, 2020 and as approved in MYT Order dated November 04, 
2022, the Commission has approved the interest rate as 11% (SBI MCLR 
as on 01.04.2024 plus 200 bp) for both the Unit-II and Unit-III as shown 

below. 

Table 100: Interest on Loan as approved by the Commission (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT  Petition Approved MYT  Petition Approved 

Opening Loan 18.64 19.85 19.81 18.57 18.78 18.74 

Deemed Loan 
Addition 

- 8.68 8.68 - 10.08 10.08 

Deemed Loan 
Repayment 

6.27 7.21 7.20 5.18 5.98 5.97 

Closing Loan 12.37 21.31 21.28 13.39 22.88 22.85 

Average Loan 15.51 20.58 20.55 15.98 20.83 20.80 

Interest Rate 9.00% 11.00% 11.00% 9.00% 11.00% 11.00% 

Interest on Loan 1.40 2.26 2.26 1.44 2.29 2.29 

Interest on Working Capital (IOWC)  

Petitioner’s Submission 

6.102 For the purpose of computing Interest on Working Capital, Cost of Coal 

has been considered as per Energy Charge Rate computed based on the 
estimated weighted average Landed Price of Coal and LDO for FY 2025-
26. Further, Rate of interest has been considered as the bank Rate as on 

01.04.2025 as per Regulation 15.26 of Generation Tariff Regulations, 
2020. Further, in terms of Regulation 15.23 and in accordance with the 

MYT Order, the computation of Interest on Working Capital for FY 2025-
26 for the purpose of APR has been shown in the following Tables. 

Table 101: IOWC (Rs. Crore) as submitted by the Petitioner. 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Cost towards Coal for Generation 50 days  34.65 31.65 34.00 31.72 
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Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Cost of Oil for Generation (2 months) 0.58 0.52 0.58 0.52 

Maintenance Spares (20% O&M) 11.90 13.38 11.41 12.85 

O&M Expenses (1 month) 5.48 5.57 5.33 5.36 

Receivables (45 days) 45.40 43.75 44.39 43.34 

Total Working Capital 98.01 94.88 95.72 93.79 

Interest Rate  12.15% 12.50% 12.15% 12.50% 

Interest on Working Capital 11.91 11.86 11.63 11.72 

 

Commission’s Analysis 

6.103 In True-up chapter, the Commission has outlined clause 15.23 to 

clause 15.26 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 and clause 
6.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff (1st Amendment), Regulation 2023 for 

approval interest on working capital for a generating station. 

6.104 Taking into account the above regulation, the Interest on Working capital 
has been calculated at an interest rate of 12.50% (Bank Rate plus 350 
basis points) as specified in the clause 15.26 JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation, 2020 is given below.  

Table 102: IOWC (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Cost of Coal (for 50 days) 34.65 31.65 30.72 34.00 31.72 30.60 

Cost of Oil for Generation 
(2 months) 

0.58 0.52 0.53 0.58 0.52 0.52 

Maintenance Spares (20% 
O&M) 

11.90 13.38 11.89 11.41 12.85 11.50 

O&M Expenses (1 month) 5.48 5.57 5.47 5.33 5.36 5.28 

Receivables (45 days) 45.40 43.75 41.94 44.39 43.34 41.53 

Total Working Capital 98.01 94.88 90.55 95.72 93.79 89.43 

Interest Rate 12.15% 12.50% 12.50% 12.15% 12.50% 12.50% 

Interest on Working 
Capital 

11.91 11.86 11.32 11.63 11.72 11.18 

Return on Equity  

Petitioner’s Submission 
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6.105 The Petitioner has submitted that in line with the MYT Order for Control 
Period FY 2022-26 and in accordance with Regulation 15.9, 15.10 and 

Regulation 15.11 of Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 and considering 
the estimated Additional Capitalization and decapitalization during 2025-

26 as discussed in the preceding sections, the Petitioner has computed 
RoE (Pre-Tax) as presented in the following Table. For the purpose of APR, 
it has considered Tax rate of 25.168% as approved in the MYT Order. 

Table 103: Return on Equity as submitted by the Petitioner (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition MYT Petition 

Opening Equity 151.48 149.92 147.19 144.29 

Net Addition 0.00 3.31 0.00 3.75 

Closing Equity 151.48 153.23 147.19 148.04 

Average Equity 151.48 151.57 147.19 146.17 

Rate of Return on Equity 14.00% 15.00% 14.00% 15.00% 

ROE (Post-Tax) 25.17% 20.04% 25.17% 20.04% 

MAT 18.71% 25.17% 18.71% 25.17% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 28.34 30.38 27.54 29.30 

 
Commission’s Analysis 

6.106 In True-up chapter, the Commission has outlined clause 15.6 to clause 
15.8 of JSERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 and clause 6.1 of 

JSERC Generation Tariff (1st Amendment), Regulation 2023 for approval 
of Return on Equity for a generating station. 

6.107 On scrutinizing and analyzing the data information and material on 

record submitted by the Petitioner, the Commission observed that the 
company has transitioned to the new tax regime effective from 
01.04.2020. Accordingly, it approves the applicable Tax rate of 25.168% 

(22%*1.10*1.04) (i.e. 22% (with surcharge of 10% and cess of 4%) in 
accordance with Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020. 

6.108 In accordance with the clause 6.1 of JSERC Generation Tariff 

Regulation, (1st Amendment) 2023, the approved ROE by the 
Commission with the Rate of Return on Equity as 15.00% is tabulated 

below. 

Table 104: Return on Equity for Unit II as approved by the Commission (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars MYT Petition Approved 

Opening Equity 151.48 149.92 149.89 

Net Addition 0.00 3.31 3.31 



True-up for FY 2024-25 & Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 
 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 117 | P a g e 

 

 

Particulars MYT Petition Approved 

Closing Equity 151.48 153.23 153.20 

Average Equity 151.48 151.57 151.54 

Rate of Return on Equity 14.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

ROE (Post-Tax) 25.17% 20.04% 20.04% 

MAT 18.71% 25.17% 25.17% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 28.34 30.38 30.38 

Table 105: Return on Equity for Unit III as approved by the Commission (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars MYT Petition Approved 

Opening Equity 147.19 144.29 145.49 

Net Addition 0.00 3.75 3.75 

Closing Equity 147.19 148.04 149.23 

Average Equity 147.19 146.17 147.36 

Rate of Return on Equity 14.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 25.17% 20.04% 20.04% 

MAT 18.71% 25.17% 25.17% 

ROE (Pre-Tax) 27.54 29.30 29.54 

Incentive (Pre-Tax) FY 2025-26 

Petitioner Submission 

6.109 The Petitioner has not sought any incentives for FY 2025-26 as for both 

the Units.  

Commission Analysis 

6.110 Considering the facts and figures given in the petition, the Commission 
doesn’t approve any incentive for FY 2025-26, subject to true-up as per 

GTR 2020. 

Summary of Annual Revenue Requirement  

Commission’s Analysis 

6.111 On consideration of the submission and details furnished by the 
Petitioner, the Commission approves the Annul Fixed Cost (AFC) for FY 

2025-26 as summaries below. 
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Table 106: Annual Fixed Cost (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission.  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT  Petition Approved 

O&M Expenses 59.32 60.39 59.45 57.55 58.43 57.50 

Depreciation 8.25 9.32 9.31 8.40 9.23 9.22 

Interest on Loan 1.40 2.26 2.26 1.44 2.29 2.29 

Int. on WC 11.91 11.86 11.32 11.63 11.72 11.18 

Return on Equity 28.34 30.38 30.38 27.54 29.30 29.54 

AFC 109.21 114.21 112.71 106.55 110.97 109.72 

Water Charge 6.68 6.50 6.19 6.64 5.84 5.82 

Capital Spare     0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

6.112 The summary of Annual Fixed Charge after taking into account the 

availability Factor for FY 2025-26 as approved by the Commission is 
shown below. 

Table 107: AFC (Rs. Crore) after availability as approved by the Commission  

Particulars Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

Annual Fixed 

Cost 
109.21 114.21 112.71 106.55 110.97 109.72 

Availability 91.55% 98.98% 98.98% 99.22% 94.63% 89.71% 

AFC after 
Availability 

109.21 114.21 112.71 106.55 110.97 109.72 

6.113 The summary of recoverable Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 

2025-26 as approved by the Commission is shown below. 

Table 108: Annual Revenue (Rs. Crore) as approved by the Commission  

Particulars 
Unit-II Unit-III 

MYT Petition Approved MYT Petition Approved 

ARR after Availability 336.94 343.62 336.45 347.80 318.26 311.31 

Less: Discount as per 
[SHAKTI 2&3] 

0.00 4.21 4.27 0.00 3.97 4.03 

Net ARR  336.94 339.42 332.18 347.80 314.29 307.28 
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Chapter 7: STATUS OF EARLIER DIRECTIVES 
 

7.0 The directives issued by the Commission in its earlier Orders, its 
compliance by the Petitioner and further view of the Commission on 

compliance is tabulated below: 

Directive Status 
View of the 

Commission 

1. Energy Charge Optimization 

The Commission had 
observed that due to 
various reasons like 

primary fuel mix, GCV 
and Landed price the 

energy charge rate is 
too high. The 
Petitioner is required 

to prepare its strategy 
for coal procurement 

plan to optimize its 
energy charge 

This is to submit that 
this directive is being 
complied through 

Quarterly Directive 
Reports submitted to 

Hon’ble Commission. 
The Petitioner took 
adequate measures to 

minimize the fuel mix 
variations and 

accordingly the energy 
charge rate has been 
contained well within the 

approved numbers. 

The Commission has 
acknowledged the 
status of compliance 

and direct the Petitioner 
to continue optimizing 

its energy charge. 

2.   Capex Planning 

The Commission had 
directed the Petitioner 

to ensure that proper 
planning should be 
carried out before 

finalization and 
submission of Capex 
plan before the 

Commission for 
approval. Further, in 

case there is need to 
review/revise any 
scheme or change in 

the Scope of Work, the 
same is required to be 

submitted before the 
Commission with 
proper justification for 

approval. 

Revised Phasing of Capex 
has been submitted in 

instant Petition. The 
same has been also duly 
apprised through 

respective quarterly 
reports. 

The Commission has 
taken note of the status 

of compliance and 
instructs the Petitioner 
to keep presenting the 

same in this regard. 
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Directive Status 
View of the 

Commission 

3. Residual Life Study 

The Commission had 
observed that both the 

Units (Unit-II & Unit-
III) have a remaining 
useful life of less than 

ten years as per 
regulations. The 
Petitioner is required 

to carry out residual 
life study before any 

additional 
capitalization in the 
plant and justify its 

operational and 
financial benefits. 

However, before 
undertaking this 
study, the Petitioner is 

to submit the 
complete scope of 
work to be carried 

under RLA for 
Commission’s 

approval. 

Tata power is Planning 
for carrying out RLA for 

critical equipments in 
the upcoming annual 
shutdown. However, 

comprehensive RLA for 
undertaking Renovation 
and Modernization of the 

Plant is under the 
consideration of 

management and is yet 
to be finalized and same 
shall be intimated to the 

Hon’ble Commission as 
soon as it is finalised. 

The Commission directs 
the Petitioner to carry 

out a residual life 
Assessment (RLA) study 
as soon as possible 

before any additional 
capitalization in the 
plant and justify its 

operational and 
financial benefits. 

However, before 
undertaking this study, 
the Petitioner is 

required to submit the 
complete scope of work 

to be carried under RLA 
for Commission’s 
approval. 

4.   Start Ups 

The Commission had 
directed to submit 
monthly details of a 

number of unit-wise 
start-ups taken after 

shutdown. Also, 
details should include 
the monthly quantity 

of secondary fuel 
consumed during 
plant start up and 

flame support if 
required. The same 

should be submitted 
with subsequent APR 

The same has been 
Annexed as Annexure 
P27 

The Commission directs 
the Petitioner to 
continue with the same 

Practice in the future 
also. 
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Directive Status 
View of the 

Commission 

and True-up 
Petitions.” 

5.  Compliance of directives issued in earlier Orders 

In addition to above, 
the Petitioner is also 
directed to submit the 

compliance to the 
directives issued by 
the Commission in its 

earlier Orders. 

This is to submit that the 
Petitioner is duly 
submitting the quarterly 

reports in respect of 
variation in fuel mix, 
revision in capex phasing 

and ash utilization as per 
the directions of the 

Hon’ble Commissions. 

The Commission directs 
the Petitioner to 
continue with the same 

Practice in the future 
also. 
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Chapter 8: DIRECTIVES 

Primary Fuel 

8.1 The Commission has observed that due to various reasons like primary 

fuel mix, GCV and Landed price the energy charge rate is too high. The 
Petitioner is required to prepare its strategy for coal procurement plan to 

optimize its energy charge. 

 

Residual Life Study 

 

8.2 The Commission has observed that both the Units (Unit-II & Unit-III) have 

remaining useful life less than 10 years as per regulations. Accordingly, 
the Commission directs the Petitioner to carry out residual life study 
before any additional capitalization in the plant and justify its operational 

and financial benefits. However, before undertaking this study, the 
Petitioner is to submit the complete scope of work to be carried under 

RLA for Commission’s approval. 

8.3 In the event the Petitioner proceeds with capitalization in violation of this 
direction, without fulfilling the prescribed prerequisite conditions, the 

Commission shall be constrained to withhold/disallow such 
capitalization, if any. This is on account of the Petitioner’s continued non-
compliance with the Commission’s directive to conduct the RLA, as 

consistently mandated in its Orders since FY 2020. 

 

Compliance of directives issued in earlier Orders 

8.4 As a consequence, the Petitioner is directed to submit the compliance to 
the directives issued by the Commission in its earlier Orders, inter alia, 
particularly with respect to the compliance of Residual Life Study (RLA) 

within six months from today, failing which an appropriate action shall 
be taken by the Commission. 

 

Pipeline leakage and Ash Overflow 

8.5 The Commission directs the petitioner to make temporary arrangement 
for ash overflow and fly ash management till the approval of capital 
expenditure by the commission. Any mishap due to the same shall be 

attributable to the petitioner. 
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This Order is signed and issued by the Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission on March 23, 2026. (March Twenty-Three Two Thousand Twenty-

Six) 

Date: 23.03.2026 

Place: Ranchi 

Sd/- Sd/- 

(Mahendra Prasad) (Justice Navneet Kumar) 

Member (Law) Chairperson 
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Chapter 9: List of Participant 

Table 109: List of participant who attended Public Hearing  

Sl.No. Name  Address / Organization if any 

1 Gaurav Bawase Tata Power, Jamshedpur 

2 Nezamuddin Khan Telco, Jamshedpur 

3 Anshul De Tata power 

4 Udit Agarwal Fistupur 

5 D. K. Singh Baridih 

6 M. K. Singh Sahara City 

7 Amitava Das Baridih, Jamshedpur 

8 Santosh Kr. Hogle Govindpur 

9 Raj Kr Sonari 

10 Nirmal Prasad Dainik jagran 

11 Pratik Hindustan 

12 Ranjan Kr. Jha Chamakta Aina 

13 Jitendra Kr. Jena Sakchi 

14 Ankit Kumar Singh Baridih 

15 Rakesh Talukdar Tata Steel Limited 

16 Himanshu kohor Baridih 

17 Kush Kumar TATA Steel 

18 Chandrasekhar Singh TPCL 

19 U R Prasharara Rao Tata Power 

20 Pradeep Kumar Tata Steel 

21 Manish Kshyap Deloite 

22 Abhishek Bosh Tata Power 

23 Ashutosh Tata Steel 

24 Arpita Maity Tata Steel 

25 A N Choudhary Tata Steel UISL 
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Sl.No. Name  Address / Organization if any 

26 Sunil Kr. Kunwar Tata Power 

27 Dilip Singh Rahargora 

28 Nayarayn Chandra Verma Jojobera 

29 Debahuti Pati Tata Power 

30 Harpreet Kaur Tata Steel  

 


